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January 31, 2022

The Honourable Keith Bain
Speaker of the House of Assembly
Legislative Assembly of Nova Scotia
Province House
1726 Hollis Street
Halifax, NS

B3J 2Y3

Dear Mr. Speaker:

The Report of the Chief Electoral Officer on the Proceedings of the 41st Provincial 
General Election held August 17, 2021, will be presented in three volumes. Volume I, 
Statement of Votes & Statistics being released to you today, provides a summary of the 
election results and detailed statistics on the vote. 

Volume II, Report on the Conduct of the Election and Recommendations for Legislative 
Change will include analysis of statistics provided in Volume I. Volume III, Financial 
Information and Statistics, will provide financial information on election expenses, 
candidate reimbursement, election administration costs and savings, financial statistics 
as well as any recommendations for legislative change related to the parts of the 
Elections Act that pertain to election finances. I look forward to submitting both Volume 
II and Volume III to you later this year. 

I am honoured to present Volume I, Statement of Votes & Statistics, for the 41st 
provincial general election to the Legislative Assembly, in accordance with Section 163 
of the Elections Act.

Sincerely,

Richard Temporale
Chief Electoral Officer

202 Brownlow Avenue, Suite 505, Halifax, NS  B3L 2J1 
PO Box 2246, Halifax, NS  B3J 3C8

electionsnovascotia.ca

902-424-8584 • Toll free in NS 1-800-565-1504 
TTY for the hearing impaired 902-424-7475

elections@novascotia.ca
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1	 Introduction

1.1	 COVID-19 Pandemic Election

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Elections Nova Scotia included public health measures 
in all aspects of planning for the 41st provincial general election to ensure the safety 
of voters, election staff, candidates, and their campaign teams. Several voting options 
were provided and promoted to build voters’ confidence and to show they could 
vote safely either in-person or by mail using a write-in ballot. Elections Nova Scotia 
learned from the experiences of other Canadian election management bodies that 
conducted elections during the pandemic and incorporated lessons learned from these 
jurisdictions. What remained paramount was to ensure the delivery of a safe, fair, 
inclusive and balanced election.   

1.2	 Summary of Results

On July 17, 2021, at the request of Premier Iain Rankin, the Lieutenant Governor, the 
Honourable Arthur J. LeBlanc, ONS, QC, dissolved the Legislative Assembly. An Order 
in Council directed the Chief Electoral Officer, Richard Temporale, to issue the writs 
of election to all 55 electoral districts. The date chosen for the 41st provincial general 
election was Tuesday, August 17, 2021.

At the time of dissolution there were 51 electoral districts in Nova Scotia as defined in 
2012. The 41st provincial general election was the first with the 55 electoral districts 
recommended by the 2019 Electoral Boundaries Commission.

In the August 17, 2021 provincial general election, 230 candidates stood for election: 
55 each from the Nova Scotia Liberal Party (Liberal), the Progressive Conservative 
Association of Nova Scotia (PC Party), and the Nova Scotia New Democratic Party 
(NDP), 43 from the Green Party of Nova Scotia (Green Party), 16 from the Atlantica 
Party (Atlantica), and 6 independent candidates.

The return of the writs of election revealed that 31 candidates of the PC Party, 17 of 
the Liberal, 6 of the NDP, and 1 independent were elected as members to the House of 
Assembly.

The PC Party received 162,473 votes (38.44%) of the valid votes cast, while the 
Liberals received 155,026 (36.67%), the NDP 88,477 (20.93%), the Green Party 9,042 
(2.14%), Atlantica 1,023 (0.24), and independents 4,960 (1.17%).
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At the close of polls on election day, there were 767,618 voters registered to vote. In 
total, 422,712 (55.1%) of all registered voters voted compared to 53.4% in 2017.

A total of 1,971 polling stations were available in 808 different locations across the 
province; 30 of those were used for advance voting, 28 for community polls, 1,730 
serviced election day voters, and 55 mobile polls served voters who lived in residential 
centres. More than 7,000 Nova Scotians were hired to deliver the 41st provincial general 
election. 

To enhance access to early voting, voters could vote at any returning office, advance, 
or community poll offered in the province as opposed to being assigned to vote at one 
poll. Other early voting opportunities included an expanded write-in ballot and write-in 
ballot team processes, for voters who wanted to vote by mail or vote at home.
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2	 Election Results

2.1	 Elected Candidates by Registered Party

Table 1 lists the candidates elected to the House of Assembly at the August 17, 2021, 
provincial general election for each electoral district. The table provides the registered 
party affiliation, the count and percentage of the votes received.

Table 1: List of Elected Candidates by Registered Party

Electoral District Name Party
Votes 

Received
Percent 
of Votes

01 - Annapolis Carman Kerr Liberal 4,231 49.62%

02 - Antigonish Michelle Thompson PC Party 4,707 49.98%

03 - Argyle Colton LeBlanc PC Party 3,649 82.35%

04 - Bedford Basin Kelly Regan Liberal 3,700 50.87%

05 - Bedford South Braedon Clark Liberal 3,568 45.37%

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier Kendra Coombes NDP 3,309 42.15%

07 - Cape Breton East Brian Comer PC Party 3,897 46.27%

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s Danielle Barkhouse PC Party 3,788 40.06%

09 - Clare Ronnie LeBlanc Liberal 2,322 49.89%

10 - Clayton Park West Rafah DiCostanzo Liberal 3,603 47.60%

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley Larry Harrison PC Party 4,117 55.13%

12 - Colchester North Tom Taggart PC Party 4,477 53.18%

13 - Cole Harbour Tony Ince Liberal 2,118 39.75%

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth Lorelei Nicoll Liberal 5,144 52.24%

15 - Cumberland North Elizabeth Smith-McCrossin Independent 4,235 53.87%

16 - Cumberland South Tory Rushton PC Party 3,900 68.47%

17 - Dartmouth East Tim Halman PC Party 3,260 38.99%

18 - Dartmouth North Susan Leblanc NDP 3,731 49.75%

19 - Dartmouth South Claudia Chender NDP 4,209 58.13%



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Comparitive Statistics & Trends	 5

Electoral District Name Party
Votes 

Received
Percent 
of Votes

20 - Digby-Annapolis Jill S. Balser PC Party 2,636 49.55%

21 - Eastern Passage Barbara Adams PC Party 2,469 44.82%

22 - Eastern Shore Kent Smith PC Party 4,264 45.82%

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park Patricia Arab Liberal 2,892 38.51%

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion John White PC Party 2,754 34.61%

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie Greg Morrow PC Party 3,281 63.39%

26 - Halifax Armdale Ali Duale Liberal 3,070 40.35%

27 - Halifax Atlantic Brendan Maguire Liberal 4,213 55.22%

28 - Halifax Chebucto Gary Burrill NDP 4,009 51.99%

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island Lisa Lachance NDP 3,397 42.31%

30 - Halifax Needham Suzy Hansen NDP 5,308 58.96%

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville Ben Jessome Liberal 3,697 46.06%

32 - Hants East John A. MacDonald PC Party 3,328 37.36%

33 - Hants West Melissa Sheehy-Richard PC Party 3,968 43.11%

34 - Inverness Allan Gerard MacMaster PC Party 4,833 55.85%

35 - Kings North John Lohr PC Party 3,971 44.70%

36 - Kings South Keith Irving Liberal 4,049 44.11%

37 - Kings West Chris Palmer PC Party 4,592 49.45%

38 - Lunenburg Susan Corkum-Greek PC Party 3,544 42.01%

39 - Lunenburg West Becky Druhan PC Party 4,065 44.42%

40 - Northside-Westmount Fred Tilley Liberal 4,030 46.86%

41 - Pictou Centre Pat Dunn PC Party 4,092 55.77%

42 - Pictou East Tim Houston PC Party 4,918 69.68%

43 - Pictou West Karla MacFarlane PC Party 4,487 63.62%

44 - Preston Angela Simmonds Liberal 2,226 43.38%

45 - Queens Kim Masland PC Party 3,627 70.37%

46 - Richmond Trevor Boudreau PC Party 2,773 50.86%

47 - Sackville-Cobequid Steve Craig PC Party 3,426 43.33%
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Electoral District Name Party
Votes 

Received
Percent 
of Votes

48 - Sackville-Uniacke Brad Johns PC Party 3,104 43.82%

49 - Shelburne Nolan Young PC Party 3,905 62.56%

50 - Sydney-Membertou Derek Mombourquette Liberal 4,561 54.27%

51 - Timberlea-Prospect Iain Rankin Liberal 5,181 54.38%

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook- 
Salmon River

Dave Ritcey PC Party 4,025 47.85%

53 - Victoria-The Lakes Keith L. Bain PC Party 3,536 54.37%

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank Brian Wong PC Party 3,938 40.38%

55 - Yarmouth Zach Churchill Liberal 4,344 56.32%
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2.2	 Number of Votes Received and Seats by Party

Table 2 shows comparative statistics for the number and percentage of votes cast and 
the resulting number of seats held by party, for provincial general elections in 2006, 
2009, 2013, 2017, and 2021. 

Table 2: Number of Votes Received and Seats, by Party, for the Provincial General 
Elections 2006 - 2021

Party

Valid votes 2017-2021  
% Change

Seats

2006 2009 2013 2017 2021 2003 2006 2009 2013 2017 2021

PC Party 160,119 101,203 109,452 143,354 162,473 19,119 25 23 10 11 17 31

39.60% 24.60% 26.30% 35.70% 38.60% 2.90%

Liberal 94,872 112,160 190,112 158,383 155,026 -3,357 12 9 11 33 27 17

23.40% 27.20% 45.70% 39.50% 36.80% -2.70%

NDP 140,128 186,556 111,622 86,299 88,477 2,178 15 20 31 7 7 6

34.60% 45.20% 26.80% 21.50% 21.00% -0.50%

Green Party 9,411 9,636 3,528 11,127 9,042 -2,085 - - - - - -

2.30% 2.30% 0.90% 2.80% 2.10% -0.70%

Atlantica 1,632 1,023 -609 - - - - - -

0.40% 0.20% -0.20%

Independent 153 2,796 1,238 447 4,960 4,513 - - - - - 1

0.04% 0.70% 0.30% 0.10% 1.20% 1.10%

Total Valid 
Votes

404,683 412,351 415,952 401,242 421,001 19,759 52 52 52 51 51 55
99.94% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 99.90%
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2.3	 Historical Percentage Votes by Party

Figure 1 provides a graph comparing the percentage of votes received by party at 
provincial general elections since 1960. 

Figure 1: Percentage of Votes Received by Party, 1960-2021
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Figure 2 reflects the number of seats held by each registered party in each provincial 
general election from 2003 through 2021.

Figure 2: Number of Seats Held by Party 2002-2021
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3	 Data by Electoral District

3.1	 Results by Electoral District by Candidate

Table 3 provides the number of votes received by each of the nominated candidates for 
each electoral district by registered political party affiliation. The winning candidate in 
each electoral district is highlighted in bold text.

Table 3: List of Candidates and Votes Received by Electoral District and Party
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01 - Annapolis 14,821 Carman Kerr 4,231 Cheryl Burbidge 1,127 Jennifer Ehrenfeld-
Poole

2,753 Krista Grear 306 Mark Robertson 109 0 37 4 8,567

02 - Antigonish 14,599 Randy Delorey 2,997 Moraig MacGillivray 1,552 Michelle Thompson 4,707 Will Fraser 128 Ryan Smyth 34 0 33 6 9,457

03 - Argyle 6,583 Nick d’Entremont 635 Robin C. Smith 63 Colton LeBlanc 3,649 Corey Clamp 84 0 0 12 3 4,446

04 - Bedford Basin 13,121 Kelly Regan 3,700 Jacob Wilson 1,554 Nick Driscoll 1,874 Madeline Taylor 146 0 0 22 1 7,297

05 - Bedford South 14,085 Braedon Clark 3,568 David Paterson 1,763 Sura Hadad 2,338 Ron G. Parker 140 Alan Nightingale 55 0 28 0 7,892

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney 
Pier

14,705 Michelle Wilson 3,188 Kendra Coombes 3,309 Bryden 
Mombourquette

1,281 Robbie Hussey 72 0 0 37 3 7,890

07 - Cape Breton East 13,801 Heather Peters 3,094 Barbara Beaton 1,432 Brian Comer 3,897 0 0 0 52 1 8,476

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s 15,191 Jacob Killawee 3,556 Amy Reitsma 1,626 Danielle Barkhouse 3,788 Jessica Alexander 417 Steven Foster 68 0 36 0 9,491

09 - Clare 6,919 Ronnie LeBlanc 2,322 Cameron Pye 153 Carl Deveau 2,021 Claire McDonald 158 0 0 40 0 4,694

10 - Clayton Park West 14,422 Rafah DiCostanzo 3,603 Reena Davis 1,836 Nargis DeMolitor 1,875 Richard Zurawski 210 Helen Lau 46 0 14 6 7,590

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 
Valley

14,321 Rhonda MacLellan 1,913 Janet Moulton 1,438 Larry Harrison 4,117 0 0 0 29 1 7,498

12 - Colchester North 14,906 Merlyn Smith 2,681 Sean Foley 955 Tom Taggart 4,477 Ivan Drouin 252 Stephan Sante 54 0 28 0 8,447

13 - Cole Harbour 10,051 Tony Ince 2,118 Jerome Lagmay 1,431 Darryl Johnson 1,704 0 Chris Kinnie 75 0 29 0 5,357

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 16,040 Lorelei Nicoll 5,144 Melody Pentland 1,558 Karina Sanford 2,929 Rana Zaman 215 0 0 34 4 9,884

15 - Cumberland North 13,494 Bill Casey 2,488 Lauren Skabar 569 David Wightman 569 0 0 Elizabeth Smith-McCrossin 4,235 43 2 7,906

16 - Cumberland South 10,989 Rollie Lawless 1,092 Larry Duchesne 524 Tory Rushton 3,900 Nicholas Hendren 180 0 0 31 0 5,727

17 - Dartmouth East 14,607 D’Arcy Poultney 2,900 Tyler J. Colbourne 1,974 Tim Halman 3,260 Sara Adams 187 Chris Bowie 41 0 28 0 8,390

18 - Dartmouth North 16,392 Pam Cooley 2,361 Susan Leblanc 3,731 Lisa Coates 1,278 Carolyn Marshall 129 0 0 42 2 7,543

19 - Dartmouth South 13,721 Lesley MacKay 1,603 Claudia Chender 4,209 Chris Curtis 1,262 Skylar Martini 167 0 0 26 0 7,267

20 - Digby-Annapolis 10,075 Jimmy MacAlpine 1,865 Michael Carty 626 Jill S. Balser 2,636 Jessica Walker 113 Tyler Ducharme 80 0 18 0 5,338

21 - Eastern Passage 10,512 Joyce Treen 1,444 Tammy Jakeman 1,222 Barbara Adams 2,469 Corey Myers 374 0 0 25 1 5,535

22 - Eastern Shore 16,438 Kevin Murphy 3,169 Deirdre Dwyer 1,618 Kent Smith 4,264 Cheryl Atkinson 254 0 0 52 0 9,357

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park 15,854 Patricia Arab 2,892 Joanne Hussey 2,787 Nicole Mosher 1,678 Sheila G. Richardson 153 0 0 31 3 7,544

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 13,478 John John McCarthy 2,479 John Morgan 2,725 John White 2,754 0 0 0 38 6 8,002

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 7,767 Lloyd Hines 1,571 Matt Stickland 247 Greg Morrow 3,281 Gabriel Bruce 77 0 0 12 1 5,189
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24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 13,478 John John McCarthy 2,479 John Morgan 2,725 John White 2,754 0 0 0 38 6 8,002

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 7,767 Lloyd Hines 1,571 Matt Stickland 247 Greg Morrow 3,281 Gabriel Bruce 77 0 0 12 1 5,189
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26 - Halifax Armdale 14,134 Ali Duale 3,070 Julie Melanson 2,593 Richard MacLean 1,681 Jo-Ann Roberts 202 0 Stephen Chafe 63 21 4 7,634

27 - Halifax Atlantic 16,188 Brendan Maguire 4,213 Shauna Hatt 1,740 Tim Cranston 1,493 Sarah Weston 183 0 0 22 1 7,652

28 - Halifax Chebucto 12,481 Jackie Kinley 2,478 Gary Burrill 4,009 John Wesley Chisholm 911 Lily Barraclough 313 0 0 28 0 7,739

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 16,444 Labi Kousoulis 2,956 Lisa Lachance 3,397 Sheri Morgan 1,425 Noah Hollis 250 0 0 16 1 8,045

30 - Halifax Needham 16,957 Colin Coady 2,617 Suzy Hansen 5,308 Scott Ellis 904 Kai Trappenberg 173 0 0 41 2 9,045

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville 13,995 Ben Jessome 3,697 Angela Downey 1,333 Julie Chaisson 2,865 Mark Embrett 131 0 0 10 2 8,038

32 - Hants East 17,464 Michael Blois 3,239 Abby Cameron 2,142 John A. MacDonald 3,328 Simon Greenough 199 0 0 27 5 8,940

33 - Hants West 16,485 Brian Casey 3,827 Caet Moir 1,015 Melissa Sheehy-
Richard

3,968 Jenn Kang 273 Gordon J. Berry 121 0 23 2 9,229

34 - Inverness 14,140 Damian MacInnis 3,112 Joanna Clark 708 Allan Gerard 
MacMaster

4,833 0 0 0 54 0 8,707

35 - Kings North 16,115 Geof Turner 2,602 Erin Patterson 1,876 John Lohr 3,971 Doug Hickman 391 Paul Dunn 43 0 27 1 8,911

36 - Kings South 16,531 Keith Irving 4,049 Mercedes Brian 1,808 Derrick Kimball 3,046 Barry Leslie 276 0 0 28 0 9,207

37 - Kings West 16,439 Emily Lutz 3,856 Jason Langille 549 Chris Palmer 4,592 Sue Earle 216 Rick Mehta 74 0 24 1 9,312

38 - Lunenburg 14,555 Suzanne Lohnes-Croft 2,915 Alison Smith 1,750 Susan Corkum-Greek 3,544 Thomas Trappenberg 171 John Giannakos 57 0 24 2 8,463

39 - Lunenburg West 16,484 Jennifer Naugler 3,197 Merydie Ross 1,709 Becky Druhan 4,065 Eric Wade 180 0 0 22 1 9,174

40 - Northside-Westmount 16,251 Fred Tilley 4,030 Jennifer Morrison 1,430 Murray Ryan 3,140 0 0 0 62 7 8,669

41 - Pictou Centre 12,916 Jim McKenna 2,269 Vernon Theriault 862 Pat Dunn 4,092 Laura Moore 114 0 0 32 2 7,371

42 - Pictou East 11,532 Joe MacDonald 1,585 Joy Polley 500 Tim Houston 4,918 0 Jonathan Geoffrey 
Dean

55 0 27 0 7,085

43 - Pictou West 11,398 Mary Wooldridge-
Elliott

1,510 Rick Parker 872 Karla MacFarlane 4,487 Clare Brett 124 0 John A. Clark 60 23 3 7,079

44 - Preston 11,055 Angela Simmonds 2,226 Colter C.C. Simmonds 1,433 Archy Beals 1,472 0 0 0 40 1 5,172

45 - Queens 8,868 Susan MacLeod 1,051 Mary Dahr 323 Kim Masland 3,627 Brian Muldoon 153 0 0 18 3 5,175

46 - Richmond 7,658 Matt Haley 2,009 Bryson Syliboy 274 Trevor Boudreau 2,773 0 0 Alana Paon 396 32 0 5,484

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 15,318 Mary LeRoy 1,701 Lara Fawthrop 2,577 Steve Craig 3,426 Ian Dawson 203 0 0 19 0 7,926

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 13,809 Donalda MacIsaac 2,323 Thomas Hill 1,535 Brad Johns 3,104 Carson LeQuesne 121 0 0 19 1 7,103

49 - Shelburne 11,505 Penny Smith 1,483 Darren Stoddard 753 Nolan Young 3,905 Steve Hirchak 101 0 0 28 0 6,270

50 - Sydney-Membertou 16,049 Derek 
Mombourquette

4,561 Madonna Doucette 2,377 Pauline Singer 1,467 0 0 0 43 4 8,452

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 17,165 Iain Rankin 5,181 Raymond Theriault 1,647 Bill Healy 2,320 Harry Ward 250 Dessire G. Miari 40 Dawn Edith Penney 90 30 0 9,558

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook- 
Salmon River

16,510 Tamara Tynes Powell 2,541 Darlene DeAdder 1,398 Dave Ritcey 4,025 Shaun Trainor 448 0 0 26 1 8,439

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 12,690 Nadine Bernard 2,224 Adrianna MacKinnon 627 Keith L. Bain 3,536 0 0 Stemer MacLeod 116 28 4 6,535

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 
Bank

17,272 Marni Tuttle 3,546 Christina McCarron 1,581 Brian Wong 3,938 Anthony Edmonds 617 Shawn Whitford 71 0 13 1 9,767

55 - Yarmouth 14,041 Zach Churchill 4,344 SJ Rogers 322 Candice Clairmont 2,856 Adam Randall 191 0 0 32 2 7,747

TOTAL #  
VOTES CAST 422,712
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26 - Halifax Armdale 14,134 Ali Duale 3,070 Julie Melanson 2,593 Richard MacLean 1,681 Jo-Ann Roberts 202 0 Stephen Chafe 63 21 4 7,634

27 - Halifax Atlantic 16,188 Brendan Maguire 4,213 Shauna Hatt 1,740 Tim Cranston 1,493 Sarah Weston 183 0 0 22 1 7,652

28 - Halifax Chebucto 12,481 Jackie Kinley 2,478 Gary Burrill 4,009 John Wesley Chisholm 911 Lily Barraclough 313 0 0 28 0 7,739

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 16,444 Labi Kousoulis 2,956 Lisa Lachance 3,397 Sheri Morgan 1,425 Noah Hollis 250 0 0 16 1 8,045

30 - Halifax Needham 16,957 Colin Coady 2,617 Suzy Hansen 5,308 Scott Ellis 904 Kai Trappenberg 173 0 0 41 2 9,045

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville 13,995 Ben Jessome 3,697 Angela Downey 1,333 Julie Chaisson 2,865 Mark Embrett 131 0 0 10 2 8,038

32 - Hants East 17,464 Michael Blois 3,239 Abby Cameron 2,142 John A. MacDonald 3,328 Simon Greenough 199 0 0 27 5 8,940

33 - Hants West 16,485 Brian Casey 3,827 Caet Moir 1,015 Melissa Sheehy-
Richard

3,968 Jenn Kang 273 Gordon J. Berry 121 0 23 2 9,229

34 - Inverness 14,140 Damian MacInnis 3,112 Joanna Clark 708 Allan Gerard 
MacMaster

4,833 0 0 0 54 0 8,707

35 - Kings North 16,115 Geof Turner 2,602 Erin Patterson 1,876 John Lohr 3,971 Doug Hickman 391 Paul Dunn 43 0 27 1 8,911

36 - Kings South 16,531 Keith Irving 4,049 Mercedes Brian 1,808 Derrick Kimball 3,046 Barry Leslie 276 0 0 28 0 9,207

37 - Kings West 16,439 Emily Lutz 3,856 Jason Langille 549 Chris Palmer 4,592 Sue Earle 216 Rick Mehta 74 0 24 1 9,312

38 - Lunenburg 14,555 Suzanne Lohnes-Croft 2,915 Alison Smith 1,750 Susan Corkum-Greek 3,544 Thomas Trappenberg 171 John Giannakos 57 0 24 2 8,463

39 - Lunenburg West 16,484 Jennifer Naugler 3,197 Merydie Ross 1,709 Becky Druhan 4,065 Eric Wade 180 0 0 22 1 9,174

40 - Northside-Westmount 16,251 Fred Tilley 4,030 Jennifer Morrison 1,430 Murray Ryan 3,140 0 0 0 62 7 8,669

41 - Pictou Centre 12,916 Jim McKenna 2,269 Vernon Theriault 862 Pat Dunn 4,092 Laura Moore 114 0 0 32 2 7,371

42 - Pictou East 11,532 Joe MacDonald 1,585 Joy Polley 500 Tim Houston 4,918 0 Jonathan Geoffrey 
Dean

55 0 27 0 7,085

43 - Pictou West 11,398 Mary Wooldridge-
Elliott

1,510 Rick Parker 872 Karla MacFarlane 4,487 Clare Brett 124 0 John A. Clark 60 23 3 7,079

44 - Preston 11,055 Angela Simmonds 2,226 Colter C.C. Simmonds 1,433 Archy Beals 1,472 0 0 0 40 1 5,172

45 - Queens 8,868 Susan MacLeod 1,051 Mary Dahr 323 Kim Masland 3,627 Brian Muldoon 153 0 0 18 3 5,175

46 - Richmond 7,658 Matt Haley 2,009 Bryson Syliboy 274 Trevor Boudreau 2,773 0 0 Alana Paon 396 32 0 5,484

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 15,318 Mary LeRoy 1,701 Lara Fawthrop 2,577 Steve Craig 3,426 Ian Dawson 203 0 0 19 0 7,926

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 13,809 Donalda MacIsaac 2,323 Thomas Hill 1,535 Brad Johns 3,104 Carson LeQuesne 121 0 0 19 1 7,103

49 - Shelburne 11,505 Penny Smith 1,483 Darren Stoddard 753 Nolan Young 3,905 Steve Hirchak 101 0 0 28 0 6,270

50 - Sydney-Membertou 16,049 Derek 
Mombourquette

4,561 Madonna Doucette 2,377 Pauline Singer 1,467 0 0 0 43 4 8,452

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 17,165 Iain Rankin 5,181 Raymond Theriault 1,647 Bill Healy 2,320 Harry Ward 250 Dessire G. Miari 40 Dawn Edith Penney 90 30 0 9,558

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook- 
Salmon River

16,510 Tamara Tynes Powell 2,541 Darlene DeAdder 1,398 Dave Ritcey 4,025 Shaun Trainor 448 0 0 26 1 8,439

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 12,690 Nadine Bernard 2,224 Adrianna MacKinnon 627 Keith L. Bain 3,536 0 0 Stemer MacLeod 116 28 4 6,535

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 
Bank

17,272 Marni Tuttle 3,546 Christina McCarron 1,581 Brian Wong 3,938 Anthony Edmonds 617 Shawn Whitford 71 0 13 1 9,767

55 - Yarmouth 14,041 Zach Churchill 4,344 SJ Rogers 322 Candice Clairmont 2,856 Adam Randall 191 0 0 32 2 7,747

TOTAL #  
VOTES CAST 422,712
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3.2	 Nova Scotia Provincial General Election Recapitulation

Table 4 summarizes the voter turnout by electoral district for the 41st provincial general 
election in Nova Scotia.

Table 4: August 17, 2021 Nova Scotia Provincial General Election Recapitulation

Electoral District

Number of Polls Voters
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01 - Annapolis 1 1 1 36 2 41 15,030 8,567 57.0% 37 4 8,526

02 - Antigonish 1 1 1 31 1 35 14,828 9,457 63.8% 33 6 9,418

03 - Argyle 1 1 1 17 1 21 6,638 4,446 67.0% 12 3 4,431

04 - Bedford Basin 1 1 1 33 1 37 13,146 7,297 55.5% 22 1 7,274

05 - Bedford South 1 1 33 1 36 14,339 7,892 55.0% 28 0 7,864

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier 1 1 1 32 1 36 14,794 7,890 53.3% 37 3 7,850

07 - Cape Breton East 1 1 1 32 35 13,927 8,476 60.9% 52 1 8,423

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s 1 1 1 33 1 37 15,377 9,491 61.7% 36 0 9,455

09 - Clare 1 1 1 16 19 6,986 4,694 67.2% 40 0 4,654

10 - Clayton Park West 1 1 39 1 42 14,474 7,590 52.4% 14 6 7,570

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 1 1 1 33 36 14,466 7,498 51.8% 29 1 7,468

12 - Colchester North 1 1 2 37 1 42 15,085 8,447 56.0% 28 0 8,419

13 - Cole Harbour 1 1 1 24 27 10,126 5,357 52.9% 29 0 5,328

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 1 1 1 39 2 44 16,196 9,884 61.0% 34 4 9,846

15 - Cumberland North 4 1 1 32 2 40 13,697 7,906 57.7% 43 2 7,861

16 - Cumberland South 1 1 1 22 1 26 11,087 5,727 51.7% 31 0 5,696

17 - Dartmouth East 1 1 26 28 14,738 8,390 56.9% 28 0 8,362

18 - Dartmouth North 2 1 1 39 43 16,469 7,543 45.8% 42 2 7,499

19 - Dartmouth South 1 1 30 3 35 13,863 7,267 52.4% 26 0 7,241

20 - Digby-Annapolis 2 1 1 26 1 31 10,218 5,338 52.2% 18 0 5,320

21 - Eastern Passage 1 1 23 1 26 10,658 5,535 51.9% 25 1 5,509

22 - Eastern Shore 4 1 1 35 41 16,650 9,357 56.2% 52 0 9,305

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park 1 1 1 37 2 42 15,992 7,544 47.2% 31 3 7,510

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 1 1 1 31 34 13,567 8,002 59.0% 38 6 7,958

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 1 1 3 20 1 26 7,878 5,189 65.9% 12 1 5,176

26 - Halifax Armdale 1 1 1 30 4 37 14,266 7,634 53.5% 21 4 7,609

27 - Halifax Atlantic 1 1 1 32 35 16,259 7,652 47.1% 22 1 7,629

28 - Halifax Chebucto 1 1 1 30 2 35 12,796 7,739 60.5% 28 0 7,711

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 7 1 1 30 39 16,798 8,045 47.9% 16 1 8,028

30 - Halifax Needham 1 1 1 34 2 39 17,210 9,045 52.6% 41 2 9,002
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31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville 2 1 1 27 1 32 14,202 8,038 56.6% 10 2 8,026

32 - Hants East 1 1 2 39 1 44 17,671 8,940 50.6% 27 5 8,908

33 - Hants West 1 1 1 38 1 42 16,685 9,229 55.3% 23 2 9,204

34 - Inverness 3 1 1 2 33 40 14,350 8,707 60.7% 54 0 8,653

35 - Kings North 1 1 1 35 1 39 16,283 8,911 54.7% 27 1 8,883

36 - Kings South 1 1 1 35 38 16,680 9,207 55.2% 28 0 9,179

37 - Kings West 1 1 1 39 2 44 16,787 9,312 55.5% 24 1 9,287

38 - Lunenburg 1 1 1 33 1 37 14,749 8,463 57.4% 24 2 8,437

39 - Lunenburg West 1 1 1 40 2 45 16,633 9,174 55.2% 22 1 9,151

40 - Northside-Westmount 1 1 1 38 1 42 16,345 8,669 53.0% 62 7 8,600

41 - Pictou Centre 1 1 1 28 31 13,014 7,371 56.6% 32 2 7,337

42 - Pictou East 1 1 1 28 1 32 11,734 7,085 60.4% 27 0 7,058

43 - Pictou West 1 1 1 26 1 30 11,521 7,079 61.4% 23 3 7,053

44 - Preston 1 1 1 26 29 11,157 5,172 46.4% 40 1 5,131

45 - Queens 1 1 2 22 1 27 8,952 5,175 57.8% 18 3 5,154

46 - Richmond 1 1 1 22 1 26 7,806 5,484 70.3% 32 0 5,452

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 1 1 1 36 39 15,424 7,926 51.4% 19 0 7,907

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 1 1 1 33 36 13,918 7,103 51.0% 19 1 7,083

49 - Shelburne 1 1 1 31 1 35 11,595 6,270 54.1% 28 0 6,242

50 - Sydney-Membertou 2 1 1 39 4 47 16,142 8,452 52.4% 43 4 8,405

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 1 1 1 36 39 17,330 9,558 55.2% 30 0 9,528

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook- 
Salmon River

1 1 1 38 3 44 16,608 8,439 50.8% 26 1 8,412

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 1 1 2 30 1 35 12,862 6,535 50.8% 28 4 6,503

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank 1 1 1 34 37 17,461 9,767 55.9% 13 1 9,753

55 - Yarmouth 1 1 1 32 1 36 14,151 7,747 54.7% 32 2 7,713

TOTALS 73 55 20 38 1,730 55 1,971 767,618 422,712 55.1% 1,616 95 421,001

*  Write-in Ballot – Includes Write-in Ballot Poll at the returning office and the Write-in Ballot 
Polls conducted at hospitals, by Write-in Ballot Teams, and by mail.

** Names on Final List of Electors – Includes voters added to the list on election day
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3.3	 Returning Officers

Appointed by the Chief Electoral Officer, a provincial Returning Officer (RO) administers 
the electoral process in their electoral district. 

Under the Elections Act, the implementation of new provincial electoral district 
boundaries leads to the automatic dissolution of all RO appointments. With every new 
electoral district boundary set, new RO appointments are required. 

In anticipation of the boundaries change, Elections Nova Scotia completed merit-based 
competitions and selection processes in 2019. As COVID-19 prevented an in-person 
appointment ceremony, the Chief Electoral Officer appointed the new ROs by letter, the 
oath was declared virtually, and they began their on-boarding and training in April 2020. 

In Table 5, each RO is listed with their electoral district indicated. 

Table 5: Returning Officers, Provincial General Election 2021

Electoral District Returning Officer*

01 - Annapolis Carol Ward

02 - Antigonish Camilla Benoit

03 - Argyle Sandra Reede

04 - Bedford Basin Sonya Jampolsky (A)

05 - Bedford South Nancy Muise

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier Ian Chappell

07 - Cape Breton East Maureen Connors (A)

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s Becky Mason

09 - Clare Rose-Aline Gawn

10 - Clayton Park West Jessica Boyd

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley Guy Wheeler

12 - Colchester North Wilma van der Veen (A)

13 - Cole Harbour Gunter Reindorf (A)

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth Debbie Kavanaugh

15 - Cumberland North Peter Wightman

16 - Cumberland South Joan Dnistransky (A)

17 - Dartmouth East Mary Collins (A)

18 - Dartmouth North Ronald van der Weegen (A)

19 - Dartmouth South Bernard "Bud" Snow (A)

20 - Digby-Annapolis Terry Jacques

21 - Eastern Passage Anne-Marie Nelson (A)

22 - Eastern Shore Darlene Redman

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park David Bryson

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion Kris Kolanko (A)

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie Phil Hall

26 - Halifax Armdale Elizabeth Lane

27 - Halifax Atlantic Rima Majaess (A)

28 - Halifax Chebucto Robert Jack

Electoral District Returning Officer*

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island Richard Coughlan (A)

30 - Halifax Needham David Turner

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville Eric Cottreau

32 - Hants East Evelyn Jones

33 - Hants West Debra Fitzpatrick

34 - Inverness Thom Oommen

35 - Kings North Barbara Illsley-Jess

36 - Kings South Paul Dennison

37 - Kings West Karl West

38 - Lunenburg Katherine McCarron

39 - Lunenburg West Leah Zinck

40 - Northside-Westmount Lynn Clarke

41 - Pictou Centre Lorne Smith

42 - Pictou East Fred Jeffery

43 - Pictou West Josephine MacDonald

44 - Preston Brenda Brushett

45 - Queens Ted Bulley

46 - Richmond Dianne Rutherford

47 - Sackville-Cobequid William van Lingen

48 - Sackville-Uniacke Kevin Selig

49 - Shelburne Wanda Joy Atkinson

50 - Sydney-Membertou Alan Pendergast (A)

51 - Timberlea-Prospect Allison Lawlor

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook- 
Salmon River

Trish MacNaughton

53 - Victoria-The Lakes Blair Gallop (A)

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank Debbie Williams (A)

55 - Yarmouth Barbara Joan Ross (A)

* 	 Note: (A) indicates acting returning officer
Note: Names of returning officers are the names which were on the Writ.
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4	 Elections Calendar

After receiving the Order in Council from the Lieutenant Governor on July 17, 2021, 
the Chief Electoral Officer, Richard Temporale, issued writs of election to the returning 
officers in each of the 55 electoral districts across Nova Scotia. Once the election was 
called, a 31-day election calendar was set. Electoral activities followed the election 
calendar leading to Day 0, election day. Key dates from the planning calendar are 
shown in Table 6.

Table 6: The 41st Provincial General Election 2021 Calendar*

Writs issued Day 31* July 17

Notice of Election published online

Returning offices begin to open and prepare to operate

Voting at returning office continuous polls commences

Voting by write-in ballot commences

Candidate nominations open

Revision to the List of Electors begins

Notice of Election published in newspaper

Day 29 July 19

All returning offices open and operational Day 27 July 21

Voting by write-in ballot coordinator team begins Day 22 July 26

Candidate nominations close 2pm

Consolidated Notice of Grant of Poll published online

Day 20 July 28

Preliminary Lists provided to each registered party and independent 
candidate

Day 19 July 29

Consolidated Notice of Grant of Poll published newspaper

Voter Information Cards mailed to all electors

Day 18 July 30
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Community polls open 9am – 6pm, in 20 districts
•	 04 - Bedford Basin
•	 06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier
•	 13 - Cole Harbour
•	 18 - Dartmouth North
•	 23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
•	 26 - Halifax Armdale
•	 27 - Halifax Atlantic
•	 28 - Halifax Chebucto
•	 29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
•	 30 - Halifax Needham
•	 31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
•	 34 - Inverness
•	 41 - Pictou Centre
•	 44 - Preston
•	 47 - Sackville-Cobequid
•	 48 - Sackville-Uniacke
•	 50 - Sydney-Membertou
•	 51 - Timberlea-Prospect
•	 52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-Salmon River
•	 54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank

Day 17 July 31

Revised List of Electors certified and provided to each registered party 
and candidate

Day 11 August 6

Advance polls begin 9am – 6pm, in 30 districts
•	 01 - Annapolis
•	 02 - Antigonish
•	 03 - Argyle
•	 07 - Cape Breton East
•	 08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
•	 09 - Clare
•	 11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley
•	 12 - Colchester North
•	 14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
•	 15 - Cumberland North
•	 16 - Cumberland South
•	 20 - Digby-Annapolis
•	 22 - Eastern Shore
•	 24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
•	 25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
•	 32 - Hants East
•	 33 - Hants West
•	 34 - Inverness
•	 35 - Kings North
•	 36 - Kings South
•	 37 - Kings West
•	 38 - Lunenburg
•	 39 - Lunenburg
•	 40 - Northside-Westmount
•	 42 - Pictou East
•	 43 - Pictou West
•	 45 - Queens 
•	 46 - Richmond
•	 49 - Shelburne
•	 53 - Victoria-The Lakes
•	 55 - Yarmouth

Deadline to receive write-in ballot applications by mail, fax, e-mail, and 
online at 6pm

Day 10 August 7
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Advance, community, and returning office continuous polls extended 
hours 9am – 8pm

Day 5 August 12

Advance, community, and returning office continuous polls extended  
hours 9am – 8pm

Day 4 August 13

Advance and community polls end 6pm

Returning office out-of-district voting ends 6pm

Write-in ballot out-of-district applications (by agent or write-in ballot 
coordinator team) end 6pm

Day 3 August 14

Certify Official List of Electors and provide to candidates after 1pm Day 2 August 15

Election Day 8am – 8pm

Write-in ballot in-district applications (by agent or write-in ballot 
coordinator team) end 3pm

All write-in ballots must be returned to the returning office by 8pm

Day 0 August 17

Count paused in districts at 12am
•	 15 - Cumberland North
•	 28 - Halifax-Chebucto
•	 29 - Halifax-Citadel-Sable Island

Count paused in district at 1:00am
•	 02 - Antigonish

Count paused in districts at 1:30am
•	 03 - Argyle
•	 19 - Dartmouth South
•	 27 - Halifax-Atlantic

Count resumed in districts at 10am
•	 02 - Antigonish 
•	 03 - Argyle
•	 15 - Cumberland North
•	 19 - Dartmouth South
•	 27 - Halifax-Atlantic
•	 28 - Halifax-Chebucto
•	 29 - Halifax-Citadel-Sable Island

Day +1 August 18

Official addition 10am Day +2 August 19

Return of the Writ** Day +8  
to +10

August 
25–27

 
* The election follows a 31-day calendar counting down to Day 0, election day
** Reflects the date for the return of the Writ where no judicial recounts are required
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5	 Register of Electors

Since the adoption of a Register of Electors in 2003, Elections Nova Scotia has worked 
to increase voter registration and enhance the reliability of the voter information. 
Since then, Elections Nova Scotia has maintained the Register of Electors through data 
received from several sources including the Registry of Motor Vehicles, Vital Statistics, 
the Nova Scotia Civic Address File, Elections Canada, municipal elections and field 
work done by Returning Officers and Elections Nova Scotia staff. Through digital and 
manual matching operations Elections Nova Scotia strives to update voter information 
to the extent possible depending on the accuracy and compatibility of the source of 
information.

5.1	 Lists of Electors through the Election Period

At the start of the election, 755,222 registered voters were on the Provincial List of 
Electors. Revision and additions to the list of electors starts almost immediately, usually 
through targeted enumeration and direct contact through the returning office. Due 
to restrictions with the COVID-19 pandemic, Elections Nova Scotia did not conduct 
targeted enumeration during the 41st provincial general election.

A Preliminary List of Electors was generated for each electoral district by the end of 
Day 21, July 27th. The day after the close of nominations each nominated candidate 
and registered party was offered a copy of the list. The net increase in voters on the 
Preliminary List was approximately 147 across the province.

Revision continued through the election at returning offices, early voting opportunities, 
and election day polls. The Final List of Electors was generated after election day and 
included all voters that were added or revised on election day. For the 2021 provincial 
general election, there was a net of 12,396 voters added to the initial Provincial List 
compared to 5,843 added in 2017.
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Table 7: Comparative Registered Voters Count on Preliminary and Final List 

Number of Active Voters

List of Electors 2006 2009 2013 2017 2021

Initial List of Electors at  
the drop of the writ

704,555 709,449 750,270 755,222

Preliminary List of Electors 647,638 703,386 710,715 750,573 755,369

Final List of Electors including 
voters added on election day polls

678,042 714,675 720,077 756,113 767,618

Net change in number of voters 
from the Initial List of Electors

30,404 10,120 10,628 5,843 12,396

				  

5.2	 Revision Activities by Electoral District

Table 8 explores the number of voters that had their information revised or have been 
added to the List of Electors during the election period. It details some of the types of 
revisions including changes to the voter’s name and date of birth, their residential civic 
address because of them moving into the electoral district or moving to a new residence 
within their district, updates to their mailing address, and voters removed from the list 
due to death, or voters who were previously on the Register who re-registered.

In total, 54,430 voters had information revised on their record. The electoral districts 
of Clare, Guysborough-Tracadie, and Richmond had the most revisions with 17%, 13% 
and 13% of their registered voters having their information updated, respectively.
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Electoral District

Selected Types of Revision
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01 - Annapolis 15,030 1,773 214 12% 1% 153 13 71 209 139 997

02 - Antigonish 14,828 1,579 273 11% 2% 326 18 93 292 156 717

03 - Argyle 6,638 645 62 10% 1% 44 2 48 63 40 401

04 - Bedford Basin 13,146 501 128 4% 1% 169 23 59 56 159 12

05 - Bedford South 14,339 1,001 189 7% 1% 315 22 74 108 398 29

06 - Cape Breton Centre-
Whitney Pier

14,794 454 96 3% 1% 91 7 60 93 86 60

07 - Cape Breton East 13,927 506 116 4% 1% 124 9 42 54 119 38

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s 15,377 1,786 166 12% 1% 295 13 96 142 232 611

09 - Clare 6,986 1,204 83 17% 1% 66 4 36 116 51 867

10 - Clayton Park West 14,474 801 160 6% 1% 324 32 84 117 309 22

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 
Valley

14,466 1,059 154 7% 1% 148 10 109 82 133 521

12 - Colchester North 15,085 1,020 114 7% 1% 142 4 67 91 154 466

13 - Cole Harbour 10,126 421 96 4% 1% 185 8 39 33 134 22

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 16,196 945 179 6% 1% 228 76 102 148 256 31

15 - Cumberland North 13,697 1,113 187 8% 1% 138 10 74 206 123 382

16 - Cumberland South 11,087 805 134 7% 1% 69 31 72 114 74 387

17 - Dartmouth East 14,738 653 148 4% 1% 212 29 45 37 180 84

18 - Dartmouth North 16,469 693 160 4% 1% 164 11 70 99 184 35

19 - Dartmouth South 13,863 898 158 6% 1% 187 15 75 137 286 62

20 - Digby-Annapolis 10,218 1,064 134 10% 1% 177 15 99 179 82 517

21 - Eastern Passage 10,658 727 191 7% 2% 185 13 61 50 165 97

22 - Eastern Shore 16,650 1,327 177 8% 1% 166 9 147 124 178 655

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park 15,992 807 209 5% 1% 150 33 78 141 284 28

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 13,567 469 136 3% 1% 113 5 55 124 73 19

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 7,878 1,004 127 13% 2% 70 8 32 111 74 643

26 - Halifax Armdale 14,266 699 179 5% 1% 181 14 75 66 290 31

27 - Halifax Atlantic 16,259 1,406 175 9% 1% 199 5 45 86 162 21

28 - Halifax Chebucto 12,796 955 281 7% 2% 200 14 93 111 427 18

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable 
Island

16,798 1,636 452 10% 3% 340 24 161 343 632 70

Table 8: Revisions and Additions to the List of Electors During the Election Period, 2021 
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* 	 The number of revised voters indicates the number of voters that had one or more types of revision on 
their information.										        

** 	 The number of new voters that were added to the List of Electors throughout the election period. In 
addition, these voters may also have been revised and included in the number per type of revision.		
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30 - Halifax Needham 17,210 1,999 370 12% 2% 285 11 147 360 646 16

31 - Hammonds Plains-
Lucasville

14,202 621 265 4% 2% 171 4 53 38 198 12

32 - Hants East 17,671 1,591 167 9% 1% 188 16 92 153 194 926

33 - Hants West 16,685 1,908 162 11% 1% 177 82 74 269 235 986

34 - Inverness 14,350 1,411 247 10% 2% 344 10 47 291 97 407

35 - Kings North 16,283 1,163 196 7% 1% 337 30 58 150 147 307

36 - Kings South 16,680 1,057 176 6% 1% 259 9 104 191 225 258

37 - Kings West 16,787 1,585 309 9% 2% 207 17 283 232 271 540

38 - Lunenburg 14,749 1,219 179 8% 1% 153 5 93 147 174 609

39 - Lunenburg West 16,633 1,228 192 7% 1% 376 32 91 200 193 357

40 - Northside-Westmount 16,345 526 99 3% 1% 112 8 41 81 91 15

41 - Pictou Centre 13,014 684 137 5% 1% 149 20 88 197 142 86

42 - Pictou East 11,734 817 142 7% 1% 123 10 98 115 154 295

43 - Pictou West 11,521 1,035 155 9% 1% 134 27 102 177 113 385

44 - Preston 11,157 445 109 4% 1% 98 12 46 22 102 104

45 - Queens 8,952 789 95 9% 1% 113 34 59 155 101 222

46 - Richmond 7,806 1,036 128 13% 2% 78 4 43 153 103 599

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 15,424 516 134 3% 1% 172 19 53 41 133 22

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 13,918 638 143 5% 1% 184 10 31 35 147 144

49 - Shelburne 11,595 875 95 8% 1% 95 13 65 207 61 415

50 - Sydney-Membertou 16,142 1,320 147 8% 1% 178 51 75 444 309 98

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 17,330 656 189 4% 1% 232 21 53 58 156 31

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-
Salmon River

16,608 904 182 5% 1% 147 101 118 264 228 44

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 12,862 672 138 5% 1% 122 15 71 111 100 184

54 - Waverley-Fall River- 
Beaver Bank

17,461 823 227 5% 1% 230 29 59 52 186 170

55 - Yarmouth 14,151 961 143 7% 1% 111 8 90 232 94 403

Total 767,618 54,430 9,404 9,936 1,075 4,296 7,907 10,180 15,478
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5.3	 Population Coverage by Age

Table 9 details the distribution of the registered voters by age group and the percentage 
on the Register of Electors. During the 41st provincial general election in 2021, the 
Register of Electors included 92.91% of the estimated population of Nova Scotians who 
are eighteen years of age or older.

The Statistics Canada population estimate is based on July 2021 census data. Register 
coverage is defined as the percentage of eligible voters on the Register of Electors in 
August 2021 using the July 2021 population estimate. 

The Statistics Canada population estimate includes ineligible voters, that is, non-
citizens, and voters who have not lived in the province for the six months prior to 
the date of the writ. The Register of Electors will include a small number of duplicate 
records where two versions of the information are captured for a voter. For example, a 
voter may be duplicated if there is a difference in the names entered on a Nova Scotia 
driver’s license and in filing taxes, where the voter is added to the Elections Canada list 
of electors that has not been identified by Elections Nova Scotia’s register software. The 
Register will include people who have moved out of province or have died and not yet 
been identified to be removed from the list.

Table 9: Estimated Population Coverage by Age Group, 2021

Age Group

NS Population 
as of  

July 2021*
Registered Voters  
as of August 2021

Register 
of Electors 

Coverage as of 
August 2021 

(Estimated)**

Register 
of Electors 

Coverage as 
of May 2017 
(Estimated)Number Number Distribution

18 - 24  
Years  83,096  54,266 7.07% 65.31% 71.59%

25 - 34  
Years  129,137  111,064 14.47% 86.00% 103.31%

35 - 44  
Years  118,431  111,857 14.57% 94.45% 104.41%

45 - 54  
Years  125,225  122,702 15.98% 97.99% 100.01%

55 - 64 
Years  154,466  151,868 19.78% 98.32% 102.11%

65 - 74  
Years  127,685  126,194 16.44% 98.83% 102.78%

75+   
Years  88,194  89,233 11.62% 101.18% 104.55%

Unknown  434 0.06%

Total 826,234 767,618 100.00% 92.91% 99.50%

*   Population estimates includes non-Canadians with permanent and temporary residency 	
** Source: Statistics Canada, population estimates on July 1st, 2021 by age and sex, Release date: 2021-09-

29					   
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5.4	 Distribution of Voters by Age and Electoral District

Table 10 provides the distribution of registered voters in each electoral district by age 
group.

Table 10: Distribution of Registered Voters by Electoral District and Age Group

Electoral District
18-24 
years

25-34 
years

35-44 
years

45-54 
years

55-64 
years

65-74 
years

75+  
years Unknown Total 

01 - Annapolis 6% 11% 12% 15% 22% 20% 15% 0.1% 15,030

02 - Antigonish 10% 13% 15% 15% 18% 17% 12% 0.2% 14,828

03 - Argyle 7% 11% 12% 16% 21% 19% 13% 6,638

04 - Bedford Basin 8% 13% 16% 18% 19% 15% 11% 13,146

05 - Bedford South 7% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16% 12% 0.1% 14,339

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier 6% 13% 13% 15% 22% 19% 12% 14,794

07 - Cape Breton East 6% 11% 13% 15% 22% 20% 13% 13,927

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s 6% 10% 12% 15% 23% 21% 13% 15,377

09 - Clare 6% 10% 11% 15% 24% 19% 16% 6,986

10 - Clayton Park West 7% 16% 14% 15% 17% 15% 16% 14,474

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 6% 14% 14% 17% 22% 17% 10% 0.1% 14,466

12 - Colchester North 7% 12% 14% 17% 20% 18% 12% 0.1% 15,085

13 - Cole Harbour 6% 16% 18% 16% 19% 16% 8% 10,126

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 8% 11% 14% 16% 19% 17% 16% 16,196

15 - Cumberland North 7% 11% 12% 15% 20% 20% 15% 0.1% 13,697

16 - Cumberland South 6% 11% 12% 16% 22% 20% 14% 11,087

17 - Dartmouth East 7% 15% 16% 17% 21% 13% 10% 14,738

18 - Dartmouth North 6% 20% 17% 16% 19% 14% 8% 0.2% 16,469

19 - Dartmouth South 6% 20% 16% 14% 19% 15% 10% 13,863

20 - Digby-Annapolis 6% 10% 12% 16% 21% 21% 14% 0.1% 10,218

21 - Eastern Passage 7% 18% 20% 18% 19% 11% 7% 10,658

22 - Eastern Shore 6% 13% 15% 17% 22% 17% 10% 16,650

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park 7% 22% 16% 14% 17% 13% 11% 0.3% 15,992

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 6% 13% 14% 15% 20% 18% 13% 0.1% 13,567

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 6% 9% 10% 14% 23% 22% 16% 0.1% 7,878

26 - Halifax Armdale 7% 17% 16% 15% 17% 15% 12% 0.1% 14,266

27 - Halifax Atlantic 7% 17% 18% 18% 20% 13% 7% 0.1% 16,259

28 - Halifax Chebucto 11% 24% 17% 14% 15% 11% 7% 12,796

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 17% 30% 13% 10% 10% 10% 10% 16,798

30 - Halifax Needham 6% 28% 18% 12% 14% 12% 9% 0.1% 17,210

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville 10% 12% 18% 26% 19% 10% 5% 0.1% 14,202

32 - Hants East 7% 15% 16% 18% 20% 15% 8% 17,671

33 - Hants West 6% 13% 14% 16% 21% 17% 13% 16,685

34 - Inverness 7% 11% 12% 15% 20% 20% 15% 0.1% 14,350

35 - Kings North 7% 13% 14% 16% 20% 17% 12% 0.1% 16,283

36 - Kings South 9% 13% 13% 14% 20% 18% 13% 16,680

37 - Kings West 6% 13% 14% 15% 21% 17% 13% 16,787

38 - Lunenburg 5% 11% 11% 15% 22% 21% 15% 14,749

39 - Lunenburg West 6% 11% 13% 15% 20% 19% 15% 16,633

40 - Northside-Westmount 7% 13% 12% 15% 21% 18% 13% 0.1% 16,345
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Electoral District
18-24 
years

25-34 
years

35-44 
years

45-54 
years

55-64 
years

65-74 
years

75+  
years Unknown Total 

41 - Pictou Centre 7% 13% 15% 16% 19% 18% 13% 13,014

42 - Pictou East 6% 11% 13% 17% 21% 19% 12% 11,734

43 - Pictou West 6% 10% 13% 16% 22% 20% 13% 11,521

44 - Preston 7% 16% 15% 18% 22% 14% 8% 0.1% 11,157

45 - Queens 6% 10% 11% 16% 22% 21% 15% 8,952

46 - Richmond 6% 11% 11% 15% 20% 21% 15% 0.1% 7,806

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 7% 17% 16% 17% 19% 14% 10% 0.1% 15,424

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 8% 17% 19% 20% 19% 12% 6% 0.1% 13,918

49 - Shelburne 6% 12% 12% 16% 22% 19% 13% 11,595

50 - Sydney-Membertou 6% 13% 13% 15% 19% 18% 16% 16,142

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 7% 15% 18% 20% 21% 12% 6% 17,330

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-
Salmon River

7% 14% 13% 15% 19% 16% 15% 16,608

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 7% 14% 14% 15% 21% 19% 11% 12,862

54 - Waverley-Fall River- 
Beaver Bank

8% 13% 18% 21% 20% 13% 7% 17,461

55 - Yarmouth 6% 13% 14% 16% 20% 17% 14% 14,151

Total Registered Voters 54,266 111,064 111,857 122,702 151,868 126,194 89,233 434 767,618
7.1% 14.5% 14.6% 16.0% 19.8% 16.4% 11.6% 0.1% 100%

Nova Scotian 18+ Years Old 8.4% 13.0% 11.9% 12.6% 15.6% 12.9% 8.9% 826,234
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5.5	 Historical Number of Voters

Table 11 and the subsequent graph (Figure 3) show the changes in the number of 
registered voters for each general election since 1960. The number of registered voters 
reflects the final status of the List of Electors at close of elections.

Table 11: Registered Voters Post-Provincial General Elections, 1960-2021 

General  
Election

Number 
Electoral 
Districts

Number 
Legislature 
Members

Number 
Registered 

Voters

1960 40 43 388,805

1963 40 43 400,078

1967 43 46 405,704

1970 43 46 453,727

1974 43 46 507,190

1978 50 52 542,547

1981 52 52 570,987

1984 52 52 614,899

1988 52 52 623,586

1993 52 52 654,280

1998 52 52 649,536

1999 52 52 638,655

2003 52 52 623,256

2006 52 52 678,042

2009 52 52 714,675

2013 51 51 720,077

2017 51 51 756,113

2021 55 55 767,618
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Figure 3: Registered Voters Post Provincial General Elections of 1960-2021
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6	 Voting Opportunities

6.1	 Size of Electoral Districts

Bill 187, House of Assembly Act (amended) was passed in October 2019 to implement 
the recommendations of the work of the Electoral Boundary Commission. The 
legislated new 55 electoral districts came into effect for the 41st provincial general 
election. Elections Nova Scotia prepared electoral district maps and polling divisions to 
implement these new boundaries. 

Table 12 sorts the 55 electoral districts by geographic size from largest to smallest and 
indicates the number of polling divisions in each electoral district as well as the number 
of voters per square kilometer.

Table 12: Electoral Districts Ordered by Geographic Size

Electoral District
Area 
Rank

Area  
Km2

No. of 
Polling 

Divisions
Voters/

Km2
Total 

Voters

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 1 4,332 21 1.8 7,878

34 - Inverness 2 3,889 33 3.7 14,350

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 3 3,482 31 3.7 12,862

16 - Cumberland South 4 3,263 23 3.4 11,087

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 5 3,096 33 4.7 14,466

45 - Queens 6 3,087 23 2.9 8,952

20 - Digby-Annapolis 7 2,624 27 3.9 10,218

49 - Shelburne 8 2,578 32 4.5 11,595

22 - Eastern Shore 9 2,252 35 7.4 16,650

12 - Colchester North 10 2,249 38 6.7 15,085

01 - Annapolis 11 2,158 38 7.0 15,030

07 - Cape Breton East 12 1,674 32 8.3 13,927

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s 13 1,661 34 9.3 15,377

32 - Hants East 14 1,653 40 10.7 17,671

42 - Pictou East 15 1,644 29 7.1 11,734

03 - Argyle 16 1,627 18 4.1 6,638

02 - Antigonish 17 1,353 32 11.0 14,828

33 - Hants West 18 1,319 39 12.6 16,685

46 - Richmond 19 1,308 23 6.0 7,806

43 - Pictou West 20 1,190 27 9.7 11,521

37 - Kings West 21 1,143 41 14.7 16,787

15 - Cumberland North 22 1,054 34 13.0 13,697
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Electoral District
Area 
Rank

Area  
Km2

No. of 
Polling 

Divisions
Voters/

Km2
Total 

Voters

39 - Lunenburg West 23 1,001 42 16.6 16,633

38 - Lunenburg 24 894 34 16.5 14,749

09 - Clare 25 830 16 8.4 6,986

55 - Yarmouth 26 784 33 18.0 14,151

36 - Kings South 27 576 35 29.0 16,680

35 - Kings North 28 483 36 33.7 16,283

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 29 342 36 50.7 17,330

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank 30 299 34 58.4 17,461

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 31 201 33 69.2 13,918

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville 32 169 28 84.0 14,202

44 - Preston 33 164 26 68.0 11,157

27 - Halifax Atlantic 34 158 32 103.0 16,259

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier 35 147 33 100.6 14,794

40 - Northside-Westmount 36 80 39 204.3 16,345

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-Salmon River 37 57 41 291.4 16,608

21 - Eastern Passage 38 42 24 253.8 10,658

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 39 38 30 442.1 16,798

05 - Bedford South 40 31 34 462.5 14,339

18 - Dartmouth North 41 31 39 531.3 16,469

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 42 29 31 467.8 13,567

41 - Pictou Centre 43 26 28 500.5 13,014

04 - Bedford Basin 44 23 34 571.6 13,146

17 - Dartmouth East 45 21 26 701.8 14,738

50 - Sydney-Membertou 46 21 43 768.7 16,142

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 47 19 36 811.8 15,424

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 48 14 41 1,156.9 16,196

13 - Cole Harbour 49 14 24 723.3 10,126

26 - Halifax Armdale 50 12 34 1,188.8 14,266

10 - Clayton Park West 51 9 40 1,608.2 14,474

19 - Dartmouth South 52 8 33 1,732.9 13,863

30 - Halifax Needham 53 6 36 2,868.3 17,210

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park 54 6 39 2,665.3 15,992

28 - Halifax Chebucto 55 4 32 3,199.0 12,796

Total Number of Voters 767,618
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6.2	 Number and Type of Voting Opportunity

For the 41st provincial general election in 2021, a total of 808 voting locations were 
used. These housed 1,971 polls that included continuous polls at the returning offices, 
write-in ballot polls, community polls, advance polls, mobile polls, and election day 
polls. Table 13 provides the number of polls by poll type, indicates the total number of 
voting locations overall, and compares this data with the 40th provincial general election 
held in 2017. 

Table 13: Number of Polls by Poll Type

2017 General Election 2021 General Elections

Poll Type Number of Polls   Number of Polls

Returning Office  
Continuous Polls 51 55

Write-in Ballot Polls  
including Hospital Polls 58 73

Advance Polls  
including Community Polls 65 58

Mobile Polls on Election Day 87 55

Election Day Polls 1,818 1,730

Total 2,079 1,971

Total Voting Locations  
(includes RO, Election day, 
advance, community polls, and 
hospital poll location)

889 808

The main differences are because in 2021 Elections Nova Scotia made the following 
adjustments:

•	 Changed mobile polls from 10 voters to 40 voters and serviced those with less than 
40 by write-in ballot team

•	 Increased the number of voters per poll on election day which reduced number of 
polls required

•	 Offered more days of voting at all community polls
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6.3	 Voting Opportunities by Electoral District

Table 14 details the voting location distribution by electoral district and provides the 
number of polling stations per electoral district. The total number of voting locations, 
808, and the total number of polling stations, 1,971, align with the totals indicated 
previously in Table 13.

Table 14: Number of Voting Locations by Electoral District

Electoral District V
o

ti
n

g
 

Lo
ca

ti
o

n
s

T
o

ta
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P
o

ll
in

g
 

S
ta

ti
o

n
s

01 - Annapolis 27 42

02 - Antigonish 17 36

03 - Argyle 14 22

04 - Bedford Basin 6 38

05 - Bedford South 9 37

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier 13 37

07 - Cape Breton East 15 36

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s 13 38

09 - Clare 10 20

10 - Clayton Park West 9 43

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 17 37

12 - Colchester North 16 43

13 - Cole Harbour 6 28

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 13 45

15 - Cumberland North 21 41

16 - Cumberland South 13 27

17 - Dartmouth East 7 29

18 - Dartmouth North 9 44

19 - Dartmouth South 12 36

20 - Digby-Annapolis 23 32

21 - Eastern Passage 8 27

22 - Eastern Shore 20 42

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park 10 43

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 11 35

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie 17 27

26 - Halifax Armdale 10 38

27 - Halifax Atlantic 8 37

28 - Halifax Chebucto 9 36

Electoral District V
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g
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29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 14 40

30 - Halifax Needham 14 40

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville 8 34

32 - Hants East 17 45

33 - Hants West 24 43

34 - Inverness 27 41

35 - Kings North 16 40

36 - Kings South 14 39

37 - Kings West 14 45

38 - Lunenburg 16 38

39 - Lunenburg West 22 46

40 - Northside-Westmount 9 43

41 - Pictou Centre 17 32

42 - Pictou East 21 33

43 - Pictou West 18 31

44 - Preston 9 30

45 - Queens 17 28

46 - Richmond 23 27

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 10 40

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 8 37

49 - Shelburne 26 36

50 - Sydney-Membertou 16 48

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 10 40

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-Salmon 
River

16 45

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 25 36

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank 8 38

55 - Yarmouth 26 37

Total 808 1,971
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6.4	 Voting Opportunities by Day

The focus for the 41st provincial general election was to offer as many voting 
opportunities as possible especially during the early voting period due to the COVID-19 
pandemic. Although the total number of voting locations was lower for 2021 (808) than 
for the 2017 provincial general election (889) the number of voting opportunities by 
day increased. The increased availability was because community polls were open for a 
full two-week period in 2021. Advance polls were offered for a full week before election 
day the same as in 2017. 

Table 15 illustrates the voting opportunities available during each day of the election 
calendar and compares the offerings from 2017 with those available in 2021. 

Table 15: Voting Opportunities by Day  
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6.5	 Access to the Polls

Ensuring eligible voters have reasonable access to voting while containing costs are 
major factors in determining locations for early voting opportunities and election day 
voting locations. To increase access, voters in Nova Scotia can vote at any voting 
location in the province during the early voting period until the Saturday before election 
day. Vote anywhere was introduced in the 40th provincial general election in 2017 and 
was offered again in 2021. On election day, voters may vote at their assigned voting 
location or the returning office in their home electoral district.

Previously the drive time for a voter to access a voting location was a key factor that 
Elections Nova Scotia applied to evaluate access to the polls. The focus for voting 
access changed for the 41st provincial general election in 2021 due to safety concerns 
related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Safe access to in-person voting and greater 
promotion of the vote by mail option became the necessary factors to focus on for the 
delivery of this election. Elections Nova Scotia consulted Nova Scotia Public Health to 
determine the appropriate precautions for in-person voting and applied lessons learned 
and practices from other Canadian jurisdictions that held elections during the pandemic.
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The most significant changes due to COVID-19 impacted in-person voting opportunities 
at the early voting opportunities which include returning office continuous polls, 
advance polls, community polls, and the election day polls. With public health advice, 
Elections Nova Scotia implemented added precautions to keep voters and election 
workers safe. ENS worked within government processes to acquire the necessary safety 
equipment to add physical barriers and sanitize surfaces during the in-person voting 
process.

The following precautions were taken for in-person voting:

•	 election workers were required to wear non-medical masks, and were provided face 
shields on request

•	 voters were asked to wear a mask to enter the voting location

•	 transparent table-top barriers were placed in voting locations and returning offices

•	 election workers disinfected surfaces following each voter interaction

•	 single use pencils were provided for each voter

•	 physical distancing requirements were marked at voting locations and returning 
offices

•	 increased early voting options were offered by having community polls operate for 
two weeks in more electoral districts

Based on the changes in voter preferences observed in other pandemic elections held 
in Canada, Elections Nova Scotia offered more early voting options across the province 
to reduce risks for in-person voting and to provide voters the best ability for physical 
distancing at voting locations. 

Elections Nova Scotia also promoted the vote-by-mail option for voters to use a write-
in ballot. In previous elections most voters chose the vote-by-mail option because they 
were out of the province during the election whether it was for work or for recreation. 
The COVID-19 pandemic made the vote-by-mail option more attractive to some voters 
and this is reflected in the statistics which show a greater volume of write-in ballots for 
the 41st provincial general election. To support the vote-by-mail process, Elections Nova 
Scotia developed an on-line method for voters to apply and receive their mail-in ballot 
package soon after the writ was issued. 
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7	 Voting Participation

For the 41st provincial general election, Nova Scotians had a variety of early voting 
opportunities which were promoted as safe voting options during the COVID-19 
pandemic. Early voting opportunities included voting at a returning office, voting at a 
community or advance poll, voting by mail using a write-in ballot, or voting at a mobile 
poll. Election day voting opportunities included voting at a voter’s assigned voting 
location, voting at the returning office in a voter’s home electoral district, or voting 
using a write-in ballot facilitated by a write-in ballot team or by a voter’s agent. 

7.1	 Historical Voter Turnout

Increased early voting opportunities in recent decades have added convenience for 
voters but has not resulted in higher percentages of voter turnout. Although the 41st 
provincial general election in 2021 had a slightly higher voter turnout (55.1%) than 
the 2017 election (53.4%) the turnout was still within a similar range. This pattern 
of decreased voter turnout is similar across Canada with an almost continual decline 
in voter turnout in many jurisdictions since the 1980s. Figure 4 provides a historical 
overview of voter turnout in Nova Scotia since 1960.

Figure 4: Voter Turnout Since 1960
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7.2	 Distribution of Voters by Age Group

Slightly more voters cast a ballot in 2021 (422,712) than in 2017 (403,365) however 
the distribution of voters by age group was very similar. Table 16 shows that among 
those who voted, the highest percentages were in the 55-64 years and 65-74 years 
categories. This pattern reflects what occurred in 2017. 

The highest level of participation for the 41st provincial general election in 2021 was in 
the 65-74 age group which was also seen in the 2017 election. The lowest participation 
remains in the 18-24 age group. 

Table 16: Estimated Distribution of Voters by Age Group, 2017 and 2021

Age Group

General Election 2017 General Election 2021

Number of 
Voters

Percent of 
Voters 

Number of 
Voters

Percent of 
Voters 

18–24  
Years  19,194 4.8%  21,198 5.0%

25–34  
Years  34,986 8.7%  40,546 9.6%

35–44  
Years  49,172 12.2%  49,337 11.7%

45–54  
Years  71,470 17.7%  63,517 15.0%

55–64 
Years  93,619 23.2%  94,001 22.2%

65–74  
Years  80,073 19.9%  89,930 21.3%

75+   
Years  50,614 12.5%  58,440 13.8%

Unknown  4,237 1.1%  5,743 1.4%

Total  403,365 100.0%  422,712 100.0%
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Table 17: Voting Participation Percentages by Age Group, 2021

Registered Voters Voters Who Voted 

 Age 
Group

NS 
Population 
Distribution

No. of 
Voters

% of 
Population

No of 
Voters in 

Age Group

% of the 
Registered 
Voters Age 

Group

% of the 
Population 
Age Group

18–24  
Years

 83,096  54,266 65.3% 21,198 39.1% 25.5%

25–34  
Years

 129,137  111,064 86.0% 40,546 36.5% 31.4%

35–44  
Years

 118,431  111,857 94.4% 49,337 44.1% 41.7%

45–54  
Years

 125,225  122,702 98.0% 63,517 51.8% 50.7%

55–64 
Years

 154,466  151,868 98.3% 94,001 61.9% 60.9%

65–74  
Years

 127,685  126,194 98.8% 89,930 71.3% 70.4%

75+   
Years

 88,194  89,233 101.2% 58,440 65.5% 66.3%

Unknown  434 5,743

Total 826,234 767,618 92.9% 422,712 55.1% 51.2%

Figure 5: Comparative Distribution of Population, Registered Voters and Voters by Age 
Group
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Table 18 provides a comparison between the provincial general elections held in 2017 
and 2021 for voter participation by age group and voting opportunity. In all age groups 
the percentage of voters choosing to cast their ballot before election day or by write-
in ballot increased in 2021 from what occurred in 2017. Overall, this shift caused a 
decrease in the percentage of voters choosing to cast their ballot on election day. 
Although there has been a trend towards greater early voting in recent elections it is 
likely that the COVID-19 pandemic was a factor in the changes seen in 2021. 

Table 18: Voting Participation by Age Group and Voting Opportunity, 2021

Age Group

Returning Office 
Polls

Advance and 
Community Polls

Write-in Ballot 
Polls Election Day Polls

2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021 2017 2021

18–24 years 19.2% 22.4% 6.9% 7.8% 0.7% 1.2% 73.2% 68.7%

25–34 years 17.6% 21.7% 6.4% 6.8% 0.6% 1.8% 75.4% 69.7%

35–44 years 17.3% 22.4% 6.2% 8.3% 0.5% 1.6% 76.1% 67.6%

45–54 years 18.8% 24.7% 7.0% 9.8% 0.6% 1.4% 73.6% 64.1%

55–64 years 23.3% 30.7% 8.3% 12.5% 0.7% 1.7% 67.7% 55.1%

65–74 years 27.9% 37.8% 10.0% 15.5% 1.2% 2.6% 61.0% 44.1%

75+ years 26.2% 35.2% 9.3% 16.0% 3.9% 6.7% 60.5% 42.1%

Percentage 
of Total Votes 
Cast by Voting 
Opportunity

22.1% 29.3% 8.0% 11.8% 1.1% 2.5% 68.8% 56.4%
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7.3	 Distribution of Voters by Day

Table 19 shows the daily votes cast by voting opportunity. These daily stats clearly 
show the uptake on early voting options including increased applications for write-
in ballots, which may be attributed to the COVID-19 vote safely promotion. Figure 6 
illustrates further the uptake of early voting by illustrating daily votes cast at early 
voting opportunities. 

Table 19: Number of Daily Votes Cast by Voting Opportunity, 2021

Vote Date
Write-in ballot 

Votes

Returnig Office 
Continuous Poll 

Votes
Advance Poll 

Votes
Community Poll 

Votes
Election Day 

Votes
Total Votes  

Per Day

2021-07-17 4 0 0 0 0 4

2021-07-18 2 0 0 0 0 2

2021-07-19 5 14 0 0 0 19

2021-07-20 23 146 0 0 0 169

2021-07-21 61 412 0 0 0 473

2021-07-22 624 860 0 0 0 1,484

2021-07-23 319 998 0 0 0 1,317

2021-07-24 240 875 0 0 0 1,115

2021-07-25 2 0 0 0 0 2

2021-07-26 284 1,420 0 0 0 1,704

2021-07-27 233 1,393 0 0 0 1,626

2021-07-28 355 1,765 0 0 0 2,120

2021-07-29 407 1,855 0 0 0 2,262

2021-07-30 429 2,408 0 0 0 2,837

2021-07-31 304 2,462 0 529 0 3,295

2021-08-02 320 1,785 0 266 0 2,371

2021-08-03 315 3,903 0 537 0 4,755

2021-08-04 468 4,922 0 956 0 6,346

2021-08-05 519 5,047 0 1,223 0 6,789

2021-08-06 673 6,425 0 2,057 0 9,155

2021-08-07 637 7,034 3,451 1,914 0 13,037

2021-08-09 352 8,961 0 0 0 14,727

2021-08-10 715 9,032 3,171 2,243 0 15,282

2021-08-11 763 8,867 3,377 2,158 0 14,982

2021-08-12 639 12,628 3,170 2,182 0 21,139

2021-08-13 628 13,153 4,388 3,484 0 21,645

2021-08-14 403 10,455 4,376 3,488 0 17,729

2021-08-16 388 10,047 3,583 3,288 0 10,435

2021-08-17 456 7,092 0 0 233,310 
**

240,858

Total 10,569* 123,959 25,516 24,325 233,310 417,679***

* 	 Not all write-in ballots were returned
** 	 Digital election day strike-offs could not capture all 239,141 election day voters that were physically 

struck off the list of electors on election day
***	The difference in the number of voters who voted and the official count of the total votes cast (422,712) 

is attributed to write-in ballots not returned by the voter and digital election day strike-offs not capturing 
all 239,141 election day voters



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Comparitive Statistics & Trends	 41

Figure 6: Daily Votes Cast at Early Voting Opportunities in 2021
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7.4	 Historical Participation by Voting Opportunity

Table 20 and the following Figure 7 provide a historical trend, ranging from 1960 to 
2021 of voting opportunities and their uptake by voters during provincial general 
elections.

The number of voters on the List of Electors has more than doubled since 1960, but the 
percentage of voters casting a ballot has declined in recent decades. Election day voting 
peaked in 1993 with 98.6% of voters casting their ballot on election day. Since then, 
election day voting has declined with each provincial general election through to 2021 
where 56% of ballots were cast on election day. Since 1960 not only has the number of 
people choosing to vote before election day steadily increased but the number of early 
voting opportunities has also increased. 

Table 20 provides a historical comparison of the percentage of votes cast by voting 
opportunity from 1960 – 2021.

Figure 7 provides a graphic trend of voter turnout before election day and on election 
day since 1960. While turnout has increased consistently for early voting opportunities 
the number of votes cast on election day has continued to decline in each provincial 
general election since 1998.



	 42	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Comparitive Statistics & Trends

Table 20: Percentage of Votes Cast by Voting Opportunity 1960-2021
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1960 388,805 318,900 98.6% 1.4%

1963 400,078 311,562 97.6% 2.4%

1967 405,704 312,647 97.3% 2.7%

1970 453,727 350,852 96.9% 3.1%

1974 507,190 395,028 96.9% 3.1%

1978 542,547 424,418 96.0% 4.0%

1981 570,987 423,526 95.7% 4.3%

1984 614,899 415,160 95.6% 4.4%

1988 623,586 472,437 93.4% 6.6%

1993 654,280 493,239 94.1% 5.9%

1998 649,536 451,184 93.6% 6.4%

1999 638,655 435,065 90.2% 9.8%

2003 623,256 408,818 87.8% 11.5% 0.7%

2006 678,042 406,046 86.6% 0.6% 12.1% 0.7%

2009 714,675 413,871 84.1% 0.7% 13.9% 1.3%

2013 720,077 419,091 74.4% 1.2% 12.4% 9.6% 2.4%

2017 756,113 403,365 67.8% 1.0% 6.2% 5.3% 18.5% 1.1%

2021 767,618 422,712 56.0% 0.6% 9.8% 6.8% 24.6% 2.2%

Figure 7: Votes Cast by Voting Opportunity 1960-2021
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7.5	 Out-of-District Participation

During the 41st provincial general election in 2021, voters could cast their ballot for the 
candidates for their local electoral district at any voting location in the province during 
the early voting period up to Saturday, August 14. In total 29,189 votes or 15.8% of 
voters, voted outside their home electoral district throughout Nova Scotia. Out-of-
district votes were also cast via write-in ballot.

Table 21 provides the number of voters who voted during early voting and by write-in 
ballot by electoral district and illustrates the number of voters who voted out-of-district 
as well as the percentage of out-of-district voters.

Table 22 provides a further breakdown of the distribution of out-of-district votes by 
electoral district.

The electoral district of Clayton Park West had both the highest number of out-of-
district voters (1,790) and the highest percentage of out-of-district votes (46.7%). 
The reason for Clayton Park West’s high out-of-district numbers is likely because 
the neighbouring electoral district of Bedford South had no additional early voting 
opportunities. 

Table 21: Out-of-District Voting

Electoral District

Total Voters at  
Early Voting Polls and 
Write-in Ballot Polls

Number of  
Voters who Voted 

Out-of-district

Percent of  
Out-of-district  

Voters

01 - Annapolis  3,314 128 3.9%

02 - Antigonish  4,262 209 4.9%

03 - Argyle  2,091 80 3.8%

04 - Bedford Basin  4,712 1,207 25.6%

05 - Bedford South  4,338 1,725 39.8%

06 - Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier  3,412 46 1.3%

07 - Cape Breton East  2,210 133 6.0%

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s  3,549 560 15.8%

09 - Clare  2,269 49 2.2%

10 - Clayton Park West  3,145 1,470 46.7%

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley  1,216 303 24.9%

12 - Colchester North  1,826 135 7.4%

13 - Cole Harbour  3,591 1,171 32.6%

14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth  6,643 1,804 27.2%

15 - Cumberland North  4,458 668 15.0%

16 - Cumberland South  1,600 75 4.7%

17 - Dartmouth East  3,520 911 25.9%

18 - Dartmouth North  3,405 1,003 29.5%

19 - Dartmouth South  2,528 243 9.6%

20 - Digby-Annapolis  2,580 90 3.5%

21 - Eastern Passage  3,062 49 1.6%

22 - Eastern Shore  2,399 38 1.6%

23 - Fairview-Clayton Park  2,928 335 11.4%

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion  3,834 314 8.2%
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Electoral District

Total Voters at  
Early Voting Polls and 
Write-in Ballot Polls

Number of  
Voters who Voted 

Out-of-district

Percent of  
Out-of-district  

Voters

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie  2,247 101 4.5%

26 - Halifax Armdale  3,540 978 27.6%

27 - Halifax Atlantic  4,638 859 18.5%

28 - Halifax Chebucto  2,850 1,020 35.8%

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island  3,991 598 15.0%

30 - Halifax Needham  3,606 426 11.8%

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville  3,827 431 11.3%

32 - Hants East  3,320 372 11.2%

33 - Hants West  3,468 133 3.8%

34 - Inverness  3,323 273 8.2%

35 - Kings North  3,164 469 14.8%

36 - Kings South  4,490 738 16.4%

37 - Kings West  4,868 424 8.7%

38 - Lunenburg  2,761 215 7.8%

39 - Lunenburg West  3,881 657 16.9%

40 - Northside-Westmount  4,738 1,019 21.5%

41 - Pictou Centre  4,271 941 22.0%

42 - Pictou East  2,337 459 19.6%

43 - Pictou West  2,992 121 4.0%

44 - Preston  2,294 870 37.9%

45 - Queens  2,410 69 2.9%

46 - Richmond  1,934 57 2.9%

47 - Sackville-Cobequid  3,927 660 16.8%

48 - Sackville-Uniacke  3,148 979 31.1%

49 - Shelburne  1,976 23 1.2%

50 - Sydney-Membertou  5,147 822 16.0%

51 - Timberlea-Prospect  2,908 255 8.8%

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-Salmon River  6,613 2,138 32.3%

53 - Victoria-The Lakes  1,293 114 8.8%

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank  4,238 100 2.4%

55 - Yarmouth  3,277 122 3.7%

Total  184,369 29,189 15.8%
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Table 22: Out-of-District Voting Participation per Electoral District

Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

01 - Annapolis 361 20 - Digby-Annapolis / 30
37 - Kings West / 291
38 - Lunenburg / 11

07 - Cape Breton East
15 - Cumberland North
18 - Dartmouth North
22 - Eastern Shore
26 - Halifax Armdale
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
39 - Lunenburg West
43 - Pictou West
54 - Waverley-Fall River- 

Beaver Bank
55 - Yarmouth

02 - Antigonish 89 25 - Guysborough-Tracadie / 62 05 - Bedford South
07 - Cape Breton East
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
18 - Dartmouth North
20 - Digby-Annapolis
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

32 - Hants East
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

03 - Argyle 68 55 - Yarmouth / 57 09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
18 - Dartmouth North
21 - Eastern Passage
34 - Inverness

39 - Lunenburg West
46 - Richmond
49 - Shelburne
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

04 - Bedford Basin 270 05 - Bedford South / 119
10 - Clayton Park West / 21
15 - Cumberland North / 14

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
09 - Clare
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
32 - Hants East

34 - Inverness
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank

05 - Bedford South 1358 04 - Bedford Basin / 822
10 - Clayton Park West / 80
18 - Dartmouth North / 13
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park / 23
31 - Hammonds Plains- 

Lucasville / 309

02 - Antigonish
06 - Cape Breton Centre-

Whitney Pier
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
09 - Clare
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
22 - Eastern Shore
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

30 - Halifax Needham
32 - Hants East
34 - Inverness
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
44 - Preston
45 - Queens
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River- 

Beaver Bank
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

06 - Cape Breton Centre-
Whitney Pier

311 24 - Glace Bay-Dominion / 145
50 - Sydney-Membertou / 143

04 - Bedford Basin
07 - Cape Breton East
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
18 - Dartmouth North
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville

34 - Inverness
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
40 - Northside-Westmount
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

07 - Cape Breton East 1049 24 - Glace Bay-Dominion / 147
40 - Northside-Westmount / 382
50 - Sydney-Membertou / 481

02 - Antigonish
05 - Bedford South
06 - Cape Breton Centre-

Whitney Pier
18 - Dartmouth North
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
27 - Halifax Atlantic
30 - Halifax Needham

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
34 - Inverness
46 - Richmond
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth

08 - Chester-St. 
Margaret’s

390 31 - Hammonds Plains- 
Lucasville / 43

35 - Kings North / 17
36 - Kings South / 19
38 - Lunenburg / 48
39 - Lunenburg West / 74
51 - Timberlea-Prospect / 130

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
05 - Bedford South
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
15 - Cumberland North
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
21 - Eastern Passage
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic

28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
41 - Pictou Centre
45 - Queens
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River- 

Beaver Bank

09 - Clare 48 20 - Digby-Annapolis / 16
55 - Yarmouth / 28

34 - Inverness
36 - Kings South
39 - Lunenburg West

10 - Clayton Park West 1790 04 - Bedford Basin / 13
05 - Bedford South / 1422
18 - Dartmouth North / 11
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park / 214
26 - Halifax Armdale / 22
28 - Halifax Chebucto / 20

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
06 - Cape Breton Centre-

Whitney Pier
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
09 - Clare
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
20 - Digby-Annapolis
22 - Eastern Shore
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

27 - Halifax Atlantic
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
49 - Shelburne
50 - Sydney-Membertou
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

11 - Colchester-
Musquodoboit Valley

1128 32 - Hants East / 250
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River / 812

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
28 - Halifax Chebucto

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
39 - Lunenburg West
41 - Pictou Centre
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
54 - Wave rley-Fall River- 

Beaver Bank
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

12 - Colchester North 1285 52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-
Salmon River / 1237

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
22 - Eastern Shore
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
32 - Hants East
34 - Inverness
37 - Kings West
41 - Pictou Centre
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
55 - Yarmouth

13 - Cole Harbour 668 14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 
/ 542

17 - Dartmouth East / 28
44 - Preston / 53

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
07 - Cape Breton East
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
15 - Cumberland North
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
21 - Eastern Passage
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
55 - Yarmouth

14 - Cole Harbour-
Dartmouth

550 13 - Cole Harbour / 154
15 - Cumberland North / 12
17 - Dartmouth East / 141
18 - Dartmouth North / 32
19 - Dartmouth South / 73
21 - Eastern Passage / 24
44 - Preston / 31

03 - Argyle
04 - Bedford Basin
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
16 - Cumberland South
22 - Eastern Shore
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
26 - Halifax Armdale
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
34 - Inverness
37 - Kings West

38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
49 - Shelburne
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
55 - Yarmouth

15 - Cumberland North 91 12 - Colchester North / 36
16 - Cumberland South / 42

04 - Bedford Basin
10 - Clayton Park West
18 - Dartmouth North
26 - Halifax Armdale

34 - Inverness
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

16 - Cumberland South 566 12 - Colchester North / 16
15 - Cumberland North / 525
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River / 14

04 - Bedford Basin
10 - Clayton Park West
18 - Dartmouth North
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
38 - Lunenburg
41 - Pictou Centre
49 - Shelburne
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

17 - Dartmouth East 1420 13 - Cole Harbour / 152
14 - Cole Harbour- 

Dartmouth / 604
18 - Dartmouth North / 88
19 - Dartmouth South / 24
44 - Preston / 501

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
15 - Cumberland North
21 - Eastern Passage
22 - Eastern Shore
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

30 - Halifax Needham
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
39 - Lunenburg West
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth

18 - Dartmouth North 785 04 - Bedford Basin / 32
14 - Cole Harbour- 

Dartmouth / 105
17 - Dartmouth East / 429
19 - Dartmouth South / 74
31 - Hammonds Plains- 

Lucasville / 26
44 - Preston / 19

02 - Antigonish
05 - Bedford South
06 - Cape Breton Centre-

Whitney Pier
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
22 - Eastern Shore
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale
28 - Halifax Chebucto

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
40 - Northside-Westmount
43 - Pictou West
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
54 - Waverley-Fall River- 

Beaver Bank
55 - Yarmouth

19 - Dartmouth South 963 14 - Cole Harbour- 
Dartmouth / 148

17 - Dartmouth East / 215
18 - Dartmouth North / 455
29 - Halifax Citadel- 

Sable Island / 17
44 - Preston / 28

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
06 - Cape Breton Centre-

Whitney Pier
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
22 - Eastern Shore
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie

26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic
28 - Halifax Chebucto
30 - Halifax Needham
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
39 - Lunenburg West
41 - Pictou Centre
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
49 - Shelburne
50 - Sydney-Membertou
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth

20 - Digby-Annapolis 106 01 - Annapolis / 67
09 - Clare / 24

13 - Cole Harbour
16 - Cumberland South
18 - Dartmouth North
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
36 - Kings South

37 - Kings West
45 - Queens
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
55 - Yarmouth

21 - Eastern Passage 124 14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 
/ 39

17 - Dartmouth East / 24
18 - Dartmouth North / 21
19 - Dartmouth South / 14

01 - Annapolis
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

37 - Kings West
40 - Northside-Westmount
44 - Preston
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
49 - Shelburne
50 - Sydney-Membertou
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

22 - Eastern Shore 677 13 - Cole Harbour / 132
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 

/ 249
17 - Dartmouth East / 17
18 - Dartmouth North / 12
19 - Dartmouth South / 11
44 - Preston / 217

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
10 - Clayton Park West
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
12 - Colchester North
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic
30 - Halifax Needham

32 - Hants East
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
41 - Pictou Centre
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
55 - Yarmouth

23 - Fairview-Clayton 
Park

834 05 - Bedford South / 131
10 - Clayton Park West / 479
18 - Dartmouth North / 13
26 - Halifax Armdale / 44
28 - Halifax Chebucto / 63
30 - Halifax Needham / 11

02 - Antigonish
03 - Argyle
04 - Bedford Basin
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
09 - Clare
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
27 - Halifax Atlantic
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
33 - Hants West

34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
43 - Pictou West
44 - Preston
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
55 - Yarmouth

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion 69 06 - Cape Breton Centre-
Whitney Pier / 18

50 - Sydney-Membertou / 26

02 - Antigonish
07 - Cape Breton East
34 - Inverness
40 - Northside-Westmount

46 - Richmond
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank

25 - Guysborough-
Tracadie

175 02 - Antigonish / 101
34 - Inverness / 39

05 - Bedford South
09 - Clare
12 - Colchester North
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
18 - Dartmouth North
22 - Eastern Shore
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
41 - Pictou Centre

42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
44 - Preston
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
55 - Yarmouth

26 - Halifax Armdale 1114 08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s / 17
18 - Dartmouth North / 13
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park / 51
27 - Halifax Atlantic / 804
28 - Halifax Chebucto / 116
29 - Halifax Citadel- 

Sable Island / 11
51 - Timberlea-Prospect / 14

01 - Annapolis
04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
21 - Eastern Passage
22 - Eastern Shore
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
30 - Halifax Needham

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
32 - Hants East
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
41 - Pictou Centre
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
46 - Richmond
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

27 - Halifax Atlantic 160 18 - Dartmouth North / 11
26 - Halifax Armdale / 80

04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
44 - Preston
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
49 - Shelburne
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth

28 - Halifax Chebucto 1506 08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s / 12
18 - Dartmouth North / 19
26 - Halifax Armdale / 665
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 

/ 400
30 - Halifax Needham / 307
34 - Inverness / 11

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
10 - Clayton Park West
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
20 - Digby-Annapolis
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
32 - Hants East
36 - Kings South
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
44 - Preston
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
50 - Sydney-Membertou
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable 
Island

392 08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s / 26
15 - Cumberland North / 12
18 - Dartmouth North / 455
26 - Halifax Armdale / 63
28 - Halifax Chebucto / 59
30 - Halifax Needham / 51
39 - Lunenburg West / 18

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
22 - Eastern Shore
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville

32 - Hants East
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
44 - Preston
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
49 - Shelburne
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

30 - Halifax Needham 969 18 - Dartmouth North / 46
26 - Halifax Armdale / 39
28 - Halifax Chebucto / 728
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island 

/ 54

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
03 - Argyle
04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
33 - Hants West

34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
41 - Pictou Centre
44 - Preston
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
49 - Shelburne
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
55 - Yarmouth

31 - Hammonds Plains-
Lucasville

627 04 - Bedford Basin / 39
05 - Bedford South / 25
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s / 

330
10 - Clayton Park West / 12
18 - Dartmouth North / 12
47 - Sackville-Cobequid / 33
48 - Sackville-Uniacke / 26
51 - Timberlea-Prospect / 83

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
07 - Cape Breton East
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic

28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
32 - Hants East
34 - Inverness
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
46 - Richmond
50 - Sydney-Membertou
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
55 - Yarmouth

32 - Hants East 662 11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 
Valley / 284

33 - Hants West / 63
48 - Sackville-Uniacke / 183
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River / 27
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank / 32

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic

28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
41 - Pictou Centre
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
51 - Timberlea-Prospect

33 - Hants West 127 32 - Hants East / 45
36 - Kings South / 23
48 - Sackville-Uniacke / 17

02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
16 - Cumberland South
18 - Dartmouth North
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie

26 - Halifax Armdale
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
41 - Pictou Centre
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
51 - Timberlea-Prospect

34 - Inverness 73 02 - Antigonish / 15
53 - Victoria-The Lakes / 35

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
18 - Dartmouth North
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

38 - Lunenburg
40 - Northside-Westmount
46 - Richmond
50 - Sydney-Membertou
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

35 - Kings North 680 36 - Kings South / 602
37 - Kings West / 42

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
09 - Clare
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
18 - Dartmouth North
22 - Eastern Shore
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
27 - Halifax Atlantic

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
33 - Hants West
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
45 - Queens
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
49 - Shelburne
51 - Timberlea-Prospect

36 - Kings South 409 33 - Hants West / 36
35 - Kings North / 296
37 - Kings West / 42

01 - Annapolis
04 - Bedford Basin
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
12 - Colchester North
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North

20 - Digby-Annapolis
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
34 - Inverness
38 - Lunenburg
45 - Queens
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

37 - Kings West 261 01 - Annapolis / 18
18 - Dartmouth North / 13
35 - Kings North / 113
36 - Kings South / 68
38 - Lunenburg / 29

02 - Antigonish
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East

20 - Digby-Annapolis
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
27 - Halifax Atlantic
30 - Halifax Needham
39 - Lunenburg West
46 - Richmond

38 - Lunenburg 519 39 - Lunenburg West / 489 01 - Annapolis
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
18 - Dartmouth North
26 - Halifax Armdale
27 - Halifax Atlantic
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

30 - Halifax Needham
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
35 - Kings North
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
45 - Queens
49 - Shelburne
51 - Timberlea-Prospect

39 - Lunenburg West 105 38 - Lunenburg / 68
45 - Queens / 17

08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
13 - Cole Harbour
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
26 - Halifax Armdale

27 - Halifax Atlantic
30 - Halifax Needham
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
37 - Kings West
41 - Pictou Centre
46 - Richmond

40 - Northside-
Westmount

115 50 - Sydney-Membertou / 78 07 - Cape Breton East
18 - Dartmouth North
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
30 - Halifax Needham
32 - Hants East

34 - Inverness
36 - Kings South
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

41 - Pictou Centre 317 18 - Dartmouth North / 11
42 - Pictou East / 271
43 - Pictou West / 20

02 - Antigonish
10 - Clayton Park West
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

42 - Pictou East 769 02 - Antigonish / 15
41 - Pictou Centre / 699
43 - Pictou West / 37

04 - Bedford Basin
07 - Cape Breton East
13 - Cole Harbour
18 - Dartmouth North
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
50 - Sydney-Membertou
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

43 - Pictou West 357 12 - Colchester North / 14
41 - Pictou Centre / 162
42 - Pictou East / 164

07 - Cape Breton East
10 - Clayton Park West
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South
34 - Inverness

38 - Lunenburg
49 - Shelburne
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

44 - Preston 823 13 - Cole Harbour / 665
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth 

/ 83
17 - Dartmouth East / 23
22 - Eastern Shore / 17

04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
07 - Cape Breton East
15 - Cumberland North
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
21 - Eastern Passage
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
27 - Halifax Atlantic

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
42 - Pictou East
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank
55 - Yarmouth

45 - Queens 40 39 - Lunenburg West / 22 06 - Cape Breton Centre-
Whitney Pier

18 - Dartmouth North
20 - Digby-Annapolis
26 - Halifax Armdale
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
38 - Lunenburg
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth

46 - Richmond 144 02 - Antigonish / 15
34 - Inverness / 105

06 - Cape Breton Centre-
Whitney Pier

07 - Cape Breton East
15 - Cumberland North
18 - Dartmouth North
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie

30 - Halifax Needham
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
40 - Northside-Westmount
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
50 - Sydney-Membertou
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

47 - Sackville-Cobequid 714 04 - Bedford Basin / 82
48 - Sackville-Uniacke / 563

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
05 - Bedford South
07 - Cape Breton East
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
12 - Colchester North
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
20 - Digby-Annapolis
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park
26 - Halifax Armdale

29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
32 - Hants East
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
40 - Northside-Westmount
45 - Queens
49 - Shelburne
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank

48 - Sackville-Uniacke 589 04 - Bedford Basin / 60
47 - Sackville-Cobequid / 451
54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver 

Bank / 26

05 - Bedford South
09 - Clare
10 - Clayton Park West
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
21 - Eastern Passage
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham

31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
32 - Hants East
33 - Hants West
34 - Inverness
37 - Kings West
38 - Lunenburg
42 - Pictou East
43 - Pictou West
44 - Preston
46 - Richmond
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

49 - Shelburne 37 45 - Queens / 12 01 - Annapolis
03 - Argyle
12 - Colchester North
18 - Dartmouth North
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

34 - Inverness
38 - Lunenburg
39 - Lunenburg West
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
55 - Yarmouth

50 - Sydney-Membertou 182 06 - Cape Breton Centre-
Whitney Pier / 14

07 - Cape Breton East / 32
18 - Dartmouth North / 11
34 - Inverness / 14
40 - Northside-Westmount / 89

02 - Antigonish
17 - Dartmouth East
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
41 - Pictou Centre

46 - Richmond
53 - Victoria-The Lakes
55 - Yarmouth
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Electoral District  
Voted For

Total Voters  
Voting Out-of-

District

Electoral District Where Voters 
Cast Their Vote Out-of-District /  
Number of Voters

Electoral Districts Where  
10 or Fewer Voters Cast their Vote

51 - Timberlea-Prospect 1044 08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s / 
117

10 - Clayton Park West / 809
23 - Fairview-Clayton Park / 15
26 - Halifax Armdale / 16
31 - Hammonds Plains- 

Lucasville / 11

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
05 - Bedford South
12 - Colchester North
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic
28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
30 - Halifax Needham
32 - Hants East

34 - Inverness
35 - Kings North
37 - Kings West
39 - Lunenburg West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
45 - Queens
46 - Richmond
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
48 - Sackville-Uniacke
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River
53 - Victoria-The Lakes

52 - Truro-Bible Hill-
Millbrook-Salmon 
River

62 12 - Colchester North / 16
18 - Dartmouth North / 12

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
04 - Bedford Basin
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
13 - Cole Harbour
14 - Cole Harbour-Dartmouth
15 - Cumberland North
16 - Cumberland South

25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
27 - Halifax Atlantic
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
32 - Hants East
34 - Inverness
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
43 - Pictou West
47 - Sackville-Cobequid
50 - Sydney-Membertou

53 - Victoria-The Lakes 632 07 - Cape Breton East / 49
40 - Northside-Westmount / 509
50 - Sydney-Membertou / 51

02 - Antigonish
16 - Cumberland South
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
22 - Eastern Shore

24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
25 - Guysborough-Tracadie
34 - Inverness
49 - Shelburne

54 - Waverley-Fall River-
Beaver Bank

502 04 - Bedford Basin / 90
13 - Cole Harbour / 11
32 - Hants East / 53
47 - Sackville-Cobequid / 119
48 - Sackville-Uniacke / 163

01 - Annapolis
02 - Antigonish
06 - Cape Breton Centre-

Whitney Pier
08 - Chester-St. Margaret’s
10 - Clayton Park West
11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit 

Valley
15 - Cumberland North
17 - Dartmouth East
18 - Dartmouth North
19 - Dartmouth South
24 - Glace Bay-Dominion
26 - Halifax Armdale

28 - Halifax Chebucto
29 - Halifax Citadel-Sable Island
31 - Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
33 - Hants West
36 - Kings South
37 - Kings West
40 - Northside-Westmount
41 - Pictou Centre
44 - Preston
45 - Queens
50 - Sydney-Membertou
51 - Timberlea-Prospect
52 - Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-

Salmon River

55 - Yarmouth 91 03 - Argyle / 72 02 - Antigonish
07 - Cape Breton East
09 - Clare
18 - Dartmouth North

20 - Digby-Annapolis
26 - Halifax Armdale
45 - Queens
49 - Shelburne
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7.6	 Hospital and Residential Centre Write-in Ballot Polls 

For efficiency in use of election workers, Elections Nova Scotia chose to reduce the 
number of mobile polls across the province, while maintaining service levels to those 
voters residing in such residences. 

During the 40th provincial general election in 2017 mobile polls were held at any nursing 
home or residential centre with 10 or more voters. It was determined that was not 
an efficient use of election workers serving mobile polls with less than 40 voters. The 
Elections Act requires election workers to remain at a mobile poll for a minimum of two 
and a half hours. Mobile polls with less than 40 voters are often fully serviced within the 
first 30 minutes, leaving the election workers sitting idle for two hours before they can 
proceed to their next mobile poll.

For the 41st provincial general election in 2021, nursing homes and residential centres 
with fewer than 40 voters were served by the write-in ballot teams. Table 23 provides 
an overview of the write-in ballot polls conducted at hospitals across the province 
including the number of in-district and out-of-district votes cast.

Table 23: Hospital Write-in Ballot Polls

Electoral 
District Poll Location 

Total  

No. of Voters 

Total  

Write-in Ballot  

In-District

Total  

Write-in Ballot  

Out-of-District

20 Digby-Annapolis Digby General Hospital 16 13 3

29 Halifax Citadel-Sable Island Camp Hill Veterans’ Memorial 43 37 6

29 Halifax Citadel-Sable Island IWK Health Centre 13 1 12

29 Halifax Citadel-Sable Island Nova Scotia Rehabilitation Centre 8 6 2

29 Halifax Citadel-Sable Island QEII / Halifax Infirmary 12 3 9

29 Halifax Citadel-Sable Island The Abbie J. Lane Memorial 8 4 4

29 Halifax Citadel-Sable Island VG - Centennial Bldg 3 0 3

34 Inverness Inverness Consolidated  
Memorial Hospital

11 11 0

34 Inverness Sacred Heart Community  
Health Centre

3 3 0

50 Sydney-Membertou Cape Breton Regional  
Health Care Complex

48 18 30
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001 Lower Granville Hall Association, Port 
Royal

449 197 17 51 11 108 8 2 0

002 Litchfield & Delaps Cove Community 
Hall, Litchfield

334 144 10 52 0 77 5 0 0

003 Granville Ferry Community Hall, 
Granville Ferry

425 166 39 33 2 88 3 1 0

004 Royal Cdn Legion, Annapolis Royal 453 102 32 18 7 43 2 0 0

005 Granville Centre Community Hall, 
Granville Centre

373 142 12 38 8 83 0 1 0

006 Hampton Community Hall, Hampton 507 157 33 41 8 73 2 0 0

007 Bridgetown & Area Fire Dept., 
Bridgetown

454 171 27 42 9 91 2 0 0

008 Bridgetown & Area Fire Dept., 
Bridgetown

357 156 25 34 12 81 2 2 0

009 Royal Cdn Legion Br 33, Bridgetown 378 151 17 39 1 92 2 0 0

010 Paradise Community Hall, Paradise 467 185 35 70 5 70 5 0 0

011 Port Lorne Fire Hall, Port Lorne 269 98 8 36 7 46 1 0 0

012 Brickton Community Hall, Brickton 347 91 15 36 5 33 2 0 0

013 Port George Regional Recreation 
Centre,  
Port George

448 135 19 64 2 48 1 1 0

014 Wilmot Community Centre, Wilmot 347 108 20 38 10 38 1 1 0

015 Margaretsville Fire Hall, 
Margaretsville

391 156 24 61 9 60 2 0 0

016 Melvern Square & Area Community 
Centre,  
Melvern Square

467 157 18 78 2 57 2 0 0

017 Three Rivers Community Assoc. Hall, 
Torbrook Mines

359 116 17 56 4 39 0 0 0

018 Melvern Square & Area Community 
Centre, Melvern Square

399 172 16 82 6 62 5 1 0



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 59

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

C
he

ry
l B

U
R
B
ID

G
E

Je
nn

ife
r 

EH
R
EN

FE
LD

-P
O

O
LE

K
ri
st

a 
G

R
EA

R

C
ar

m
an

 K
ER

R

M
ar

k 
R
O

B
ER

TS
O

N

R
e
je

ct
e
 B

a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

019 Three Rivers Community Assoc. Hall, 
Torbrook Mines

406 99 13 42 3 39 1 1 0

020 Melvern Square & Area Community 
Centre, Melvern Square

385 95 15 39 3 36 1 1 1

021 Wilmot Community Centre, Wilmot 343 100 17 36 4 41 2 0 0

022 Nictaux  and District Fire Department, 
Nictaux

432 153 18 77 7 48 2 1 0

023 Middleton & District Fire Department, 
Middleton

374 94 20 31 4 37 2 0 0

024 Middleton & District Fire Department, 
Middleton

359 55 8 14 2 31 0 0 0

025 Royal Cdn Legion Branch 1, 
Middleton, Middleton

384 64 5 14 2 41 1 1 0

026 Royal Cdn Legion Branch 1, 
Middleton, Middleton

381 88 18 30 10 29 1 0 0

027 Nictaux  and District Fire Department, 
Nictaux

546 195 16 75 9 89 3 2 1

028 Nictaux  and District Fire Department, 
Nictaux

457 155 14 61 13 60 6 1 0

029 Lawrencetown & District Fire 
Department, Lawrencetown

559 189 18 74 9 83 2 3 0

030 Lawrencetown & District Fire 
Department, Lawrencetown

484 158 25 62 3 60 7 1 0

031 Royal Cdn Legion Br 33, Bridgetown 468 191 29 68 10 80 3 0 1

032 Round Hill Community Hall, Round 
Hill

479 203 40 60 7 94 2 0 0

033 Royal Cdn Legion, Annapolis Royal 415 114 21 29 8 53 1 2 0

034 West Dalhousie Community Hall, 
West Dalhousie

324 78 9 19 5 44 0 1 0

035 Three Rivers Community Assoc. Hall, 
Torbrook Mines

474 187 26 76 12 71 2 0 0

036 Springfield & District Fire 
Department, Springfield

331 140 17 68 4 48 2 1 0

037 Mobile1 Mountain Lea Lodge, Bridgetown 
North

112 37 4 12 2 16 2 1 0

038,039 
Mobile2

Annapolis Royal Nursing Home, 
Lequille/Heart  Of The Valley Care 
Home, Middleton

93 25 6 4 0 14 0 0 1

ADV1 Royal Cdn Legion, Annapolis Royal 761 120 135 26 472 5 3 0
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RO-CP 159 Commercial St, Middleton 2,226 235 673 43 1,258 12 5 0

WI 159 Commercial St, Middleton 192 18 54 7 108 4 1 0

CP/WI  
Out-of- 
district

159 Commercial St, Middleton
363 31 131 5 190 3 3 0

Total 15,030 8,567 1,127 2,753 306 4,231 109 37 4

Turnout 57.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 13.2% 32.3% 3.6% 49.6% 1.3%

Elected: Carman Kerr (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Polling Divisions
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# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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001 St. Joseph’s Community Center, St. 
Joseph

417 170 48 3 31 1 86 1 0

002 St. Andrew’s Community Center, St. 
Andrews

510 242 63 6 29 1 143 0 0

003 Heatherton & Area Community 
Center, Heatherton

387 181 52 5 14 0 110 0 0

004 TRACADIE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT, 
Monastery

524 240 63 1 12 2 160 1 1

005 Band Office, Paqtnkek-Niktuek 23 236 60 17 2 35 0 6 0 0

006 Heatherton & Area Community 
Center, Heatherton

373 174 40 3 19 1 110 1 0

007 Salle Sainte Croix Hall, Pomquet 491 219 61 1 24 1 131 1 0

008 Salle Sainte Croix Hall, Pomquet 416 195 57 1 25 1 110 1 0

009 Salle Sainte Croix Hall, Pomquet 378 93 22 1 16 0 54 0 0

010 St. Andrew’s Community Center, St. 
Andrews

587 268 62 4 35 3 164 0 0

011 Antigonish County Volunteer Fire 
Dept., Greenwold

579 223 51 7 28 1 136 0 0

012 St. Joseph’s Community Center, St. 
Joseph

408 182 60 2 31 0 89 0 0

013 St. Joseph’s Community Center, St. 
Joseph

494 188 38 0 29 1 119 1 0

014 St. Andrew Junior School, Post Road 487 146 46 3 18 0 78 0 1

015 Antigonish County Volunteer Fire 
Dept., Greenwold

443 140 38 4 23 0 75 0 0

016 Antigonish County Volunteer Fire 
Dept., Greenwold

516 130 34 1 29 2 64 0 0

017 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 59, 
Antigonish

579 113 29 1 29 0 53 1 0

018/019 Lion’s Den Club, Post Road 484 105 26 1 33 0 45 0 0

020 St. Andrew Junior School, Post Road 453 142 36 3 23 1 78 1 0

021 Lion’s Den Club, Post Road 506 146 39 1 42 1 61 2 0

022 JOHN PAUL CENTER, Antigonish 474 104 44 4 21 1 34 0 0

023 St. Andrew Junior School, Post Road 465 124 43 3 28 1 47 2 0

024 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 59, 
Antigonish

395 117 29 2 39 0 47 0 0

025 JOHN PAUL CENTER, Antigonish 443 148 43 4 28 0 71 2 0

02-Antigonish
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026 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 59, 
Antigonish

530 134 39 1 34 0 60 0 2

027 Club 60 Antigonish, Antigonish 726 211 55 1 43 1 111 0 0

028 St. Andrew Junior School, Post Road 482 151 42 5 21 0 82 1 0

029 4 Valleys Fire Hall, Maryvale 420 179 51 2 33 0 93 0 0

030 4 Valleys Fire Hall, Maryvale 506 271 81 6 40 1 143 0 0

031 Mini Trail Community Center, 
Lakevale

428 212 65 1 30 0 114 2 0

032 Mini Trail Community Center, 
Lakevale

500 203 48 0 43 0 112 0 0

033,034 
Mobile1

RK MacDonald Nursing Home, 
Antigonish/Parkland Antigonish, 
Antigonish Landing

191 108 54 2 10 1 39 1 1

ADV1 St. Andrew Junior School, Post Road 827 297 9 142 1 376 2 0

RO-CP Antigonish Market Square  Unit 144, 
Antigonish

2,971 1,086 31 475 11 1,357 11 1

WI 133 Church St, Antigonish 251 109 5 28 0 107 2 0

CP/WI 
Out-of-
district

133 Church St, Antigonish
86 29 2 12 1 42 0 0

Total 14,828 9,457 2,997 128 1,552 34 4,707 33 6

Turnout 63.8%

% of Valid Votes Cast 31.8% 1.4% 16.5% 0.4% 50.0%

Elected: Michelle Thompson (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted



	 68	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

##

031

008

002

032

030

001

006

029

004

003
011

013

012

015

020

007

027

010

028

014

009

See Antigonish Inset

See Pomquet-Afton Inset

25 -
Guysborough-Tracadie

42 -
Pictou
East

College
Grant

James River

Copper Lake

St. Joseph

Keppoch
Mountain

Glassburn

Big Marsh

Rear
Georgeville

Georgeville

Doctors
Brook

Highfield

St.
Andrews

Lanark

Bayfield

Harbour
Centre

Browns
Mountain

Monastery

Upper
South
River

West
Lochaber

Clydesdale

North
Grant

Pleasant
Valley

Springfield

North
Lochaber

Antigonish
Harbour

Addington
Forks

Brierly
Brook

Ohio

Merland

Maryvale

Cloverville

Loch
Katrine

Lakevale

Fairmont

Arisaig

McArras
Brook

Maple Ridge

Williams
Point

TracadieGlen
Road

Dunmore

Frasers
Mills

Cape George

Cross
Roads Ohio

Caledonia
Mills

Croft

Frasers
Grant

Meadow
Green

Marydale

Hillcrest

Beauly

Lower
South
River

Pomquet

Heatherton

Pomquet
Forks

New France

Beech Hill

Afton

02  -  Antigonish
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 69

#

#

Salt Springs

Post Road

West River

Sylvan Valley

Lanark

Greenwold

North Grant

Addington
Forks

Brierly Brook

Cloverville

Antigonish

Antigonish
Landing

South
River Road

Beech Hill

033

034

029

015

014

020

024

023

021

019
018

017

016

027

028

025

026

022

02 - Antigonish 
Antigonish Inset
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District



	 70	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

Bayfield

Heatherton

Upper Afton

Afton

Paqtnkek-Niktuek 23

003

005

004

006

02 - Antigonish 
Pomquet-Afton Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District

005



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 71

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*
 

C
or

ey
 C

LA
M

P

N
ic

k 
D

’E
N

TR
EM

O
N

T

C
ol

to
n 

LE
B
LA

N
C

R
ob

in
 C

. 
S
M

IT
H

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

001 Harbour Hill Community Hall, 
Comeaus Hill

238 130 2 18 105 5 0 0

002 Royal Cdn Legion Br 155 Wedgeport, 
Wedgeport

483 250 3 44 197 1 2 3

003 Royal Cdn Legion Br 155 Wedgeport, 
Wedgeport

377 175 6 26 139 3 1 0

004 Club Social des Iles, Surettes Island 400 147 8 14 120 4 1 0

005 West Pubnico Fire Hall, West Pubnico 418 113 0 18 92 3 0 0

006 West Pubnico Fire Hall, West Pubnico 399 108 2 13 92 1 0 0

007 West Pubnico Fire Hall, West Pubnico 443 113 2 17 87 7 0 0

008 East Pubnico Community Center, 
Middle East Pubnico

425 228 2 23 198 5 0 0

009 West Pubnico Fire Hall, West Pubnico 450 149 2 27 119 1 0 0

010  Glenwood Community Hall, 
Glenwood

562 176 1 14 158 3 0 0

011 Le Club Acadien, Ste. Anne du 
Ruisseau

408 102 0 15 86 0 1 0

012 Hubbards Point Comm Ctr, Hubbards 
Point

387 78 1 4 70 3 0 0

013 Royal Cdn Legion Br 155 Wedgeport, 
Wedgeport

527 231 3 43 181 4 0 0

014 Anchord Grounds, Tusket 384 72 4 7 56 4 1 0

015 Le Club Acadien, Ste. Anne du 
Ruisseau

339 77 2 4 69 2 0 0

016 Club Audacieu, Quinan 293 133 1 9 123 0 0 0

017 Kemptville & District Fire Dept, East 
Kemptville

105 53 2 21 30 0 0 0

018,019 
Mobile1

Pont du Marais Boarding Home, 
Lower West Pubnico/Nakile Home for 
Special Care, Argyle

0 31 0 18 11 2 0 0

ADV1 West Pubnico Fire Hall, West Pubnico 784 7 112 661 4 0 0

RO-CP 8337 Highway 3, Tusket 1,190 34 155 985 10 6 0

WI 8337 Highway 3, Tusket 38 0 8 30 0 0 0

CP/WI 
Out-of-
district

8337 Highway 3, Tusket
68 2 25 40 1 0 0

Total 6,638 4,446 84 635 3,649 63 12 3

Turnout 67.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 1.9% 14.3% 82.4% 1.4%

Elected: Colton LeBlanc (PC Party)

03-Argyle

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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001 Bedford Presbyterian Church, Bedford 497 139 30 74 1 31 3 0

002 Bedford Presbyterian Church, Bedford 462 104 20 62 0 22 0 0

003 Bedford Presbyterian Church, Bedford 395 108 30 55 1 22 0 0

004 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 426 92 23 48 4 16 1 0

005 Bedford Presbyterian Church, Bedford 352 87 18 40 2 26 0 1

006 Bedford Presbyterian Church, Bedford 318 90 24 42 0 22 2 0

007 Bedford Presbyterian Church, Bedford 515 161 31 71 2 57 0 0

008 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 360 104 23 55 1 25 0 0

009 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 431 122 32 66 0 24 0 0

010 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 490 128 34 62 1 30 1 0

011 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 389 107 20 40 6 40 1 0

012 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 353 109 20 58 3 28 0 0

013 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 363 130 29 57 4 39 1 0

014 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 344 87 21 37 4 25 0 0

015 LeBrun Recreation Centre, Bedford 355 107 35 46 1 25 0 0

016 Bedford United Church Hall, Bedford 429 60 21 31 0 8 0 0

017 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 388 106 24 46 5 31 0 0

018 Bedford United Church Hall, Bedford 373 101 20 32 3 46 0 0

019 Bedford United Church Hall, Bedford 324 99 14 47 5 33 0 0

020 Bedford United Church Hall, Bedford 328 84 25 37 1 21 0 0

021 Bedford United Church Hall, Bedford 390 97 26 32 2 37 0 0

022 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 351 96 25 44 2 25 0 0

023 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 398 91 34 38 1 18 0 0

024 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 470 132 35 49 2 46 0 0

025 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 377 81 21 24 7 29 0 0

026 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 366 81 32 33 0 16 0 0

027 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 442 134 56 64 4 10 0 0

028 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 397 118 34 63 3 18 0 0

029 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 412 110 52 48 2 8 0 0

030 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 411 109 41 48 1 19 0 0

031 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 373 86 22 22 3 38 1 0

032 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 422 134 32 70 4 28 0 0

033 Royal Canadian Legion, Bedford 397 99 23 42 2 31 1 0

034 Mobile1 Berkeley Bedford, Bedford 48 35 7 21 3 4 0 0

04-Bedford Basin
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CPoll1 Bedford United Church Hall, Bedford 1,098 252 637 18 189 2 0

RO-CP Sunnyside Mall, Bedford 2,272 567 1251 39 408 7 0

WI 1595 Bedford Hwy, Bedford 126 35 66 4 21 0 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

1595 Bedford Hwy, Bedford
273 86 142 5 38 2 0

Total 13,146 7,297 1,874 3,700 146 1,554 22 1

Turnout 55.5%

% of Valid Votes Cast 25.8% 50.9% 2.0% 21.4%

Elected: Kelly Regan ( Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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05-Bedford South
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001 BMO Centre, Bedford 524 137 41 29 0 6 61 0 0

002 Bedford Hammonds Plains Community 
Centre, Bedford

87 35 9 5 1 0 20 0 0

003 BMO Centre, Bedford 469 143 50 52 1 2 38 0 0

004 Northwood Place, Bedford 517 184 78 59 0 2 45 0 0

005 Northwood Place, Bedford 515 197 67 93 5 0 31 1 0

006 BMO Centre, Bedford 121 42 11 16 0 0 15 0 0

007 Bedford Hammonds Plains Community 
Centre, Bedford

207 52 19 14 2 0 17 0 0

008 Bedford Hammonds Plains Community 
Centre, Bedford

140 51 14 20 1 1 15 0 0

009 Diman Lebabese Centre, Bedford 439 133 38 71 1 2 21 0 0

010 Diman Lebabese Centre, Bedford 230 59 19 18 0 0 22 0 0

011 Diman Lebabese Centre, Bedford 296 63 27 21 0 0 15 0 0

012 Diman Lebabese Centre, Bedford 569 117 36 62 1 15 1 2 0

013/014 Diman Lebabese Centre, Bedford 656 152 63 50 0 3 36 0 0

015 Friesian Court Clubhouse Common 
Room, Halifax

505 196 96 57 1 3 38 1 0

016 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 579 142 58 49 0 8 27 0 0

017 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 548 120 53 37 0 3 27 0 0

018 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 561 189 96 63 2 1 27 0 0

019 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 494 162 73 55 1 3 30 0 0

020 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 516 116 50 46 1 1 18 0 0

021 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 391 100 35 32 0 0 33 0 0

022 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 391 105 44 33 2 0 26 0 0

023 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 430 121 45 32 0 2 42 0 0

024 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 529 140 51 41 3 2 42 1 0

025 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 562 161 81 53 2 1 24 0 0

026 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 412 89 33 39 1 1 15 0 0

027 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 469 119 48 29 0 0 42 0 0

028 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 424 116 18 15 1 4 78 0 0

029 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 447 130 35 12 0 1 82 0 0

030 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 486 138 54 49 0 5 28 2 0

031 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 466 112 39 38 1 0 34 0 0

032 Ecole Secondaire Du Sommet, Halifax 498 73 21 8 2 3 39 0 0
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033 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 394 90 29 26 2 1 32 0 0

034 Ecole Beaubassin, Halifax 359 91 44 20 2 23 1 1 0

035 Mobile1Northwood Bedford (Ivany Place), 
Bedford

108 60 27 21 0 0 11 1 0

RO-CP Holiday Inn Express & Suites, Halifax 2,403 1,218 648 15 30 489 3 0

WI 980 Parkland Dr, Halifax 188 104 42 1 2 39 0 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

980 Parkland Dr, Halifax
1,366 744 383 6 15 202 16 0

Total  14,339 7,892 3,568 2,338 55 140 1,763 28 0

Turnout 55.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 45.4% 29.7% 0.7% 1.8% 22.4%

Elected: Braedon Clark (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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06-Cape Breton Centre-Whitney Pier
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001 Reserve Mines Seniors and Pensioners 
Club, Reserve Mines

491 214 69 2 63 79 1 0

002 Reserve Mines Seniors and Pensioners 
Club, Reserve Mines

401 201 73 2 32 92 2 0

003 Reserve Mines Seniors and Pensioners 
Club, Reserve Mines

489 193 93 0 49 50 1 0

004 Gardiner Mines Pensioners, Gardiner 
Mines

440 203 108 1 50 40 4 0

005 Gardiner Mines Pensioners, Gardiner 
Mines

561 190 53 1 57 79 0 0

006 Menelik Hall Community Center, 
Sydney

453 134 46 1 20 64 3 0

007 Royal Cdn Legion Br 128, Sydney 418 126 50 2 13 61 0 0

008 Menelik Hall Community Center, 
Sydney

399 112 44 2 17 48 1 0

009 Menelik Hall Community Center, 
Sydney

397 97 37 0 20 40 0 0

010 Royal Cdn Legion Br 128, Sydney 451 141 62 3 24 50 2 0

011 Royal Cdn Legion Br 128, Sydney 423 130 47 2 21 60 0 0

012 South Bar Volunteer Fire Department, 
South Bar

461 123 45 3 16 58 1 0

013 Royal Cdn Legion Br 128, Sydney 440 119 41 1 18 59 0 0

014 South Bar Volunteer Fire Department, 
South Bar

559 207 61 2 38 106 0 0

015 Royal Cdn Legion Br 128, Sydney 481 93 28 0 19 45 0 1

016 Scotchtown Volunteer Fire 
Department, Scotchtown

469 160 64 2 34 59 1 0

017 New Victoria Volunteer Fire 
Department, New Victoria

520 182 90 0 21 69 2 0

018 New Victoria Volunteer Fire 
Department, New Victoria

466 101 54 0 23 24 0 0

019 Scotchtown Volunteer Fire 
Department, Scotchtown

494 143 86 1 17 39 0 0

020 Lingan Heritage Society (St. Joseph’s 
Parish Hall), Lingan

480 120 69 0 22 28 0 1

021 Lingan Heritage Society (St. Joseph’s 
Parish Hall), Lingan

421 151 67 1 37 45 1 0
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022 Knights Of Columbus Hall, New 
Waterford

401 105 46 1 25 31 2 0

023 Knights Of Columbus Hall, New 
Waterford

449 118 64 3 19 32 0 0

024/033 Knights Of Columbus Hall, New 
Waterford

540 125 57 0 25 42 1 0

025 Knights Of Columbus Hall, New 
Waterford

436 115 53 2 29 31 0 0

026 Scotchtown Volunteer Fire 
Department, Scotchtown

507 86 50 0 14 22 0 0

027 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 15, 
New Waterford

463 87 42 2 22 21 0 0

028 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 15, 
New Waterford

409 95 48 0 17 30 0 0

029 Le Cercle Evangeline (The French 
Club), New Waterford

457 81 48 4 15 13 1 0

030 Le Cercle Evangeline (The French 
Club), New Waterford

495 80 34 0 19 26 0 1

031 Le Cercle Evangeline (The French 
Club), New Waterford

443 56 28 1 14 13 0 0

032 New Victoria Volunteer Fire 
Department, New Victoria

480 132 57 3 20 51 1 0

CPoll1 Royal Cdn Legion Br 128, Sydney 815 264 9 73 465 4 0

RO-CP St. Agnes Roman Parish Centre, New 
Waterford

2,239 1,006 16 295 920 2 0

WI 310 Convent St, New Waterford 305 126 3 33 138 5 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

310 Convent St, New Waterford
311 99 2 50 158 2 0

Total 14,794 7,890 3,309 72 1,281 3,188 37 3

Turnout 53.3%

% of Valid Votes Cast 42.2% 0.9% 16.3% 40.6%

Elected: Kendra Coombes (NDP)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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07-Cape Breton East

Poll Polling Location V
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001 East Bay Volunteer Fire Department, 
East Bay

387 162 40 58 64 0 0

002 Marion Bridge Volunteer Fire 
Department, Marion Bridge

263 72 13 40 17 2 0

003 Gabarus Volunteer Fire Department, 
Gabarus

239 102 23 32 45 2 0

004 Louisbourg Volunteer Fire 
Department, Louisbourg

385 161 20 75 63 2 1

005 Louisbourg Volunteer Fire 
Department, Louisbourg

450 229 40 111 72 6 0

006 Bateston Volunteer Fire Department, 
Bateston

351 183 12 100 71 0 0

007 Union Presbyterian Church Hall, 
Albert Bridge

347 174 24 99 51 0 0

008 Union Presbyterian Church Hall, 
Albert Bridge

553 136 21 72 42 1 0

009 Union Presbyterian Church Hall, 
Albert Bridge

442 125 21 59 45 0 0

010 Marion Bridge Volunteer Fire 
Department, Marion Bridge

466 113 28 51 34 0 0

011 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

533 151 26 88 37 0 0

012 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

396 134 25 63 46 0 0

013 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

544 219 37 112 70 0 0

014 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

439 189 39 93 55 2 0

015 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

460 127 31 60 36 0 0

016 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

367 206 52 95 57 2 0

017/018 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

923 223 43 116 64 0 0

019 Our Lady of Fatima Catholic, Sydney 
River

460 158 30 76 51 1 0

020 Our Lady of Fatima Catholic, Sydney 
River

523 177 45 74 57 1 0
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021 Our Lady of Fatima Catholic, Sydney 
River

418 191 47 81 63 0 0

022 Our Lady of Fatima Catholic, Sydney 
River

349 141 29 63 49 0 0

023 Our Lady of Fatima Catholic, Sydney 
River

446 171 27 70 74 0 0

024 Our Lady of Fatima Catholic, Sydney 
River

454 200 31 80 86 3 0

025 Brookshaven Recreation Centre, 
Prime Brook

524 245 52 112 79 2 0

026 Mira Road Volunteer Fire Department, 
Mira Road

475 165 28 80 57 0 0

027 Mira Road Volunteer Fire Department, 
Mira Road

525 209 44 67 96 2 0

028 Mira Road Volunteer Fire Department, 
Mira Road

502 192 34 90 65 3 0

029 Birch Grove Volunteer Fire 
Department, Birch Grove

398 173 26 102 43 2 0

030 Port Morien Volunteer Fire 
Department, Port Morien

451 270 42 166 59 3 0

031 Tower Road Volunteer Fire 
Department, Tower Road

436 173 34 97 42 0 0

032 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 5, 
Donkin

421 189 14 145 29 1 0

ADV1 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 151, 
Howie Centre

960 175 382 401 2 0

RO-CP Bethel United Church Hall, Marion 
Bridge

977 112 440 419 6 0

WI 2590 Hillside Rd, Marion Bridge 137 25 40 69 3 0

WI Out-of-
District

2590 Hillside Rd, Marion Bridge
24 5 6 13 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

2590 Hillside Rd, Marion Bridge
1,018 137 402 473 6 0

Total 13,927 8,476 1,432 3,897 3,094 52 1

Turnout 60.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 17.0% 46.3% 36.7%

Elected: Brian Comer (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Polling Divisions
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08-Chester-St. Margaret’s
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001 New Ross Fire Hall, New Ross 373 194 3 127 2 44 18 0 0

002 New Ross Fire Hall, New Ross 447 239 3 122 0 93 20 1 0

003 New Ross Fire Hall, New Ross 436 227 2 134 2 65 24 0 0

004 Little Red School House, Canaan 250 135 6 74 0 31 23 1 0

005 Chester Basin Fire Dept., Chester 
Basin

503 196 6 92 0 56 38 4 0

006 Chester Basin Fire Dept., Chester 
Basin

530 225 5 127 4 53 35 1 0

007 Western Shore Legion, Western Shore 542 266 8 135 1 81 41 0 0

008 Western Shore Legion, Western Shore 489 234 6 144 4 48 30 2 0

009 Western Shore Legion, Western Shore 493 225 10 117 2 70 26 0 0

010 Western Shore Legion, Western Shore 494 238 10 112 1 82 33 0 0

011 Western Shore Legion, Western Shore 467 168 7 74 1 66 20 0 0

012 Chester Legion, Chester 461 230 5 103 1 87 33 1 0

013 Chester Legion, Chester 497 262 6 124 0 98 33 1 0

014 Chester Legion, Chester 455 211 5 102 2 75 27 0 0

015/017 Chester Legion, Chester 373 150 11 66 0 57 16 0 0

016 Tancook Island Recreation Centre,  
Big Tancook Island

119 70 5 24 1 34 6 0 0

018 Blandford Community Centre, 
Blandford

538 258 15 104 0 91 46 2 0

019 Hubbards Lions Club, Fox Point 496 138 8 59 2 37 30 2 0

020 Hubbards Lions Club, Fox Point 543 170 2 70 0 56 42 0 0

021 Hubbards Lions Club, Fox Point 610 171 5 78 3 56 29 0 0

022 Hubbards Lions Club, Fox Point 577 83 6 17 0 34 26 0 0

023 St Andrews and St Marks United 
Church, Ingramport

572 182 8 61 1 68 44 0 0

024 St Andrews and St Marks United 
Church, Ingramport

543 180 13 49 4 71 42 1 0

025 St Andrews and St Marks United 
Church, Ingramport

600 173 7 55 2 70 39 0 0

026 St. Luke’s United Church Hall, Upper 
Tantallon

552 218 76 66 3 10 61 2 0

027 St. Luke’s United Church Hall, Upper 
Tantallon

473 156 7 57 1 60 30 1 0
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Poll Polling Location V
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028 St. Luke’s United Church Hall, Upper 
Tantallon

407 153 2 57 0 56 38 0 0

029 St. Luke’s United Church Hall, Upper 
Tantallon

452 140 3 36 3 65 31 2 0

030 St Margaret’s Bay Legion, Seabright 425 149 7 48 1 54 38 1 0

031 St Margaret's Bay Legion, Seabright 458 188 13 60 5 66 43 1 0

032 St Margaret's Bay Legion, Seabright 457 196 18 54 0 72 52 0 0

033 St Margaret's Bay Legion, Seabright 338 159 9 51 0 61 38 0 0

034 St Margaret's Bay Legion, Seabright 321 121 5 36 0 46 34 0 0

035 Mobile1 Shoreham Village, Chester 86 31 5 6 0 15 5 0 0

ADV1 St. Luke's United Church Hall, Upper 
Tantallon

969 21 299 5 436 207 1 0

RO-CP St. Anthony's Catholic Church, 
Hubbards

1,758 70 627 12 803 241 5 0

WI 10243 St Margarets Bay Rd, 
Hubbards

241 8 86 4 110 28 5 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

10243 St Margarets Bay Rd, 
Hubbards

387 11 135 1 179 59 2 0

Total 15,377 9,491 417 3,788 68 3,556 1,626 36 0

Turnout 61.7%

% of Valid Votes Cast 4.4% 40.1% 0.7% 37.6% 17.2%

Elected: Danielle Barkhouse (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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#

Martins Point

Chester Grant

Martins River

Chester Basin

Chester

East Chester

Oakland

Beech Hill

Western Shore

Gold River

Windsor Road

East River

Gold River 21

Robinsons
Corner

Marriotts
Cove

38 -
Lunenburg

035

006

007

008

009

010

005

011

013

012

014

017

08 - Chester-St. Margaret's 
Chester Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Glen Margaret

Seabright
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Lewis
Lake

Hubley
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Black Point

Ingramport
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Tantallon

Head of St.
Margarets Bay

Upper
Hammonds

Plains

51 -
Timberlea-Prospect

31 - Hammonds
Plains-Lucasville

023

024

025

026

027

028

029

030

031

032

08 - Chester-St. Margaret's 
St Margaret's Bay Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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09-Clare

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Havelock Wesleyan Church, Hassett 492 209 115 76 4 13 1 0

002 St Bernard Fire Department, St. 
Bernard

416 177 88 75 6 6 2 0

003 St Bernard Fire Department, St. 
Bernard

337 161 65 84 6 5 1 0

004 Emmanuel Baptist Church, Belliveaus 
Cove

377 161 66 84 5 4 2 0

005 Les Horizons de Concession Club, 
Concession

468 176 74 75 13 8 6 0

006 Little Brook Volunteer Fire 
Department, Little Brook Station

387 132 44 73 7 8 0 0

007 Little Brook Volunteer Fire 
Department, Little Brook Station

424 123 60 56 0 4 3 0

008 Clare Veterans Centre, Saulnierville 438 147 73 63 6 2 3 0

009 Clare Veterans Centre, Saulnierville 472 149 82 52 7 8 0 0

010 Clare Veterans Centre, Saulnierville 428 132 68 57 6 1 0 0

011 Meteghan Lions Club, Meteghan Centre 347 89 28 55 3 2 1 0

012 Meteghan Lions Club, Meteghan 
Centre

387 119 52 59 4 2 2 0

013 Meteghan Lions Club, Meteghan 
Centre

426 85 40 41 2 2 0 0

014 St Alphonse Church Hall, St. 
Alphonse

484 84 39 37 3 5 0 0

015 St Alphonse Church Hall, St. 
Alphonse

569 256 122 109 12 12 1 0

016 Salmon River Fire Department, 
Salmon River

534 226 89 116 5 13 3 0

ADV1 Little Brook Volunteer Fire 
Department, Little Brook Station

591 241 327 9 14 0 0

RO-CP Andys Place, Meteghan 1,502 625 784 48 34 11 0

WI 8261 Highway 1, Meteghan 127 27 79 11 6 4 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

8261 Highway 1, Meteghan
48 23 20 1 4 0 0

Total 6,986 4,694 2,021 2,322 158 153 40 0

Turnout 67.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 43.4% 49.9% 3.4% 3.3%

Elected: Ronnie LeBlanc (Liberal) * Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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55 - Yarmouth
03 - Argyle
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Digby-Annapolis

Little
Brook

Hassett

Comeauville

Mayflower

Beaver
River

Margo

Concession

St. Martin

Easton

Ohio

Mavillette

Hectanooga

Belliveaus
Cove

Bangor

New
Edinburgh

New Tusket

Corberrie

St. Joseph

Grosses
Coques

Moodys
Corner

Maxwellton

St. Alphonse

Hilltown

Havelock

Woodvale

Salmon
River

Richfield

Briar Lake

09  -  Clare
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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10-Clayton Park West

Poll Polling Location V
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001 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 356 78 30 21 22 0 5 0 0

002 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 429 92 24 19 47 1 1 0 0

003 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 302 62 27 12 19 1 3 0 0

004 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 370 103 18 28 49 2 6 0 0

005 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 469 107 38 27 40 2 0 0 0

006 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 375 71 22 16 33 0 0 0 0

007 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 335 83 21 23 37 0 2 0 0

008 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 385 105 25 24 52 1 3 0 0

009 Future Inns, Halifax 438 127 36 38 49 1 3 0 0

010 Future Inns, Halifax 312 83 34 13 33 1 1 1 0

011 Future Inns, Halifax 331 93 30 24 34 1 4 0 0

012 Parkland Estates Retirement 
Residence, Halifax

302 147 12 53 75 1 5 1 0

013 Future Inns, Halifax 285 79 16 18 43 0 2 0 0

014 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 409 80 23 21 30 2 4 0 0

015 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 412 116 17 22 75 0 2 0 0

016 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 462 131 24 35 66 0 6 0 0

017 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 479 165 81 32 47 0 4 1 0

018 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 328 141 18 42 80 0 1 0 0

019 Rockingham United Church, Halifax 393 127 40 37 47 0 1 0 2

020 Rockingham United Church, Halifax 382 140 34 38 67 0 1 0 0

021 Rockingham United Church, Halifax 380 115 40 30 34 3 8 0 0

022 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 354 124 54 23 39 5 2 1 0

023 Rockingham United Church, Halifax 412 98 44 18 33 0 3 0 0

024 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 365 104 34 23 44 0 3 0 0

025 Birch Cove Baptist Church, Halifax 418 102 44 20 34 2 2 0 0

026 Saint Benedict Church, Halifax 363 131 30 28 64 0 9 0 0

027 Birch Cove Baptist Church, Halifax 340 70 28 11 25 4 1 0 1

028 Birch Cove Baptist Church, Halifax 393 84 18 21 41 0 4 0 0

029 Birch Cove Baptist Church, Halifax 530 115 32 26 53 0 4 0 0

030 Birch Cove Baptist Church, Halifax 389 113 33 23 51 3 3 0 0

031 Birch Cove Baptist Church, Halifax 468 169 29 46 90 0 4 0 0

032 Rockingham School, Halifax 426 116 30 35 47 0 3 1 0

033/034 Rockingham School, Halifax 206 48 14 11 21 2 0 0 0
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035 Rockingham School, Halifax 138 34 15 14 5 0 0 0 0

036 Rockingham School, Halifax 129 44 7 17 18 0 2 0 0

037 Rockingham School, Halifax 354 168 35 39 87 0 7 0 0

038 Rockingham United Church, Halifax 361 134 56 32 42 0 3 1 0

039 Rockingham United Church, Halifax 399 142 48 33 56 0 5 0 0

040 BMO Soccer Centre, Halifax 296 60 16 19 24 0 1 0 0

041 Mobile1 Parkstone Enhanced Care, Halifax 199 42 5 19 14 0 2 0 2

RO-CP 137 Chain Lake Dr, Halifax 1,497 245 371 838 8 33 2 0

WI 137 Chain Lake Dr, Halifax 172 33 35 96 0 4 3 1

CP/WI Out-
of-district

137 Chain Lake Dr, Halifax
1,778 376 438 902 6 53 3 0

Total 14,474 7,590 1,836 1,875 3,603 46 210 14 6

Turnout 52.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 24.3% 24.8% 47.6% 0.6% 2.8%

Elected: Rafah DiCostanzo (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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024025

010
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023
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011
012 007

034
035

036

037

51 -
Timberlea-Prospect

23 -
Fairview-Clayton

Park

26 - Halifax
Armdale

05 -
Bedford
South

Halifax

10  -  Clayton Park West
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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11-Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley

Poll Polling Location V
o
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001 Dutch Settlement Elementary School, 
Dutch Settlement

557 140 53 53 34 0 0

002 Dutch Settlement Elementary School, 
Dutch Settlement

431 126 65 31 30 0 0

003 Dutch Settlement Elementary School, 
Dutch Settlement

542 186 85 55 46 0 0

004 Dutch Settlement Elementary School, 
Dutch Settlement

459 141 63 33 44 1 0

005 Meaghers Grant Community Hall, 
Meaghers Grant

519 209 115 23 71 0 0

006 Wittenburg Baptist Church, 
Wittenburg

311 89 49 18 22 0 0

007 Bicentennial Theatre, Middle 
Musquodoboit

389 167 85 34 47 1 0

008 Bicentennial Theatre, Middle 
Musquodoboit

524 153 84 33 36 0 0

009 Upper Musquodoboit Fellowship 
Centre, Upper Musquodoboit

490 197 88 29 80 0 0

010 Dean Presbyterian Church, Dean 361 147 61 31 54 1 0

011 Upper Stewiacke Fire Department, 
Upper Stewiacke

452 225 149 45 31 0 0

012 Middle Stewiacke Rec Centre, Middle 
Stewiacke

463 200 141 42 16 1 0

013 Stewiacke Community Centre, 
Stewiacke

441 161 90 42 28 1 0

014 Wittenburg Baptist Church, 
Wittenburg

497 186 93 47 46 0 0

015 Gays River United Church, Gays River 350 120 56 39 23 2 0

016 Stewiacke Community Centre, 
Stewiacke

447 162 93 35 33 1 0

017 Stewiacke Community Centre, 
Stewiacke

377 154 85 43 26 0 0

018 Stewiacke Community Centre, 
Stewiacke

442 183 82 56 45 0 0

019 Stewiacke Community Centre, 
Stewiacke

419 167 91 45 31 0 0

020 Don Henderson Mem. Sportsplex, 
Brookfield

406 179 120 43 16 0 0
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Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

La
rr

y 
H

A
R
R
IS

O
N

R
ho

nd
a 

M
A
C
LE

LL
A
N

Ja
ne

t 
M

O
U

LT
O

N

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

021 Don Henderson Mem. Sportsplex, 
Brookfield

412 152 103 28 20 1 0

022 Don Henderson Mem. Sportsplex, 
Brookfield

422 198 134 33 31 0 0

023 Don Henderson Mem. Sportsplex, 
Brookfield

403 163 124 24 14 1 0

024 Cobequid Dist. Fire Brigade Beaver 
Brook, Beaver Brook

459 214 105 69 40 0 0

025 Cobequid Fire Hall Lower Truro, Lower 
Truro

438 195 102 59 33 1 0

026 Truro Heights Baptist Church, Truro 
Heights

510 138 81 32 25 0 0

027 Truro Heights Baptist Church, Truro 
Heights

486 157 80 40 37 0 0

028 Hilden United Church, Hilden 418 193 117 43 32 1 0

029 Hilden United Church, Hilden 439 166 91 47 27 1 0

030 Hilden United Church, Hilden 449 182 119 41 22 0 0

031 McCulloch United Church, Truro 381 113 75 18 20 0 0

032 McCulloch United Church, Truro 417 149 106 22 20 1 0

033 McCulloch United Church, Truro 355 149 92 32 25 0 0

ADV1 Bicentennial Theatre, Middle 
Musquodoboit

355 166 89 100 0 0

RO-CP Shubenacadie Professional Centre, 
Shubenacadie

441 214 154 71 1 1

WI 5 Mill Village Rd, Shubenacadie 112 50 37 22 3 0

WI Out-of-
District

5 Mill Village Rd, Shubenacadie
17 7 4 5 1 0

CP Out-of-
District

5 Mill Village Rd, Shubenacadie
1,112 603 364 135 10 0

Total 14,466 7,498 4,117 1,913 1,438 29 1

Turnout 51.8%

% of Valid Votes Cast 55.1% 25.6% 19.3%

Elected: Larry Harrison (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Truro 27B

Camden

Shortts
Lake

Pleasant
Valley

Forest Glen

Truro 27A

Brentwood

Brookfield

Truro
Heights

Millbrook 27

Lower Truro

Truro

Hilden

52 - Truro-Bible
Hill-Millbrook-Salmon

River

025

027

028

029

030

022

023

020

021

031

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 
Hilden-Brookfield Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Fort Ellis

MacKay
Siding

East
Stewiacke

West St.
Andrews

Stewiacke

013

019

018

017
016

014

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 
Stewiacke Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Central
Onslow

Upper
Onslow

Truro Heights

Millbrook 27

Lower Truro

Truro

12 -
Colchester

North

12 -
Colchester

North

52 - Truro-Bible
Hill-Millbrook-Salmon

River

025

026

027

11 - Colchester-Musquodoboit Valley 
Truro Heights Inset
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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12-Colchester North

Poll Polling Location V
o
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001 Five Islands Fire Brigade, Lower Five 
Islands

255 102 5 18 0 34 43 2 0

002 Economy Recreation Centre, Economy 298 127 4 13 1 43 66 0 0

003 Bass River Fire Brigade, Bass River 372 107 1 8 0 26 71 1 0

004 Portapique Community Hall, 
Portapique

259 136 2 16 6 32 78 2 0

005 Londonderry Community Centre, 
Londonderry

430 168 4 24 0 41 99 0 0

006 Great Village & Dist. Fire Brigade, 
Great Village

401 197 4 12 0 56 125 0 0

007 Royal Cdn Legion Br 106 Debert, 
Debert

370 120 4 9 0 28 79 0 0

008 Royal Cdn Legion Br 106 Debert, 
Debert

436 126 2 15 2 41 66 0 0

009 Royal Cdn Legion Br 106 Debert, 
Debert

511 110 3 21 0 28 57 1 0

010 Royal Cdn Legion Br 106 Debert, 
Debert

409 93 5 16 0 28 43 1 0

011 Onslow Belmont Fire Brigade, Lower 
Onslow

431 154 5 15 2 43 88 1 0

012 Royal Cdn Legion Br 106 Debert, 
Debert

390 94 2 31 0 18 43 0 0

013 Onslow Belmont Fire Brigade, Lower 
Onslow

386 191 3 29 1 63 94 1 0

014 Onslow Belmont Fire Brigade, Lower 
Onslow

536 202 4 15 0 75 108 0 0

015 Onslow Belmont Fire Brigade, Lower 
Onslow

472 172 1 21 1 50 99 0 0

016 Onslow Belmont Fire Brigade, Lower 
Onslow

381 131 6 26 1 29 68 1 0

017 North River Fire Department, North 
River

463 160 6 13 0 33 108 0 0

018 North River Fire Department, North 
River

459 185 2 16 3 64 100 0 0

019 North River Fire Department, North 
River

356 113 9 12 0 37 54 1 0

020 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 479 152 5 14 0 49 84 0 0

021 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 524 187 3 16 0 47 121 0 0
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022 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 458 187 6 20 2 63 96 0 0

023 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 473 189 9 25 0 83 72 0 0

024 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 385 143 2 16 0 39 86 0 0

025 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 475 209 5 23 0 90 91 0 0

026 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 366 152 4 22 1 37 88 0 0

027 North River Fire Department, North 
River

394 165 3 14 1 64 83 0 0

028 North River Fire Department, North 
River

354 140 3 21 2 29 85 0 0

029 North River Fire Department, North 
River

447 174 4 18 3 49 97 3 0

030 Crossroads Baptist Church, Valley 445 160 13 17 2 19 107 2 0

031 Earltown Community Ctr, Earltown 445 143 13 14 1 41 74 0 0

032 Tatamagouche Royal Canadian 
Legion, Tatamagouche

297 94 2 18 1 25 48 0 0

033 Tatamagouche Royal Canadian 
Legion, Tatamagouche

346 116 6 10 5 22 73 0 0

034 Tatamagouche Royal Canadian 
Legion, Tatamagouche

354 126 5 10 1 47 63 0 0

035 Tatamagouche Royal Canadian 
Legion, Tatamagouche

393 124 2 11 0 44 67 0 0

036 Tatamagouche Royal Canadian 
Legion, Tatamagouche

390 121 5 16 1 34 65 0 0

037 Brule Community Centre, Brule 387 181 14 17 4 56 90 0 0

038 Mobile1 Willow Lodge, Tatamagouche 58 21 1 3 0 10 7 0 0

ADV1 Tatamagouche Centre Main Building, 
Bayhead

442 18 48 4 150 219 3 0

ADV2 Bass River Fire Brigade, Bass River 301 5 29 0 69 197 1 0

RO-CP Debert Fire Brigade, Debert 846 18 108 2 241 473 4 0

WI 34 Carter Rd, Debert 101 5 10 2 41 41 2 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

34 Carter Rd, Debert
1,285 29 125 5 563 561 2 0

Total 15,085 8,447 252 955 54 2,681 4,477 28 0

Turnout 56.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 3.0% 11.3% 0.6% 31.8% 53.2%

Elected: Tom Taggart (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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12 - Colchester North 
Brule Inset

Polling Divisions
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# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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12 - Colchester North 
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Polling Divisions
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Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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13-Cole Harbour
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001 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 340 78 25 26 0 27 0 0

002 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 394 79 27 30 1 21 0 0

003 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 397 97 33 20 3 41 0 0

004 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 438 137 62 35 1 39 0 0

005 The Church of St. Andrew, Cole 
Harbour

439 124 29 51 2 41 1 0

006 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 374 91 29 27 2 31 2 0

007 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 403 74 26 21 0 27 0 0

008 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 453 85 30 19 1 35 0 0

009 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 460 60 24 10 0 26 0 0

010 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 328 60 20 10 0 30 0 0

011 The Church of St. Andrew, Cole 
Harbour

412 128 45 40 0 42 1 0

012 The Church of St. Andrew, Cole 
Harbour

375 65 15 23 3 24 0 0

013 Hillside Wesleyan Church Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

412 117 35 26 0 55 1 0

014 The Church of St. Andrew, Cole 
Harbour

438 96 43 24 1 28 0 0

015 Hillside Wesleyan Church Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

562 103 27 24 2 50 0 0

016 Hillside Wesleyan Church Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

513 71 28 17 2 24 0 0

017 Auburn Drive High School, Westphal 470 122 35 44 3 39 1 0

018 Hillside Wesleyan Church Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

377 91 26 33 2 30 0 0

019 Hillside Wesleyan Church Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

361 88 25 19 2 42 0 0

020 Hillside Wesleyan Church Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

343 81 29 24 0 27 1 0

021 Hillside Wesleyan Church - Ritcey 
Campus, Cole Harbour

410 72 17 22 0 32 1 0

022 Hillside Wesleyan Church - Ritcey 
Campus, Cole Harbour

468 95 32 40 0 23 0 0

023 Hillside Wesleyan Church - Ritcey 
Campus, Cole Harbour

445 140 52 75 4 8 1 0
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024 Hillside Wesleyan Church - Ritcey 
Campus, Cole Harbour

514 120 36 42 3 39 0 0

CPoll1 Hillside Wesleyan Church - Parkway 
Campus, Cole Harbour

380 163 111 4 99 3 0

RO-CP St. Vincent De Paul Church, Cole 
Harbour

1,957 894 635 29 389 10 0

WI 320 Flying Cloud Dr, Cole Harbour 78 33 25 3 17 0 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

320 Flying Cloud Dr, Cole Harbour
668 278 231 7 145 7 0

Total 10,126 5,357 2,118 1,704 75 1,431 29 0

Turnout 52.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 39.8% 32.0% 1.4% 26.9%

Elected: Tony Ince (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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14-Cole Harbour-Dartmouth

Poll Polling Location V
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001 The Kensington, Dartmouth 539 182 68 51 60 3 0 0

002 The Aspen, Dartmouth 393 148 76 33 36 2 1 0

003 The Kensington, Dartmouth 398 72 30 6 36 0 0 0

004 The Kensington, Dartmouth 419 87 44 12 28 3 0 0

005 Woodlawn Public Library, Dartmouth 425 135 68 22 43 2 0 0

006 Shannex-Harris Hall - Parkland at the 
Lakes, Dartmouth

313 128 68 15 40 5 0 0

007 Woodlawn Public Library, Dartmouth 469 86 46 10 29 1 0 0

008 Woodlawn Public Library, Dartmouth 417 97 45 21 28 3 0 0

009 Woodlawn Public Library, Dartmouth 441 162 61 47 45 9 0 0

010 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

454 136 64 22 40 10 0 0

011 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

405 111 39 38 32 2 0 0

012 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

398 154 72 33 45 4 0 0

013 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

377 106 56 16 33 1 0 0

014 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

431 96 42 25 26 3 0 0

015 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

442 163 67 24 66 6 0 0

016 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

415 133 58 20 52 2 1 0

017 Portland Estates Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

552 120 51 22 45 0 2 0

018 Grace Lutheran Church, Cole Harbour 466 131 72 21 37 1 0 0

019 Grace Lutheran Church, Cole Harbour 376 101 42 27 28 4 0 0

020 Grace Lutheran Church, Cole Harbour 361 89 37 17 31 3 1 0

021 Grace Lutheran Church, Cole Harbour 408 82 36 21 23 1 1 0

022 Grace Lutheran Church, Cole Harbour 347 79 38 15 25 1 0 0

023 St John XXIII Catholic Church, Cole 
Harbour

374 77 31 26 18 2 0 0

024 St John XXIII Catholic Church, Cole 
Harbour

369 104 59 19 24 2 0 0

025 St John XXIII Catholic Church, Cole 
Harbour

408 112 55 21 34 2 0 0
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026 St John XXIII Catholic Church, Cole 
Harbour

439 100 51 19 20 8 2 0

027 St John XXIII Catholic Church, Cole 
Harbour

439 102 47 19 33 1 2 0

028 Caldwell Road School, Cole Harbour 360 126 51 35 38 2 0 0

029 St John XXIII Catholic Church, Cole 
Harbour

348 102 48 19 26 9 0 0

030 Astral Dr. Jr High School, Cole 
Harbour

413 130 61 27 38 4 0 0

031 Caldwell Road School, Cole Harbour 380 84 30 19 32 3 0 0

032 Caldwell Road School, Cole Harbour 352 101 40 18 40 3 0 0

033 Caldwell Road School, Cole Harbour 466 141 56 41 41 2 1 0

034 Caldwell Road School, Cole Harbour 167 22 14 4 4 0 0 0

035 Astral Dr. Jr High School, Cole 
Harbour

409 132 56 31 41 3 1 0

036 Astral Dr. Jr High School, Cole 
Harbour

462 126 52 25 44 5 0 0

037 Astral Dr. Jr High School, Cole 
Harbour

374 106 47 24 35 0 0 0

038 Astral Dr. Jr High School, Cole 
Harbour

510 136 61 21 53 1 0 0

039 Astral Dr. Jr High School, Cole 
Harbour

476 122 60 24 36 2 0 0

040,041 
Mobile1

The Berkeley Retirement Living, 
Dartmouth/Glasgow Hall, Dartmouth

132 56 24 11 13 8 0 0

042 Mobile2 Lewis Hall, Dartmouth 72 23 12 4 5 0 0 2

ADV1 Woodlawn Public Library, Dartmouth 1,382 754 163 438 22 5 0

RO-CP Cumberland Plaza - Unit A101D, Cole 
Harbour

3,238 1,912 384 875 53 12 2

WI 1 Cumberland Dr, Cole Harbour 216 123 26 55 7 5 0

WI Out-of-
District

1 Cumberland Dr, Cole Harbour
22 11 3 7 1 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

1 Cumberland Dr, Cole Harbour
526 309 57 151 9 0 0

Total 16,196 9,884 5,144 1,558 2,929 215 34 4

Turnout 61.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 52.2% 15.8% 29.7% 2.2%

Elected: Lorelei Nicoll (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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15-Cumberland North

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Upper Nappan Service Centre, Upper 
Nappan

474 128 36 14 68 10 0 0

002 Upper Nappan Service Centre, Upper 
Nappan

461 62 17 3 36 5 1 0

003 Amherst 50+ Club, Amherst 350 79 21 4 52 2 0 0

004 Amherst 50+ Club, Amherst 362 95 15 10 59 9 2 0

005 Amherst 50+ Club, Amherst 458 111 24 9 73 4 1 0

006 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 417 121 37 8 69 3 2 2

007 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 448 80 22 7 47 4 0 0

008 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 359 78 15 3 57 2 1 0

009 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 399 89 27 8 48 4 2 0

010 YMCA of Cumberland, Amherst 444 98 22 8 64 4 0 0

011 YMCA of Cumberland, Amherst 576 124 35 4 75 9 1 0

012 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 460 122 28 18 65 11 0 0

013 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 430 117 37 20 54 6 0 0

014 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 387 91 23 12 51 5 0 0

015 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 394 106 49 6 48 3 0 0

016 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 422 129 39 23 61 6 0 0

017 Amherst Lions Club, Amherst 451 115 32 10 64 7 2 0

018 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 403 112 48 6 47 11 0 0

019 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 496 140 48 10 70 12 0 0

020 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 510 139 34 11 83 11 0 0

021 Knights of Columbus Hall, Amherst 508 159 38 9 103 9 0 0

022 Tidnish  Community Hall, Tidnish 
Cross Roads

397 191 80 9 87 15 0 0

023 Truemanville Fire Department, 
Truemanville

443 163 34 12 107 10 0 0

024 Sunrise Citizens Club of Shinimicas, 
Lower Shinimicas

411 175 42 17 106 10 0 0

025 Linden Community Hall, Linden 482 216 39 21 147 9 0 0

026 Pugwash District High School, 
Pugwash

404 102 34 7 52 9 0 0

027 Pugwash District High School, 
Pugwash

324 67 11 4 46 6 0 0

028 Pugwash District High School, 
Pugwash

397 114 37 11 47 19 0 0
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029 Pugwash District High School, 
Pugwash

279 89 27 7 42 13 0 0

030 Wallace Community Hall, Wallace 369 150 45 19 66 18 2 0

031 Wallace Community Hall, Wallace 363 171 55 23 64 29 0 0

032 Malagash Community  Hall, Malagash 
Mine

412 184 80 20 47 34 3 0

033,035 
Mobile1

Centennial Villa, Amherst/Gables 
Lodge, Amherst

104 62 25 3 24 8 2 0

034,036 
Mobile2

East Cumberland Lodge, Pugwash/
Sunset Community Centre, South 
Pugwash

102 47 12 7 13 15 0 0

ADV1 Pugwash Ground Search and Rescue, 
Pugwash

504 206 29 216 53 0 0

RO-CP Town Square Mall, Amherst 3,119 1,015 156 1,774 156 18 0

WI 147 South Albion St, Amherst 166 69 11 67 15 4 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

147 South Albion St, Amherst
91 30 10 36 13 2 0

Total 13,696 7,906 2,488 569 4,235 569 43 2

Turnout 57.7%

% of Valid Votes Cast 31.6% 7.2% 53.9% 7.2%

Elected: Elizabeth Smith-McCrossin (Independent)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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16-Cumberland South

Poll Polling Location V
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001/002 Advocate Fire Department, Advocate 
Harbour

373 192 21 4 44 123 0 0

003 FPW Fire Brigade, Port Greville 319 124 9 7 38 70 0 0

004/006 Parrsboro Volunteer Fire Department, 
Parrsboro

992 277 28 13 63 173 0 0

005 Parrsboro Volunteer Fire Department, 
Parrsboro

592 178 23 6 41 108 0 0

007/008 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 17, 
Springhill

621 271 28 13 48 179 3 0

009 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 14, 
River Hebert

435 173 18 1 39 115 0 0

010 Southampton Community Recreation 
Center, Southampton

472 208 15 2 39 150 2 0

011/026 Collingwood Community Hall, 
Collingwood Corner

819 231 23 12 42 154 0 0

012 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 17, 
Springhill

425 157 21 6 28 101 1 0

013 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 17, 
Springhill

323 123 12 6 20 85 0 0

014 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 17, 
Springhill

400 132 11 7 28 86 0 0

015 Southampton Community Recreation 
Center, Southampton

393 88 5 1 24 58 0 0

016 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 17, 
Springhill

494 177 11 6 38 117 5 0

017/018 Nappan United Church, Nappan 743 241 34 16 33 154 4 0

019 Brookdale Community Hall,  
Brookdale

462 189 35 4 29 121 0 0

020 Brookdale Community Hall,  
Brookdale

297 100 10 1 15 72 2 0

021 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 17, 
Springhill

533 199 14 4 41 136 4 0

022  Unit A-Cumberland County 
Exhibition, Oxford

471 99 5 2 14 78 0 0

023  Unit A-Cumberland County 
Exhibition, Oxford

437 78 6 1 9 61 1 0

024  Unit A-Cumberland County 
Exhibition, Oxford

388 70 7 1 5 57 0 0
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Poll Polling Location V
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025  Unit A-Cumberland County 
Exhibition, Oxford

362 74 10 1 3 60 0 0

027/028 Westchester Volunteer Fire 
Department, Westchester

663 243 18 7 59 158 1 0

029 Mobile1 High-Crest Springhill, Springhill 74 26 3 0 8 14 1 0

ADV1 Parrsboro Volunteer Fire Department, 
Parrsboro

437 33 20 114 269 1 0

RO-CP  Cumberland County Exhibition, 
Oxford

949 66 18 136 723 6 0

WI 62 Waverly St, Oxford 143 12 2 35 94 0 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

62 Waverly St, Oxford
548 46 19 99 384 0 0

Total 11,088 5,727 524 180 1,092 3,900 31 0

Turnout 51.7%

% of Valid Votes Cast 9.2% 3.2% 19.2% 68.5%

Elected: Tory Rushton (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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17-Dartmouth East

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Iona Presbyterian Church Upper 
Level, Dartmouth

620 187 7 0 82 44 54 0 0

002 Iona Presbyterian Church Upper 
Level, Dartmouth

560 160 3 2 43 40 72 0 0

003 Iona Presbyterian Church Upper 
Level, Dartmouth

605 197 11 2 73 56 54 1 0

004 Iona Presbyterian Church Upper 
Level, Dartmouth

579 138 1 1 48 43 43 2 0

005 Prince Andrew High School, 
Dartmouth

556 147 5 0 32 42 67 1 0

006 Ellenvale Junior High, Dartmouth 547 147 5 0 31 62 47 2 0

007 Ellenvale Junior High, Dartmouth 596 209 0 0 64 73 72 0 0

008 Ellenvale Junior High, Dartmouth 620 219 5 1 68 79 66 0 0

009 Ellenvale Junior High, Dartmouth 527 118 2 0 34 50 32 0 0

010 Prince Andrew High School, 
Dartmouth

535 145 2 1 57 36 46 3 0

011 Prince Andrew High School, 
Dartmouth

587 167 1 1 68 52 45 0 0

012 Prince Andrew High School, 
Dartmouth

654 70 2 0 29 21 16 2 0

013 St. Andrew’s Church, Dartmouth 577 129 4 0 54 38 32 1 0

014 Prince Andrew High School, 
Dartmouth

590 124 7 0 35 46 36 0 0

015 Prince Andrew High School, 
Dartmouth

581 180 3 1 42 80 54 0 0

016 ecole Bois-Joli, Dartmouth 557 179 5 0 42 69 63 0 0

017 St. Andrew’s Church, Dartmouth 568 200 3 2 40 88 67 0 0

018 St. Andrew’s Church, Dartmouth 587 191 6 2 56 67 60 0 0

019 St. Andrew’s Church, Dartmouth 520 135 4 1 32 65 31 2 0

020 ecole Bois-Joli, Dartmouth 547 166 5 1 44 64 52 0 0

021 ecole Bois-Joli, Dartmouth 581 219 0 0 50 93 76 0 0

022 ecole Bois-Joli, Dartmouth 545 189 5 1 19 100 64 0 0

023 Fairbanks Ctr, Dartmouth 573 216 5 2 44 94 71 0 0

024 Fairbanks Ctr, Dartmouth 556 193 8 1 35 98 51 0 0

025 Fairbanks Ctr, Dartmouth 478 177 4 1 27 88 57 0 0

026 Fairbanks Ctr, Dartmouth 492 175 3 0 30 76 64 2 0
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Poll Polling Location V
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RO-CP 100 Main St, Dartmouth 2,436 42 11 456 1,053 865 9 0

WI 100 Main St, Dartmouth 159 4 2 36 57 60 0 0

WI Out-of-
District

100 Main St, Dartmouth
21 2 0 9 7 3 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

100 Main St, Dartmouth
1,397 33 8 294 479 580 3 0

Total 14,738 8,390 187 41 1,974 3,260 2,900 28 0

Turnout 56.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 2.2% 0.5% 23.6% 39.0% 34.6%

Elected: Tim Halman (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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18-Dartmouth North

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Dartmouth North Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

382 85 10 4 67 1 3 0

002 Dartmouth North Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

373 67 11 5 49 2 0 0

003 Dartmouth North Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

434 96 14 32 45 2 3 0

004 Dartmouth North Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

395 93 15 24 52 1 0 1

005 Dartmouth North Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

406 101 26 14 58 2 1 0

006 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 494 90 7 19 63 1 0 0

007 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 423 86 12 17 56 0 1 0

008 SonLife Community Church, 
Dartmouth

471 99 14 16 67 2 0 0

009 SonLife Community Church, 
Dartmouth

338 79 11 23 45 0 0 0

010 SonLife Community Church, 
Dartmouth

426 93 11 17 60 5 0 0

011 SonLife Community Church, 
Dartmouth

399 102 18 17 65 1 1 0

012 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 409 76 3 14 56 3 0 0

013 St. Andrews Church, Dartmouth 494 216 27 54 125 5 5 0

014 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 381 138 10 38 90 0 0 0

015 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 431 113 10 36 64 3 0 0

016 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 486 149 26 34 86 2 1 0

017 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

421 95 21 22 52 0 0 0

018 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

463 80 5 13 58 2 2 0

019 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

424 94 8 19 61 6 0 0

020 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

472 102 12 16 71 3 0 0

021 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

363 74 13 15 45 1 0 0

022 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

399 105 23 17 63 2 0 0
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023 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

406 78 20 10 46 2 0 0

024 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

451 88 18 14 53 3 0 0

025 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

322 72 6 16 49 1 0 0

026 John Martin Junior High School, 
Dartmouth

438 96 13 21 60 1 1 0

027 St. Andrews Church, Dartmouth 386 82 13 16 52 1 0 0

028 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 459 158 31 55 67 1 4 0

029 St. Andrews Church, Dartmouth 395 134 31 37 63 2 1 0

030 St. Andrews Church, Dartmouth 374 136 30 48 56 1 1 0

031 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 500 77 20 31 26 0 0 0

032 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 463 173 28 57 80 7 1 0

033 St. Andrews Church, Dartmouth 415 140 27 45 66 2 0 0

034 Oakwood House, Dartmouth 593 193 33 74 83 3 0 0

035 Oakwood House, Dartmouth 431 196 35 59 96 6 0 0

036 Oakwood House, Dartmouth 448 131 23 61 40 5 1 1

037 Dartmouth High School, Dartmouth 430 103 20 41 42 0 0 0

038 Dartmouth North Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

323 53 19 16 16 2 0 0

039 Horizon Estates, Dartmouth 351 182 50 61 66 5 0 0

CPoll1 SonLife Community Church, 
Dartmouth

1,502 184 499 790 19 10 0

RO-CP/WI Bluefrog Business Campus, 
Dartmouth

939 197 392 330 15 5 0

WI Out-of-
District

130 Eileen Stubbs Ave, Dartmouth
31 3 13 13 1 1 0

CP Out-of-
District

130 Eileen Stubbs Ave, Dartmouth
746 170 329 239 8 0 0

Total 16,469 7,543 1,278 2,361 3,731 129 42 2

Turnout 45.8%

% of Valid Votes Cast 17.0% 31.5% 49.8% 1.7%

Elected: Susan Leblanc (NDP)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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19-Dartmouth South

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Christ Church, Dartmouth 424 124 69 24 30 1 0 0

002 Christ Church, Dartmouth 383 142 92 23 24 1 2 0

003 Christ Church, Dartmouth 485 126 64 22 34 6 0 0

004 Christ Church, Dartmouth 399 116 60 22 32 2 0 0

005 Christ Church, Dartmouth 320 92 53 18 19 2 0 0

006 North Woodside Community Center, 
Dartmouth

437 121 71 28 17 5 0 0

007 North Woodside Community Center, 
Dartmouth

608 147 104 16 23 4 0 0

008 North Woodside Community Center, 
Dartmouth

383 113 56 22 29 6 0 0

009 North Woodside Community Center, 
Dartmouth

312 54 36 8 6 4 0 0

010 North Woodside Community Center, 
Dartmouth

397 111 66 19 20 5 1 0

011 South End Baptist Church, Dartmouth 451 121 72 22 23 4 0 0

012 South End Baptist Church, Dartmouth 415 127 76 24 23 4 0 0

013 South End Baptist Church, Dartmouth 417 115 76 17 21 1 0 0

014 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

514 231 173 28 26 3 1 0

015 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

478 161 108 19 27 6 1 0

016 Christ Church, Dartmouth 473 155 106 27 21 1 0 0

017 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

456 150 96 22 30 2 0 0

018 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

459 193 129 31 29 3 1 0

019 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

430 65 46 11 8 0 0 0

020 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

396 107 76 13 15 1 2 0

021 South End Baptist Church, Dartmouth 330 108 71 13 21 3 0 0

022 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

582 78 41 21 13 2 1 0

023 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

513 89 42 19 24 4 0 0
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024 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

496 122 56 20 43 3 0 0

025 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

421 127 60 23 43 1 0 0

026 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

419 130 59 34 35 1 1 0

027 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

475 184 118 23 34 7 2 0

028 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

389 89 50 18 17 4 0 0

029 St. Clements Catholic Church, 
Dartmouth

476 116 52 28 32 4 0 0

030 Hawthorn Elementary School, 
Dartmouth

508 134 71 28 34 1 0 0

031,032 
Mobile1

Alderney Manor, Dartmouth/
Edgemere Seniors Apartment, 
Dartmouth

263 123 55 25 39 3 1 0

033,034 
Mobile2

Eastwood Manor, Dartmouth/
Nantucket Place, Dartmouth

207 101 38 31 25 4 3 0

035,036 
Mobile3

Oakwood Terrace, Dartmouth/Acadia 
Place, Dartmouth

147 76 27 16 30 3 0 0

RO-CP Church of Holy Spirit, Dartmouth 2,108 1,238 352 467 45 6 0

WI 1 Regency Dr, Dartmouth 150 79 20 44 4 3 0

WI Out-of-
District

1 Regency Dr, Dartmouth
22 11 4 7 0 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

1 Regency Dr, Dartmouth
939 512 171 238 17 1 0

Total 13,863 7,267 4,209 1,262 1,603 167 26 0

Turnout 52.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 58.1% 17.4% 22.1% 2.3%

Elected: Claudia Chender (NDP)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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20-Digby-Annapolis

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

Ji
ll 

S
. 

B
A
LS

ER

M
ic

ha
el

 C
A
R
TY

Ty
le

r 
D

U
C
H

A
R
M

E

Ji
m

m
y 

M
A
C
A
LP

IN
E

Je
ss

ic
a 

W
A
LK

ER

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

001 Westport Fire Hall, Westport 178 92 52 9 2 26 2 1 0

002 Freeport Community Hall, Freeport 229 108 51 19 2 29 7 0 0

003 Tiverton Community Hall, Tiverton 172 90 61 11 1 10 6 1 0

004 Digby Neck Fire Hall, Sandy Cove 514 219 143 19 5 38 14 0 0

005 Digby Municipal Office, Seabrook 405 75 49 2 1 21 1 1 0

006 Digby Municipal Office, Seabrook 494 85 44 10 3 28 0 0 0

007 Digby Regional High School, Digby 377 62 32 9 0 20 1 0 0

008 Digby Regional High School, Digby 371 61 25 12 2 21 0 1 0

009 Digby Regional High School, Digby 436 71 35 16 2 18 0 0 0

010 Digby Curling Club, Digby 451 80 40 7 2 30 1 0 0

011 Digby Curling Club, Digby 381 33 22 3 0 8 0 0 0

012 Digby Curling Club, Digby 435 55 29 10 2 13 1 0 0

013 Smiths Cove Fire Hall, Smiths Cove 446 119 65 14 0 37 2 1 0

014 Cornwallis Park Comm. Ctr (Falker 
Hall), Cornwallis Park

380 129 69 13 5 38 4 0 0

015 Cornwallis Park Comm. Ctr (Falker 
Hall), Cornwallis Park

440 111 45 20 6 36 4 0 0

016 Upper Clements Community Hall, 
Upper Clements

412 125 40 18 1 61 4 1 0

017 Clementsvale Comm. Ctr (Foresters 
Hall), Clementsvale

325 99 50 11 4 30 3 1 0

018 Milford Area Community Assoc. Hall, 
South Milford

396 99 54 9 2 29 5 0 0

019 Royal Cdn Legion Br 22, Bear River 398 133 63 19 5 37 8 1 0

020  Mi’kmaq Heritage and Cultural 
Centre, Bear River 6

104 55 20 14 0 18 3 0 0

021 Bear River Fire Hall, Bear River 443 143 43 24 2 68 5 1 0

022 Southville Fire Department, 
Southville

494 33 21 3 0 8 1 0 0

023 St. Mary’s Bay Baptist Church, Barton 376 105 49 7 1 45 3 0 0

024 Plympton-Gilbert Cove Fire Hall, 
Plympton

469 147 82 17 1 45 1 1 0

025 Royal Cdn Legion Br 67 Weymouth, 
Weymouth

525 196 111 20 3 56 5 1 0

026 Royal Cdn Legion Br 67 Weymouth, 
Weymouth

485 187 117 9 2 58 0 1 0
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027 Mobile1 Tideview Terrace, Conway 82 36 10 5 0 20 1 0 0

ADV1 Royal Canadian Legion Branch #122, 
Clementsport

153 41 33 1 74 4 0 0

RO-CP Digby Auto Supplies, Conway 2,289 1,113 236 22 892 21 5 0

WI 207 Highway 303, Conway 42 25 4 2 9 1 1 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

207 Highway 303, Conway
106 35 23 1 42 5 0 0

Total 10,218 5,338 2,636 626 80 1,865 113 18 0

Turnout 52.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 49.55% 11.8% 1.5% 35.1% 2.1%

Elected: Jill S. Balser (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Polling Divisions
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Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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21-Eastern Passage

Poll Polling Location V
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001 S. Woodside Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

348 90 21 44 8 15 2 0

002 S. Woodside Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

424 120 42 37 4 35 2 0

003 S. Woodside Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

343 105 27 42 3 33 0 0

004 S. Woodside Community Centre, 
Dartmouth

470 77 24 28 3 22 0 0

005 Royal Canadian Legion, Eastern 
Passage

452 73 27 27 2 17 0 0

006 Lions Club, Eastern Passage 510 81 32 29 4 15 1 0

007 Lions Club, Eastern Passage 474 90 29 31 5 25 0 0

008 Lions Club, Eastern Passage 540 111 37 42 7 25 0 0

009 Fisherman’s Cove Heritage Centre, 
Eastern Passage

471 68 20 22 3 23 0 0

010 Fisherman’s Cove Heritage Centre, 
Eastern Passage

407 86 34 29 6 17 0 0

011 Fisherman’s Cove Heritage Centre, 
Eastern Passage

448 80 24 33 10 13 0 0

012 Fire Hall, Eastern Passage 381 103 38 36 5 23 1 0

013 Fire Hall, Eastern Passage 451 130 52 40 16 21 1 0

014 Fire Hall, Eastern Passage 404 101 40 17 15 29 0 0

015 Buffalo Club, Eastern Passage 482 118 40 42 14 22 0 0

016 Buffalo Club, Eastern Passage 460 106 31 28 12 35 0 0

017 Fire Hall, Eastern Passage 458 112 45 31 9 27 0 0

018 Lions Club, Eastern Passage 489 75 32 25 6 12 0 0

019 Lions Club, Eastern Passage 530 95 35 28 7 25 0 0

020 Buffalo Club, Eastern Passage 478 107 50 23 10 24 0 0

021 Buffalo Club, Eastern Passage 509 165 92 19 23 31 0 0

022 Buffalo Club, Eastern Passage 487 122 68 23 2 29 0 0

023 Buffalo Club, Eastern Passage 501 156 64 39 17 35 1 0

024 
Mobile1

Ocean View Manor, Eastern Passage
141 36 13 7 1 13 2 0

RO-CP Lions Club, Eastern Passage 2,935 1,485 464 173 800 12 1

WI 65 Hornes Rd, Eastern Passage 72 28 7 3 31 3 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

65 Hornes Rd, Eastern Passage
121 39 29 6 47 0 0

Total 10,658 5,535 2,469 1,222 374 1,444 25 1

Turnout 51.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 44.8% 22.2% 6.8% 26.2%

Elected: Barbara Adams (PC Party) * Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted



	 146	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

#
02

4

00
5

02
3

01
4

00
4

00
6

02
2

00
2

02
1

01
2

00
7

01
8

00
3

01
1

01
9

00
9

01
301
7

01
0

00
1

02
0

00
8

01
5

01
6

M
cN

ab
s

Is
la

nd

C
ow

 B
ay

D
ar

tm
ou

th

Sh
ea

rw
at

er

Ea
st

er
n

Pa
ss

ag
e

13
 - 

C
ol

e
H

ar
bo

ur
14

 - 
C

ol
e

H
ar

bo
ur

-D
ar

tm
ou

th

19
 -

D
ar

tm
ou

th
So

ut
h

27
 -

H
al

ifa
x

A
tla

nt
ic

21
  -

  E
as

te
rn

 P
as

sa
ge

Po
lli

ng
 D

iv
is

io
ns

μ
#

In
di

vi
du

al
 P

ol
lin

g 
D

iv
is

io
n

El
ec

to
ra

l D
is

tri
ct

 B
ou

nd
ar

y
Po

llin
g 

D
iv

is
io

n 
Bo

un
da

ry
El

ec
to

ra
l D

is
tri

ct



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 147

22-Eastern Shore

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

396 127 3 27 44 53 0 0

002 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

471 178 1 41 63 70 3 0

003 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

446 164 5 22 43 94 0 0

004 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

447 122 7 32 41 42 0 0

005 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

487 197 12 28 77 80 0 0

006 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

375 177 10 43 70 53 1 0

007 Lawrencetown Community Center, 
Lawrencetown

547 202 3 45 86 68 0 0

008 Porters Lake Community Center, 
Porters Lake

498 174 5 29 66 72 2 0

009 Porters Lake Community Center, 
Porters Lake

460 174 6 25 76 67 0 0

010 Porters Lake Community Center, 
Porters Lake

507 185 7 28 75 73 2 0

011 Foundation United Baptist Church, 
Porters Lake

546 195 4 31 84 76 0 0

012 Foundation United Baptist Church, 
Porters Lake

490 177 3 30 60 83 1 0

013 Chezzetcook Fire Hall, Head of 
Chezzetcook

567 182 3 27 80 69 3 0

014 Chezzetcook Fire Hall, Head of 
Chezzetcook

532 171 4 20 63 84 0 0

015 Chezzetcook Fire Hall, Head of 
Chezzetcook

552 169 1 29 51 87 1 0

016 Seaforth Community Centre, Seaforth 551 214 6 54 79 74 1 0

017 Seaforth Community Centre, Seaforth 519 247 10 70 76 88 3 0

018 Chezzetcook and District Loins Club, 
Head of Chezzetcook

622 92 7 18 45 22 0 0

019 Chezzetcook Fire Hall, Head of 
Chezzetcook

587 202 8 31 82 81 0 0

020 Chezzetcook and District Loins Club, 
Head of Chezzetcook

501 171 5 32 56 78 0 0
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021 Eastern Shore Community Center, 
Musquodoboit Harbour

433 160 2 26 41 86 5 0

022 Eastern Shore Community Center, 
Musquodoboit Harbour

445 188 1 48 29 110 0 0

023 Eastern Shore Community Center, 
Musquodoboit Harbour

582 224 3 29 40 151 1 0

024 Saint James Church Hall, Head of 
Jeddore

520 200 4 38 48 106 4 0

025 Ostrea Lake Fire Hall, Ostrea Lake 460 212 7 27 33 145 0 0

026 Saint James Church Hall, Head of 
Jeddore

360 185 6 34 35 110 0 0

027 Oyster Pond Fire Hall, Oyster Pond 455 214 5 36 36 137 0 0

028 Oyster Pond Fire Hall, Oyster Pond 458 216 4 50 53 109 0 0

029 Ship Harbour Community Center, 
Ship Harbour

451 217 6 43 56 111 1 0

030 Saint Denis Church Hall, East Ship 
Harbour

441 173 8 31 55 79 0 0

031 East River Lodge and Campground, 
Sheet Harbour

540 216 8 32 84 90 2 0

032 Mushaboom Volunteer Fire Hall, 
Mushaboom

332 112 2 15 32 62 1 0

033 S.R. Balcom Ctr, Port Dufferin 355 153 2 24 68 58 1 0

034 East River Lodge and Campground, 
Sheet Harbour

404 189 8 11 56 113 1 0

035 Moser River Community Hall, Moser 
River

313 155 4 13 38 98 2 0

ADV1 Mushaboom Volunteer Fire Hall, 
Mushaboom

272 3 37 125 107 0 0

RO-CP Saint Genevieve Church Hall, East 
Chezzetcook

1,901 44 301 669 879 8 0

WI 18 St Genevieve Dr, East Chezzetcook 177 3 33 83 54 4 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

18 St Genevieve Dr, East Chezzetcook
673 24 128 271 245 5 0

Total 16,650 9,357 254 1,618 3,169 4,264 52 0

Turnout 56.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 2.7% 17.4% 34.1% 45.8%

Elected: Kent Smith (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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23-Fairview-Clayton Park

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 367 63 35 17 11 0 0 0

002 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 723 150 76 30 40 2 2 0

003 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 441 141 36 62 37 6 0 0

004 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 480 116 45 46 25 0 0 0

005 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 344 114 56 25 30 1 2 0

006 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 494 150 32 85 23 9 0 1

007 Trinity Anglican Church Hall, Halifax 389 93 16 56 20 1 0 0

008 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

332 79 21 37 19 1 1 0

009 Free Masons Hall, Halifax 338 97 28 43 23 3 0 0

010 Free Masons Hall, Halifax 483 142 44 53 39 4 1 1

011 One Church, Halifax 400 124 38 49 30 7 0 0

012 One Church, Halifax 381 135 56 41 34 4 0 0

013 One Church, Halifax 455 140 46 59 32 3 0 0

014 One Church, Halifax 434 151 46 61 35 9 0 0

015 Free Masons Hall, Halifax 423 125 30 63 27 4 1 0

016 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

353 121 45 47 29 0 0 0

017 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

441 85 26 36 19 1 3 0

018 Free Masons Hall, Halifax 397 101 23 56 19 3 0 0

019  Fairview United Church, Halifax 391 63 17 31 14 1 0 0

020 Free Masons Hall, Halifax 334 96 26 48 20 1 1 0

021  Fairview United Church, Halifax 377 101 39 49 12 0 1 0

022  Fairview United Church, Halifax 356 75 17 45 10 3 0 0

023 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

446 71 14 41 12 4 0 0

024  Fairview United Church, Halifax 526 75 26 41 7 1 0 0

025  Fairview United Church, Halifax 558 125 53 36 31 5 0 0

026  Fairview United Church, Halifax 416 105 30 57 15 3 0 0

027  Fairview United Church, Halifax 428 116 41 40 29 6 0 0

028 MSVU Seton Academic Centre, 
Halifax

486 161 87 35 35 2 2 0

029 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

421 94 30 31 30 2 0 1



	 154	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

Pa
tr

ic
ia

 A
R
A
B

Jo
an

ne
 H

U
S
S
EY

N
ic

ol
e 

M
O

S
H

ER

S
he

ila
 G

. 
R
IC

H
A
R
D

S
O

N

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

030 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

517 149 47 64 33 4 1 0

031 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

473 135 63 29 42 1 0 0

032 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

290 56 26 20 10 0 0 0

033 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

436 134 41 61 31 1 0 0

034 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

432 105 19 73 10 3 0 0

035 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

437 98 21 57 17 2 1 0

036 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

430 72 16 42 13 1 0 0

037 Royal Cnd Legion Br 142 Fairview 
Halifax, Halifax

401 103 45 32 25 1 0 0

038 Mobile1 Maplestone Enhanced Care, Halifax 87 24 10 5 8 1 0 0

039 Mobile2 Mount Saint Vincent - Caritas 
Residence, Halifax

75 48 40 1 3 4 0 0

CPoll1 Salvation Army Fairview Citadel, 
Halifax

971 452 277 229 12 1 0

RO-CP Boss Plaza One, Halifax 1,450 539 570 312 27 2 0

WI 56 Supreme Crt, Halifax 156 59 52 35 3 7 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

56 Supreme Crt, Halifax
834 435 184 203 7 5 0

Total 15,992 7,544 2,892 2,787 1,678 153 31 3

Turnout 47.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 38.5% 37.1% 22.3% 2.0%

Elected: Patricia Arab (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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24-Glace Bay-Dominion

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Dominion Volunteer Fire Department, 
Dominion

351 143 46 67 30 0 0

002 Dominion Volunteer Fire Department, 
Dominion

443 190 59 66 65 0 0

003 Dominion Volunteer Fire Department, 
Dominion

387 175 50 63 60 2 0

004 Royal Cdn Legion Br 78, Dominion 408 181 62 84 35 0 0

005 Royal Cdn Legion Br 78, Dominion 366 136 41 42 53 0 0

006 Royal Cdn Legion Br 78, Dominion 502 166 52 65 47 2 0

007 Glace Bay Fire Hall, Glace Bay 504 190 55 57 77 1 0

008 Holy Cross Parish Hall, Glace Bay 330 115 39 40 36 0 0

009 Holy Cross Parish Hall, Glace Bay 503 143 49 47 45 2 0

010 Cape Society, Glace Bay 359 147 35 52 59 1 0

011 Cape Society, Glace Bay 418 137 25 55 57 0 0

012 Cape Society, Glace Bay 416 132 43 33 56 0 0

013 Holy Cross Parish Hall, Glace Bay 505 125 26 53 46 0 0

014 Glace Bay Fire Hall, Glace Bay 424 110 31 36 42 1 0

015 Glace Bay Fire Hall, Glace Bay 484 119 30 41 48 0 0

016 St. Leo’s Roman Catholic Church, 
Glace Bay

504 159 47 64 46 2 0

017 Warden United Church, Glace Bay 483 126 43 45 38 0 0

018 Warden United Church, Glace Bay 490 189 36 80 71 2 0

019 Warden United Church, Glace Bay 477 169 47 52 69 1 0

020 Ring 73, Glace Bay 610 207 45 85 74 0 3

021 Ring 73, Glace Bay 513 205 70 69 64 0 2

022 St. Leo’s Roman Catholic Church, 
Glace Bay

506 153 49 51 53 0 0

023 St. Leo’s Roman Catholic Church, 
Glace Bay

416 80 27 26 27 0 0

024 Glace Bay Fire Hall, Glace Bay 365 90 28 31 29 2 0

025 Glace Bay Miners Forum, Glace Bay 356 103 26 40 35 2 0

026 Glace Bay Miners Forum, Glace Bay 425 107 25 38 44 0 0

027 Glace Bay Miners Forum, Glace Bay 324 93 31 20 41 0 1

028 Glace Bay Miners Forum, Glace Bay 439 137 37 40 59 1 0

029 Caledonia Club, Glace Bay 395 114 35 38 40 1 0
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030 Caledonia Club, Glace Bay 463 164 28 56 80 0 0

031 Caledonia Club, Glace Bay 401 111 41 24 46 0 0

ADV1 Glace Bay Miners Forum, Glace Bay 1,049 417 392 238 2 0

RO-CP Renwick Place, Glace Bay 2,111 636 638 827 10 0

WI 153 Commercial St, Glace Bay 357 151 112 90 4 0

CP Out-of-
District

153 Commercial St, Glace Bay
53 12 20 19 2 0

WI Out-of-
District

153 Commercial St, Glace Bay
16 5 3 8 0 0

Total 13,567 8,002 2,479 2,725 2,754 38 6

Turnout 59.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 31.2% 34.2% 34.8%

Elected: John White (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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25-Guysborough-Tracadie

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 86, 
Spanish Ship Bay

421 136 1 43 82 9 1 0

002 Greenfield Oldster Club, Melrose 360 158 5 48 99 6 0 0

003 Municipality of the District of St. 
Mary’s, Sherbrooke

448 164 1 54 100 9 0 0

004 Port Bickerton Community Ctr, Port 
Bickerton

370 136 3 40 87 6 0 0

005 Country Harbour Gun Club, Country 
Harbour Mines

456 213 2 72 127 10 2 0

006 Goshen Community Ctr, Goshen 346 164 4 34 116 9 1 0

007  Chedabucto Lifestyles Complex, 
Guysborough

342 54 1 19 29 4 0 1

008 Communities Along the Bay, Larrys 
River

460 216 6 67 136 7 0 0

009 Chedabucto Fire Department, 
Queensport

432 168 0 35 125 8 0 0

010 St. Agnes Parish Hall, Dover 253 158 1 81 74 1 1 0

011 Shamrock Club, Canso 412 130 2 30 89 9 0 0

012 Shamrock Club, Canso 393 135 0 27 103 4 1 0

013 Boylston Community Centre, Boylston 407 137 3 58 72 4 0 0

014  Chedabucto Lifestyles Complex, 
Guysborough

460 81 1 20 56 4 0 0

015 Mulgrave Fire Dept., Mulgrave 415 195 1 70 112 10 2 0

016 Mulgrave Fire Dept., Mulgrave 313 143 1 33 103 6 0 0

017 Havre Boucher Community Hall, 
Havre Boucher

377 130 2 36 86 6 0 0

018 Havre Boucher Community Hall, 
Havre Boucher

356 117 2 17 86 11 1 0

019 Havre Boucher Community Hall, 
Havre Boucher

415 132 2 23 100 7 0 0

020 Lincolnville Community Centre, 
Lincolnville

419 96 0 18 71 7 0 0

021 Mobile1 Milford Haven Home for Special Care, 
Guysborough

23 10 0 6 4 0 0 0

ADV1 Shamrock Club, Canso 255 2 78 166 8 1 0

ADV2 Havre Boucher Community Hall, 
Havre Boucher

579 5 135 420 19 0 0



	 160	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results
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ADV3 Municipality of the District of St. 
Mary’s, Sherbrooke

362 7 109 210 35 1 0

RO-CP Royal Cdn Legion Br 81, Riverside 820 19 314 455 32 0 0

WI 10628 Highway 16, Riverside 129 1 50 69 8 1 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

10628 Highway 16, Riverside
171 5 54 104 8 0 0

Total 7,878 5,188 77 1,571 3,281 247 12 1

Turnout 65.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 1.5% 30.4% 63.4% 4.8%

Elected: Greg Morrow (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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26-Halifax Armdale

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Calvin Presbyterian Church, Halifax 379 88 0 16 10 58 3 1 0

002 Calvin Presbyterian Church, Halifax 474 84 0 23 12 46 3 0 0

003 Calvin Presbyterian Church, Halifax 400 136 0 47 20 65 4 0 0

004 Calvin Presbyterian Church, Halifax 536 96 0 28 18 42 6 0 2

005 Calvin Presbyterian Church, Halifax 525 114 1 34 14 60 5 0 0

006 Calvin Presbyterian Church, Halifax 515 225 4 84 41 92 4 0 0

007 St James Anglican Church, Halifax 554 98 2 21 11 62 1 1 0

008 St James Anglican Church, Halifax 431 142 1 64 49 24 4 0 0

009/031 St James Anglican Church, Halifax 730 264 2 120 68 63 11 0 0

010 St James Anglican Church, Halifax 492 161 1 49 42 64 5 0 0

011 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

442 102 3 46 27 23 3 0 0

012 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

336 82 0 31 22 23 6 0 0

013 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

509 157 0 47 44 59 7 0 0

014 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

458 115 0 52 30 28 5 0 0

015 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

408 119 1 50 17 46 4 0 1

016 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

496 141 4 54 32 45 6 0 0

017 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

366 83 1 31 22 27 2 0 0

018 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

436 91 0 18 11 59 2 1 0

019 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

424 114 1 37 22 49 4 1 0

020 Chebucto Heights Elementary School, 
Halifax

361 73 0 32 17 24 0 0 0

021 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

465 110 1 37 19 50 3 0 0

022 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

494 129 1 34 16 74 2 2 0

023 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

598 149 5 39 32 71 2 0 0

024 St James Anglican Church, Halifax 462 151 0 34 34 74 9 0 0
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025 Best Western Chocolate Lake Hotel, 
Halifax

460 123 1 43 24 50 5 0 0

026 Best Western Chocolate Lake Hotel, 
Halifax

550 142 2 52 33 53 2 0 0

027 Best Western Chocolate Lake Hotel, 
Halifax

469 83 0 38 19 26 0 0 0

028 Best Western Chocolate Lake Hotel, 
Halifax

413 113 2 28 21 59 3 0 0

029 Best Western Chocolate Lake Hotel, 
Halifax

390 151 1 73 64 12 1 0 0

030 Best Western Chocolate Lake Hotel, 
Halifax

418 181 1 106 40 31 3 0 0

032 Mobile1 Melville Gardens Residential Care Ctr, 
Halifax

59 19 2 8 4 3 2 0 0

033 Mobile2 Melville Lodge Long Term Care Ctr, 
Halifax

33 27 1 12 7 4 1 2 0

034 Mobile3 Melville Heights Retirement Living, 
Halifax

91 67 1 20 29 17 0 0 0

035 Mobile4 Arborstone Enhanced Care, Halifax 91 20 0 8 3 8 1 0 0

CPoll1 Chocolate Lake Community Centre, 
Halifax

819 4 386 186 215 26 2 0

RO-CP Chebucto Place, Halifax 1,511 12 687 321 465 24 2 0

WI 7105 Chebucto Rd, Halifax 215 2 94 43 63 8 4 1

CP/WI Out-
of-district

7105 Chebucto Rd, Halifax
1,139 6 487 257 359 25 5 0

Total 14,265 7,634 63 3,070 1,681 2,593 202 21 4

Turnout 53.5%

% of Valid Votes Cast 0.8% 40.3% 22.1% 34.1% 2.7%

Elected: Ali Duale (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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27-Halifax Atlantic

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

Ti
m

 C
R
A
N

S
TO

N

S
ha

un
a 

H
AT

T

B
re

nd
an

 M
A
G

U
IR

E

S
ar

ah
 W

ES
TO

N

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

001 Golden Age Centre, Halifax 472 84 15 28 37 4 0 0

002 City Church, Halifax 376 116 23 34 55 4 0 0

003 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 522 122 14 47 54 6 1 0

004/005 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 819 227 54 44 122 7 0 0

006 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 446 146 36 35 67 7 1 0

007 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 431 120 27 22 64 6 1 0

008 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 884 213 51 68 91 3 0 0

009 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 520 169 43 50 68 5 3 0

010/013 City Church, Halifax 930 271 52 72 139 5 3 0

011 City Church, Halifax 503 95 17 39 35 3 1 0

012 City Church, Halifax 460 90 16 38 34 2 0 0

014 St. Paul’s United Church, Halifax 447 123 30 33 60 0 0 0

015 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 564 136 30 39 64 3 0 0

016 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 486 105 19 39 42 3 1 1

017 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 533 84 17 28 39 0 0 0

018 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 453 79 15 31 32 1 0 0

019 St. Paul’s United Church, Halifax 528 68 8 29 30 1 0 0

020 St. Michaels Church Hall, Halifax 605 75 10 29 33 3 0 0

021 St. Paul’s United Church, Halifax 541 104 23 29 47 5 0 0

022 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 547 129 34 16 78 1 0 0

023 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 425 105 16 32 49 6 2 0

024 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 431 107 18 23 64 2 0 0

025 St. James United Church Hall, 
Sambro

485 82 18 18 42 4 0 0

026 Harrietsfield Williamswood 
Community Centre, Harrietsfield

425 108 31 26 48 3 0 0

027 Harrietsfield Williamswood 
Community Centre, Harrietsfield

460 150 45 32 71 2 0 0

028 Harrietsfield Williamswood 
Community Centre, Harrietsfield

297 88 22 11 51 4 0 0

029 Harrietsfield Williamswood 
Community Centre, Harrietsfield

384 141 40 31 70 0 0 0

030 St. James United Church Hall, 
Sambro

466 156 30 29 97 0 0 0
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031 St. James United Church Hall, 
Sambro

510 175 54 40 78 3 0 0

032 St. James United Church Hall, 
Sambro

454 159 52 23 79 5 0 0

033 St. James United Church Hall, 
Sambro

422 130 25 43 59 3 0 0

034 St. James United Church Hall, 
Sambro

433 91 24 20 46 1 0 0

CPoll1 Cunard Junior High School, Halifax 1,184 205 245 701 33 0 0

RO-CP 181 Herring Cove Rd, Halifax 2,148 330 353 1,425 35 5 0

WI 181 Herring Cove Rd, Halifax 118 16 30 57 11 4 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

181 Herring Cove Rd, Halifax
154 33 34 85 2 0 0

Total 16,259 7,652 1,493 1,740 4,213 183 22 1

Turnout 47.1%

% of Valid Votes Cast 19.6% 22.8% 55.2% 2.4%

Elected: Brendan Maguire (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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28-Halifax Chebucto
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001 Halifax Central Junior High School, 
Halifax

428 125 7 61 15 40 2 0

002 Halifax Central Junior High School, 
Halifax

423 148 10 80 16 42 0 0

003 Halifax Central Junior High School, 
Halifax

528 237 2 169 15 51 0 0

004 Halifax Central Junior High School, 
Halifax

480 175 5 77 20 72 1 0

005 Halifax Central Junior High School, 
Halifax

393 159 4 54 30 70 1 0

006 Oxford School, Halifax 433 193 2 47 49 95 0 0

007 St Agnes Church Hall, Halifax 425 138 7 71 21 39 0 0

008 St Agnes Church Hall, Halifax 414 162 9 83 21 49 0 0

009 St Agnes Church Hall, Halifax 411 159 13 61 19 66 0 0

010 Oxford School, Halifax 396 156 8 40 33 75 0 0

011 Oxford School, Halifax 356 125 3 66 10 45 1 0

012 Oxford School, Halifax 387 158 4 99 16 39 0 0

013 Oxford School, Halifax 375 136 6 86 11 32 1 0

014 Ummah Mosque, Halifax 396 142 11 108 3 20 0 0

015 Ummah Mosque, Halifax 390 158 7 104 9 38 0 0

016 Ummah Mosque, Halifax 423 90 5 59 10 16 0 0

017 Ummah Mosque, Halifax 434 168 12 116 15 24 1 0

018 Ummah Mosque, Halifax 352 108 9 57 5 37 0 0

019 Faith City Church, Halifax 324 112 7 68 11 26 0 0

020 Faith City Church, Halifax 449 124 4 72 11 37 0 0

021 Faith City Church, Halifax 451 136 9 72 9 36 10 0

022 Faith City Church, Halifax 459 125 5 87 15 17 1 0

023 Philae Shriners’ Centre, Halifax 511 142 6 78 24 34 0 0

024 Philae Shriners’ Centre, Halifax 354 99 4 57 13 25 0 0

025 Faith City Church, Halifax 467 171 7 108 26 30 0 0

026 Philae Shriners’ Centre, Halifax 468 142 8 79 18 37 0 0

027 St Agnes Church Hall, Halifax 361 137 3 47 22 64 1 0

028 St Agnes Church Hall, Halifax 352 159 10 57 21 71 0 0

029 Philae Shriners’ Centre, Halifax 523 139 7 76 26 29 1 0

030 Philae Shriners’ Centre, Halifax 533 145 9 74 23 38 1 0
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031 Mobile1 St. Vincent’s Guest Home, Halifax 100 30 3 3 9 15 0 0

032 Mobile2 The Berkley, Halifax 0 27 0 12 3 12 0 0

CPoll1 Philae Shriners’ Centre, Halifax 449 13 216 61 158 1 0

RO-CP Young Tower, Halifax 1,181 48 613 114 405 1 0

WI 6080 Young St, Halifax 181 3 87 24 66 1 0

WI Out-of-
District

6080 Young St, Halifax
20 1 10 3 5 1 0

CP Out-of-
District

6080 Young St, Halifax
1,483 42 755 160 523 3 0

Total 12,796 7,739 313 4,009 911 2,478 28 0

Turnout 60.5%

% of Valid Votes Cast 4.1% 52.0% 11.8% 32.1%

Elected: Gary Burrill (NDP)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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29-Halifax Citadel-Sable Island

Poll Polling Location V
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001 O’Donnell Hennessey Student Centre, 
Halifax

450 129 5 67 34 23 0 0

002/003 O’Donnell Hennessey Student Centre, 
Halifax

808 241 7 83 56 94 1 0

004/005 Dalhousie Student Union Bldg., 
Halifax

857 223 13 96 56 58 0 0

006 Dalhousie Student Union Bldg., 
Halifax

326 107 6 25 70 6 0 0

007 Dalhousie Student Union Bldg., 
Halifax

483 103 4 28 55 16 0 0

008/ 
009/010

Gorsebrook Junior High School, 
Halifax

1,040 234 12 71 118 33 0 0

011 Gorsebrook Junior High School, 
Halifax

505 76 4 20 44 7 1 0

012 O’Donnell Hennessey Student Centre, 
Halifax

484 160 6 76 36 42 0 0

013 O’Donnell Hennessey Student Centre, 
Halifax

400 120 5 58 44 13 0 0

014 O’Donnell Hennessey Student Centre, 
Halifax

439 115 3 44 50 18 0 0

015/019 Joseph Howe Manor, Halifax 1,068 337 9 109 180 39 0 0

016 Gorsebrook Junior High School, 
Halifax

502 126 3 33 66 24 0 0

017/018 Joseph Howe Manor, Halifax 840 216 8 63 115 29 0 1

020 Fort Massey United Church, Halifax 473 121 3 32 73 13 0 0

021 Fort Massey United Church, Halifax 576 149 6 28 89 25 1 0

022/023 Fort Massey United Church, Halifax 992 307 8 80 189 29 1 0

024 Fort Massey United Church, Halifax 406 127 7 22 87 10 1 0

025 Fort Massey United Church, Halifax 443 116 1 27 70 16 2 0

026 Cathedral Great Hall, Halifax 533 131 4 29 78 19 1 0

027 Cathedral Great Hall, Halifax 650 149 5 49 59 36 0 0

028 Cathedral Great Hall, Halifax 542 131 4 57 46 24 0 0

029 Cathedral Great Hall, Halifax 431 117 2 44 45 26 0 0

030 St Matthews United Church, Halifax 573 138 5 55 57 21 0 0

031 St Matthews United Church, Halifax 502 114 2 32 48 32 0 0

032 St Matthews United Church, Halifax 604 98 0 38 41 19 0 0
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033 St Matthews United Church, Halifax 645 159 5 46 78 30 0 0

034 St Matthews United Church, Halifax 561 124 2 43 54 25 0 0

035 St Matthews United Church, Halifax 417 105 3 28 56 18 0 0

036 Cathedral Great Hall, Halifax 248 26 0 11 12 3 0 0

CPoll1 Dalhousie Student Union Bldg., 
Halifax

1,321 33 600 439 248 1 0

RO-CP Renaissaance South, Halifax 1,789 52 679 774 283 1 0

WI 1310 Hollis St, Halifax 259 13 96 93 52 5 0

WI Out-of-
District

1310 Hollis St, Halifax
34 1 15 10 8 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

1310 Hollis St, Halifax
343 9 172 75 86 1 0

Total 16,798 8,045 250 2,956 3,397 1,425 16 1

Turnout 47.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 3.1% 36.8% 42.3% 17.8%

Elected: Lisa Lachance (NDP)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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30-Halifax Needham

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Joseph Howe Elementary School, 
Halifax

531 146 47 21 76 2 0 0

002 Italian Canadian Cultural Association 
of NS, Halifax

399 136 28 9 96 2 1 0

003 Joseph Howe Elementary School, 
Halifax

377 87 25 4 54 3 1 0

004 Joseph Howe Elementary School, 
Halifax

354 95 16 4 73 2 0 0

005 Gordon B. Isnor Manor, Halifax 428 175 32 17 122 2 2 0

006 Brunswick Street United Church, 
Halifax

382 113 32 16 63 2 0 0

007 Joseph Howe Elementary School, 
Halifax

546 141 21 8 109 2 1 0

008 Brunswick Street United Church, 
Halifax

395 56 14 8 33 0 1 0

009 Brunswick Street United Church, 
Halifax

430 82 21 4 55 2 0 0

010 Gordon B. Isnor Manor, Halifax 643 189 35 23 129 2 0 0

011 Joseph Howe Elementary School, 
Halifax

400 149 7 5 136 1 0 0

012 Italian Canadian Cultural Association 
of NS, Halifax

407 127 21 8 90 7 0 1

013 Halifax Forum Maritime Hall, Halifax 394 104 14 6 81 2 1 0

014 Halifax Forum Maritime Hall, Halifax 443 132 26 5 96 4 1 0

015 Halifax Forum Maritime Hall, Halifax 464 85 28 15 41 1 0 0

016 Halifax Forum Maritime Hall, Halifax 712 166 65 21 77 2 1 0

017 Italian Canadian Cultural Association 
of NS, Halifax

491 159 15 12 131 1 0 0

018 Halifax Forum Maritime Hall, Halifax 518 118 28 14 74 1 1 0

019 Italian Canadian Cultural Association 
of NS, Halifax

584 170 22 21 125 2 0 0

020 Italian Canadian Cultural Association 
of NS, Halifax

625 175 43 18 110 4 0 0

021/024 Acadia Square Lodge South, Halifax 1,063 344 73 35 222 13 1 0

022 Highland Park Junior High School, 
Halifax

481 165 35 15 114 0 1 0
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023 Highland Park Junior High School, 
Halifax

443 143 35 15 90 3 0 0

025 St. Margaret of Scotland Anglican 
Church Hall, Halifax

414 109 26 11 70 2 0 0

026 Acadia Square Lodge North, Halifax 499 132 27 5 98 1 1 0

027 Acadia Square Lodge North, Halifax 434 173 50 22 93 6 1 1

028 Samuel Prince Manor, Halifax 525 180 49 27 100 4 0 0

029 St. Margaret of Scotland Anglican 
Church Hall, Halifax

502 144 38 17 85 3 1 0

030 St. Margaret of Scotland Anglican 
Church Hall, Halifax

456 109 38 18 52 1 0 0

031 Samuel Prince Manor, Halifax 359 131 62 18 50 1 0 0

032 Highland Park Junior High School, 
Halifax

435 151 45 9 94 2 1 0

033 St. Margaret of Scotland Anglican 
Church Hall, Halifax

425 122 35 13 67 7 0 0

034 Highland Park Junior High School, 
Halifax

481 123 35 15 70 2 1 0

035 Highland Park Junior High School, 
Halifax

591 163 54 11 93 5 0 0

036,038 
Mobile1

The Berkeley, Halifax/Northwood 
Halifax Campus, Halifax

297 48 30 10 7 0 1 0

037 Mobile2 Northwood Centre - Edward L Roach 
Bldg, Halifax

282 85 41 26 17 0 1 0

CPoll1 St. Margaret of Scotland Anglican 
Church Hall, Halifax

1,097 441 113 525 13 5 0

RO-CP Cansel Wade Building, Halifax 1,843 525 156 1,121 35 6 0

WI 2700 Robie St, Halifax 219 78 23 107 8 3 0

WI Out-of-
District

2700 Robie St, Halifax
39 10 3 18 4 4 0

CP Out-of-
District

2700 Robie St, Halifax
920 350 103 444 19 4 0

Total 17,210 9,045 2,617 904 5,308 173 41 2

Turnout 52.6%

% of Valid Votes Cast 28.1% 10.0% 59.0% 1.9%

Elected: Suzy Hansen (NDP)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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31-Hammonds Plains-Lucasville

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

604 149 51 28 2 68 0 0

002 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

516 132 46 27 7 52 0 0

003 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

594 187 51 35 5 96 0 0

004 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

576 186 73 27 5 81 0 0

005 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

542 159 53 27 3 76 0 0

006 Hammonds Plains Consolidated 
School, Hammonds Plains

547 116 53 14 1 47 1 0

007 Hammonds Plains Consolidated 
School, Hammonds Plains

439 78 20 15 2 41 0 0

008 Hammonds Plains Consolidated 
School, Hammonds Plains

508 123 47 20 1 55 0 0

009 Hammonds Plains Consolidated 
School, Hammonds Plains

530 154 57 19 3 75 0 0

010 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 478 163 55 25 5 78 0 0

011 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 416 132 40 28 2 62 0 0

012 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 399 112 38 33 3 38 0 0

013 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 495 156 38 35 3 80 0 0

014 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 406 87 30 21 5 30 1 0

015 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 432 170 57 28 4 81 0 0

016 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 502 202 77 38 6 81 0 0

017 St Margaret’s Centre, Upper Tantallon 588 228 109 38 6 74 1 0

018 Emmanuel Baptist Church, Upper 
Hammonds Plains

511 103 41 25 2 35 0 0

019 Emmanuel Baptist Church, Upper 
Hammonds Plains

570 160 49 37 1 73 0 0

020 Emmanuel Baptist Church, Upper 
Hammonds Plains

423 96 28 25 2 41 0 0

021 Hammonds Plains Consolidated 
School, Hammonds Plains

552 141 69 21 1 50 0 0

022 Emmanuel Baptist Church, Upper 
Hammonds Plains

509 147 50 40 5 52 0 0



	 182	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

Ju
lie

 C
H

A
IS

S
O

N

A
ng

el
a 

D
O

W
N

EY

M
ar

k 
EM

B
R
ET

T

B
en

 J
ES

S
O

M
E

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

023 Hammonds Plains Consolidated 
School, Hammonds Plains

620 161 57 19 6 79 0 0

024 Wallace Lucas Community Centre, 
Lucasville

788 242 113 50 0 79 0 0

025 Wallace Lucas Community Centre, 
Lucasville

672 162 37 56 3 64 1 1

026 Wallace Lucas Community Centre, 
Lucasville

342 110 33 45 2 29 0 1

027 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

587 175 72 32 2 69 0 0

028 Mobile1 White Hills Long Term Care Centre, 
Hammonds Plains

56 19 8 1 0 10 0 0

CPoll1 Cornerstone Wesleyan Church, 
Hammonds Plains

1,122 406 133 12 570 1 0

RO-CP 2283 Hammonds Plains Rd, 
Hammonds Plains

2,172 759 287 18 1,103 5 0

WI 2283 Hammonds Plains Rd, 
Hammonds Plains

72 19 11 2 40 0 0

WI Out-of-
District

2283 Hammonds Plains Rd, 
Hammonds Plains

16 6 3 1 6 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

2283 Hammonds Plains Rd, 
Hammonds Plains

606 223 90 11 282 0 0

Total 14,202 8,038 2,865 1,333 131 3,697 10 2

Turnout 56.6%

% of Valid Votes Cast 35.7% 16.6% 1.6% 46.1%

Elected: Ben Jessome (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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013

020

003

008

012

025

08 -
Chester-St.
Margaret's

51 -
Timberlea-Prospect

48 -
Sackville-Uniacke

47 -
Sackville-Cobequid

54 - Waverley-Fall
River-Beaver Bank

04 -
Bedford
Basin

05 -
Bedford
South

Lucasville

Upper
Hammonds

Plains

Hammonds
Plains

Timberlea

31  -  Hammonds Plains-Lucasville
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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32-Hants East
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001 South Rawdon Baptist Church, South 
Rawdon

443 79 30 16 3 30 0 0

002 South Rawdon Baptist Church, South 
Rawdon

598 102 41 17 1 43 0 0

003 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 133, 
Enfield

526 192 54 48 7 82 1 0

004 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 133, 
Enfield

423 159 33 55 1 70 0 0

005 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 133, 
Enfield

524 168 50 54 4 60 0 0

006 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 133, 
Enfield

489 124 43 43 2 36 0 0

007 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 133, 
Enfield

448 153 57 34 6 55 1 0

008 Elmsdale Fire Hall, Elmsdale 470 143 37 30 2 74 0 0

009 Elmsdale Fire Hall, Elmsdale 577 131 38 37 3 52 1 0

010 Elmsdale Fire Hall, Elmsdale 465 163 50 49 1 63 0 0

011 Elmsdale Fire Hall, Elmsdale 464 149 39 49 1 60 0 0

012 Riverview United Church Hall, Elmsdale 389 91 30 19 0 41 1 0

013 Riverview United Church Hall, Elmsdale 399 106 43 32 2 29 0 0

014 Riverview United Church Hall, Elmsdale 533 111 29 26 3 53 0 0

015 Maple Ridge Elementary School, Lantz 452 114 37 24 5 48 0 0

016 Maple Ridge Elementary School, Lantz 485 162 44 26 2 90 0 0

017 Maple Ridge Elementary School, Lantz 452 106 24 20 2 57 0 3

018 Maple Ridge Elementary School, Lantz 530 109 32 27 2 48 0 0

019 Maple Ridge Elementary School, Lantz 458 143 54 32 2 54 0 1

020 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 111, 
Shubenacadie

530 183 65 48 8 62 0 0

021 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 111, 
Shubenacadie

528 154 49 51 1 52 1 0

022 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 111, 
Shubenacadie

511 213 58 64 7 84 0 0

023 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 111, 
Shubenacadie

424 139 29 44 1 65 0 0

024 Maitland and District Fire Hall, 
Maitland

427 128 40 42 4 41 1 0
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025 Maitland and District Fire Hall, 
Maitland

382 187 55 58 8 65 1 0

026 Noel and District Fire Hall, Noel 453 198 71 48 2 77 0 0

027 Rainbow Hall, North Noel Road 510 112 38 19 3 51 1 0

028 Kennetcook District Fire Hall, 
Kennetcook

458 134 55 19 0 59 1 0

029 East Gore Community Hall, East Gore 365 125 51 25 2 47 0 0

030 Nine Mile River Community Centre, 
Nine Mile River

405 123 51 21 7 43 1 0

031 Indian Brook Community Centre and 
Gym, Indian Brook 14

453 125 6 115 1 2 1 0

032 Indian Brook Community Centre and 
Gym, Indian Brook 14

399 99 8 86 1 3 1 0

033 Nine Mile River Community Centre, 
Nine Mile River

410 145 48 33 4 60 0 0

034 Nine Mile River Community Centre, 
Nine Mile River

382 137 38 36 10 52 1 0

035 Rawdon Gold Mines Community Hall, 
Rawdon Gold Mines

332 114 50 22 3 39 0 0

036 South Rawdon Baptist Church, South 
Rawdon

390 166 60 33 4 69 0 0

037 Rawdon Gold Mines Community Hall, 
Rawdon Gold Mines

411 134 53 28 14 39 0 0

038 Kennetcook District Fire Hall, 
Kennetcook

381 100 56 15 1 28 0 0

039 Walton Shore Fire Hall, Walton 331 88 49 13 1 23 2 0

040 Mobile1 The Magnolia (Senior’s Facility), 
Enfield

64 35 18 1 2 13 0 1

ADV1 Kennetcook District Fire Hall, 
Kennetcook

376 184 62 5 124 1 0

ADV2 Walton Shore Fire Hall, Walton 65 34 13 0 17 1 0

RO-CP Chignecto Central Adult High School, 
Elmsdale

2,440 997 461 37 940 5 0

WI 224 Highway 214, Elmsdale 53 32 11 1 8 1 0

WI Out-of-
District

224 Highway 214, Elmsdale
26 14 6 1 5 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

224 Highway 214, Elmsdale
636 265 130 22 215 4 0

Total 17,671 8,940 3,239 2,142 199 3,328 27 5

Turnout 50.6%

% of Valid Votes Cast 36.4% 24.0% 2.2% 37.4%

Elected: John A. MacDonald (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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001
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010

032

004

018

031

015

See Enfield Inset

11 -
Colchester-Musquodoboit

Valley

22 -
Eastern
Shore

12 -
Colchester

North

33 - Hants
West

44 - Preston

48 -
Sackville-Uniacke

54 - Waverley-Fall
River-Beaver Bank

31 - Hammonds
Plains-Lucasville

South Rawdon

East Gore

Selma

Maple Grove

Centre Rawdon

Gore

Noel Road

North
Noel Road

Northfield

West
Gore

Maitland

Kennetcook

South
Maitland

Urbania

North
Salem

East Uniacke

Rines
Creek

Admiral
Rock

Hillsvale

Latties
Brook

Georgefield

Burntcoat Lower
Selma

Upper Rawdon

East Noel

Noel Shore

East Walton
Tennecape

Moose
Brook

Noel

Minasville

Clarksville

Upper Nine
Mile River

Enfield

MacPhees
Corner

Nine Mile
River

Pinnacle Hill

Stanley

Milford

Five Mile
River

Upper
Kennetcook

Greenfield

32  -  Hants East
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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#

Hardwood
Lands

Wellington

Belnan

Oldham

Devon

Goffs

Elmsdale

Dutch
Settlement

Enfield

Oakfield

Nine Mile
River

Milford

Lantz

11 -
Colchester-Musquodoboit

Valley

54 - Waverley-Fall
River-Beaver Bank

040

003

004

005

008

009

010

011

013

014

015

016

017

018

019

020

030

033

034

012

32 - Hants East 
Enfield Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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33-Hants West
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001 New Horizon Hall, Bramber 543 161 8 59 3 20 70 1 0

002 Summerville and District Fire Hall, 
Summerville

488 192 7 59 9 24 93 0 0

003 Centre Burlington Community Hall, 
Centre Burlington

386 133 0 63 4 20 46 0 0

004 Avondale Community Hall, Avondale 352 165 4 65 11 20 64 1 0

005 Sweets Corner Community Hall, 
Sweets Corner

364 122 4 51 4 15 48 0 0

006 Brooklyn Civic Centre, Brooklyn 362 113 0 43 8 18 44 0 0

007 Brooklyn Civic Centre, Brooklyn 390 142 6 44 4 14 72 2 0

008 Brooklyn Civic Centre, Brooklyn 410 152 4 48 7 11 81 1 0

009 Brooklyn Civic Centre, Brooklyn 361 145 5 63 3 6 67 1 0

010 Ardoise Community Hall, Ardoise 538 231 0 75 7 34 113 2 0

011 Church of the Holy Spirit Hall, 
Lakelands

628 283 2 113 7 37 124 0 0

012 Brooklyn Civic Centre, Brooklyn 585 197 3 83 4 21 86 0 0

013 Ellershouse Community Hall, 
Ellershouse

411 191 5 75 7 16 88 0 0

014 The Station Food Hub, Newport 
Station

447 176 3 64 4 15 90 0 0

015 Three Mile Plains Comm. Hall, Three 
Mile Plains

520 176 4 74 4 17 76 1 0

016 Three Mile Plains Comm. Hall, Three 
Mile Plains

461 141 3 50 8 15 65 0 0

017 Three Mile Plains Comm. Hall, Three 
Mile Plains

361 159 0 76 5 9 68 1 0

018 Garlands Crossing Fire Hall, Garlands 
Crossing

753 209 0 89 4 16 96 4 0

019 Hants Co. War Mem. Community Ctr., 
Windsor

374 80 0 38 1 6 35 0 0

020 Hants Co. War Mem. Community Ctr., 
Windsor

383 99 4 35 7 14 39 0 0

021 Hants Co. War Mem. Community Ctr., 
Windsor

392 70 0 29 5 17 18 1 0

022 Hants Co. War Mem. Community Ctr., 
Windsor

436 93 5 35 5 16 32 0 0
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023 Hants Co. War Mem. Community Ctr., 
Windsor

391 72 1 34 5 15 16 1 0

024 Hants Co. War Mem. Community Ctr., 
Windsor

404 114 1 52 2 21 38 0 0

025 Gladys Manning Retirement Home, 
Windsor

227 113 2 72 1 5 33 0 0

026 Glad Tidings Church, Currys Corner 516 139 3 60 0 10 66 0 0

027 Ski Martock Lodge, Windsor Forks 470 158 2 62 3 12 79 0 0

028 Southwest Hants Fire Society, 
Vaughan

440 189 1 69 8 16 95 0 0

029 Southwest Hants Fire Society, 
Vaughan

312 116 2 36 2 14 62 0 0

030 Falmouth Community Hall, Falmouth 436 175 1 53 6 11 102 2 0

031 Pothier Motors, Falmouth 457 140 1 48 7 16 66 2 0

032 Falmouth Community Hall, Falmouth 385 134 0 57 2 6 69 0 0

033 Falmouth Community Hall, Falmouth 499 208 0 79 4 22 103 0 0

034 Falmouth Community Hall, Falmouth 496 190 3 69 3 23 90 0 2

035 West Hants Search & Rescue, Mount 
Denson

419 166 3 69 9 19 66 0 0

036 St.Andrews Anglican Church, 
Hantsport

353 123 0 48 5 29 41 0 0

037 St.Andrews Anglican Church, 
Hantsport

370 142 3 56 6 22 55 0 0

038 St.Andrews Anglican Church, 
Hantsport

355 119 1 47 2 26 43 0 0

039,040 
Mobile1

Dykeland Lodge, Windsor/Windsor 
Elms, Falmouth

210 56 1 31 1 7 16 0 0

ADV1 Brooklyn Civic Centre, Brooklyn 616 7 318 24 59 208 0 0

RO-CP Windsor Curling Club, Windsor 2,577 21 1,138 54 257 1,107 0 0

WI 174 Gray St, Windsor 128 0 50 4 20 53 1 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

174 Gray St, Windsor
124 1 48 4 24 45 2 0

Total 16,685 9,229 121 3,827 273 1,015 3,968 23 2

Turnout 55.3%

% of Valid Votes Cast 1.3% 41.6% 3.0% 11.0% 43.1%

Elected: Melissa Sheehy-Richard (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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012026
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See Hantsport Inset

See Windsor Inset

08 -
Chester-St.
Margaret's

35 - Kings
North

36 - Kings
South

32 - Hants
East

48 -
Sackville-Uniacke

31 - Hammonds
Plains-Lucasville

Lower
Burlington

Bramber

Brooklyn

Panuke Lake

Ardoise

Scotch
Village

Summerville

Belmont

Poplar
Grove Ashdale

Greenhill

Three Mile
Plains

Walton

Cheverie

Kempt Shore

Windsor Forks

Ellershouse

Falmouth

Upper
Vaughan

Upper
Falmouth

Mill Section

Vaughan

Leminster

Woodville

Mosherville

Pembroke

Cambridge

Riverside
Cogmagun

33  -  Hants West
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Lower
Burlington

Lockhartville

Hants Border

Hantsport

Mount Denson

36 - Kings
South

002

034

035

036

037

038

33 - Hants West 
Hantsport Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Wentworth
Creek

Gypsum Mines

Poplar Grove

Garlands
Crossing

Currys Corner

Three Mile
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Windsor Forks

Windsor

Falmouth

Mount Denson
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004

005

015

016
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018
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021
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023

024

025

026

027

030

031

032

033

034

035

33 - Hants West 
Windsor Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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34-Inverness
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001 Saint Andrew’s United Church Hall, 
Pleasant Bay

156 67 5 27 35 0 0

002 La Pirogue, Chéticamp 487 185 21 96 67 1 0

003 Royal Cdn Lgn Br 32 Chéticamp, 
Chéticamp

458 159 9 92 57 1 0

004 La Salle des Retraités de Chéticamp, 
Chéticamp

550 172 13 97 62 0 0

005 Cheticamp Fire Hall, Chéticamp 476 192 17 100 73 2 0

006 Cape Breton Highlands Education 
Centre / Academy, Terre Noire

396 161 12 79 68 2 0

007 North East Margaree Seniors Hall, 
Margaree Valley

490 237 11 79 145 2 0

008 Cape Breton Highlands Education 
Centre / Academy, Terre Noire

523 247 29 89 129 0 0

009 Margaree Forks Fire Hall, Margaree 
Forks

410 188 14 73 100 1 0

010 Lake Ainslie Fire Hall, Scotsville 300 149 16 54 79 0 0

011 Inverness Education Centre/Academy, 
Inverness

489 135 6 52 77 0 0

012 Inverness Education Centre/Academy, 
Inverness

394 148 10 35 103 0 0

013 Inverness Education Centre/Academy, 
Inverness

349 111 7 42 61 1 0

014 Inverness Fire Hall, Inverness 508 159 7 44 108 0 0

015 Mabou Parish Hall, Mabou 558 276 30 88 157 1 0

016/018 Whycocomagh Fire Hall, 
Whycocomagh

604 310 28 80 202 0 0

017 West Mabou Hall, West Mabou 345 192 12 70 110 0 0

019 We’koqma’q Fire Hall, Whycocomagh 
2

546 78 34 20 24 0 0

020 Smith Community Centre, 
Orangedale

245 96 10 33 53 0 0

021 L’Arche CB Gathering Place, Iron 
Mines

352 161 19 45 91 6 0

022 Bayview Education Centre, Port Hood 515 204 15 73 115 1 0

023 Bayview Education Centre, Port Hood 505 234 25 73 135 1 0
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024 Judique Community Centre, Judique 439 277 15 63 199 0 0

025 Creignish Recreation Centre, 
Creignish

428 234 14 44 175 1 0

026 Port Hasting Fire Hall, Port Hastings 426 181 10 37 133 1 0

027 West Bay Community Centre, West 
Bay

400 169 21 44 104 0 0

028 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

430 156 12 29 115 0 0

029 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

461 128 8 24 95 1 0

030 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

431 124 7 21 92 4 0

031 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

483 144 13 46 83 2 0

032 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

405 83 10 17 56 0 0

033 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

404 106 15 23 68 0 0

034 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

387 123 14 35 73 1 0

ADV1 St. Peter’s Parish Hall, Port Hood 347 19 150 178 0 0

ADV2 Cheticamp Fire Hall, Chéticamp 559 47 327 173 12 0

CPoll1 Port Hawkesbury Civic Centre, Port 
Hawkesbury

1,025 59 317 644 5 0

RO-CP Inverness County Centre for the Arts, 
Inverness

889 70 360 457 2 0

WI 16080 Central Ave, Inverness 230 18 110 96 6 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

16080 Central Ave, Inverness
71 6 24 41 0 0

Total 14,350 8,707 708 3,112 4,833 54 0

Turnout 60.7%

% of Valid Votes Cast 8.2% 36.0% 55.9%

Elected: Alan Gerard MacMaster (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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017

See Cheticamp Inset

See Inverness Inset

See Port Hawkesbury Inset

See Port Hood Inset

46 - Richmond

07 - Cape
Breton East

25 -
Guysborough-Tracadie

53 -
Victoria-The

Lakes

Meat
Cove

Glendale

South
West

Margaree

Marsh
Brook

Kingross

Red River

Forest
Glen

Margaree
Valley

Cape Breton
Highlands

National Park

Keppoch

Judique

Judique North

Mabou

34  -  Inverness
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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La Prairie

Chéticamp

Belle-Marche

Petit Étang

Chéticamp
Island

Plateau

Cape Breton
Highlands

National Park

Point Cross

001

002

003

004

005

006

34 - Inverness 
Cheticamp Inset
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Inverness

Deepdale

Foot Cape Strathlorne

Broad Cove
Banks

Inverside

011

012

013

014

34 - Inverness 
Inverness Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Pleasant Hill

Port Hastings

Port
Hawkesbury

Crandall Road

St. Peters
Junction

Melville

Point Tupper

46 - Richmond

033

034

029

030

031

028

032

34 - Inverness 
Port Hawkesbury Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Port Hood

Rocky Ridge

Colindale

Dungarry

Dunmore

022

023

34 - Inverness 
Port Hood Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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35-Kings North

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Kentville Baptist Church, Kentville 460 108 0 4 40 28 36 0 0

002 Kentville Baptist Church, Kentville 492 174 0 3 82 29 60 0 0

003 Kentville Baptist Church, Kentville 548 123 1 6 39 36 40 1 0

004 Kentville Fire Department, Kentville 516 113 3 12 45 27 26 0 0

005 Kentville Fire Department, Kentville 479 129 0 7 55 25 41 1 0

006 Kentville Fire Department, Kentville 502 132 0 9 34 40 47 2 0

007 Kentville Fire Department, Kentville 621 143 0 6 63 42 32 0 0

008 Kingsway Assembly, North Kentville 379 119 1 6 44 20 48 0 0

009 The Salvation Army, Kentville 468 133 1 3 57 30 42 0 0

010 Bethany Memorial Baptist Church, 
North Kentville

539 164 1 7 79 32 43 2 0

011 The Salvation Army, Kentville 507 135 1 6 49 41 38 0 0

012 The Salvation Army, Kentville 521 123 1 1 55 18 47 1 0

013 Bethany Memorial Baptist Church, 
North Kentville

528 152 0 4 70 34 42 2 0

014 Kingsway Assembly, North Kentville 382 90 0 3 33 25 29 0 0

015 Kingsway Assembly, North Kentville 386 97 0 2 39 25 31 0 0

016 Kingsway Assembly, North Kentville 364 111 1 1 48 19 42 0 0

017 Port Williams Community Centre,  
Port Williams

490 239 1 6 102 84 46 0 0

018 Port Williams Community Centre,  
Port Williams

487 199 1 11 95 49 42 1 0

019 Port Williams Community Centre,  
Port Williams

444 187 1 2 97 47 40 0 0

020 Port Williams Community Centre,  
Port Williams

404 171 0 13 87 35 35 1 0

021 Bethany Memorial Baptist Church, 
North Kentville

429 132 1 3 66 25 36 1 0

022 Centreville Community Hall, 
Centreville

412 156 0 5 64 39 48 0 0

023 Centreville Community Hall, 
Centreville

445 177 0 2 97 38 39 1 0

024 Woodville Community Centre, 
Woodville

497 170 0 6 86 36 42 0 0

025 Woodville Community Centre, 
Woodville

506 214 0 9 122 21 62 0 0



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 201

Poll Polling Location V
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026 Woodville Community Centre, 
Woodville

437 180 0 9 85 43 42 1 0

027 Centreville Community Hall, 
Centreville

511 206 0 10 109 47 39 1 0

028 Fundy View Community Centre,  
Halls Harbour

359 140 1 12 60 20 47 0 0

029 Centreville Community Hall, 
Centreville

453 187 1 7 104 35 40 0 0

030 Canning Fire Department, Canning 543 231 2 10 97 67 55 0 0

031 Canning Fire Department, Canning 515 188 1 12 106 40 29 0 0

032 Canning Fire Department, Canning 482 183 3 25 76 45 33 1 0

033 Pereau Baptist Church, Upper Pereau 346 154 0 15 58 48 33 0 0

034 Scots Bay Community Centre,  
Scots Bay

295 146 1 7 71 25 42 0 0

035 Pereau Baptist Church, Upper Pereau 303 139 0 8 71 25 35 0 0

036,037, 
038  
Mobile1

Evergreen Home for Special Care, 
Kentville/Kings Riverside Court, 
Kentville/Orchard Court, Kentville

233 96 4 7 42 11 31 0 1

ADV1 Kentville Fire Department, Kentville 1,014 6 35 442 210 319 2 0

RO-CP Government of Canada Offices, 
Kentville

1,458 3 57 607 256 534 1 0

WI 495 Main St, Kentville 218 1 8 96 38 72 3 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

495 Main St, Kentville
680 6 32 299 121 217 5 0

Total 16,283 8,911 43 391 3,971 1,876 2,602 27 1

Turnout 54.7%

% of Valid Votes Cast 0.5% 4.4% 44.7% 21.1% 29.3%

Elected: John Lohr (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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#

##

Highbury

Camp
Aldershot

Belcher
Street

Chipmans
Corner

North
Kentville

Steam Mill

Coldbrook

Canaan

Casey Corner

Centreville

Upper Canard

South
Alton

Upper Dyke

Kentville

Keddys Corner

Billtown

Brooklyn
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North Alton

New Minas

36 - Kings
South
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35 - Kings North 
Kentville Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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36-Kings South

Poll Polling Location V
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001 North Alton Baptist Church, North 
Alton

573 203 25 93 81 4 0 0

002 Black River Communiy Centre, Black 
River

508 219 42 84 86 6 1 0

003 Gaspereau Community Centre, 
Gaspereau

443 165 40 61 56 7 1 0

004 Gaspereau Community Centre, 
Gaspereau

375 145 26 56 57 6 0 0

005 West Brooklyn Comm. Hall, West 
Brooklyn

375 149 32 45 67 5 0 0

006 Hants Border Comm. Hall, Hants 
Border

448 146 29 50 64 2 1 0

007 Hants Border Comm. Hall, Hants 
Border

475 198 41 75 76 5 1 0

008 Hants Border Comm. Hall, Hants 
Border

358 135 25 42 60 6 2 0

009 Horton Comm. Ctr, Grand Pré 517 215 42 90 72 11 0 0

010 Anglican Church, Wolfville 570 165 34 68 56 5 2 0

011 Anglican Church, Wolfville 588 139 37 69 27 5 1 0

012 St. Francis of Assisi Catholic Church, 
Wolfville

444 134 46 52 27 9 0 0

013 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 386 101 42 33 18 8 0 0

014 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 482 101 69 16 14 2 0 0

015 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 475 81 36 27 12 6 0 0

016 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 163 25 11 9 5 0 0 0

017 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 419 98 40 28 23 7 0 0

018 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 466 131 48 45 37 1 0 0

019 Greenwich Fire Hall, Greenwich 560 179 25 77 67 9 1 0

020 White Rock Comm. Hall, White Rock 516 192 33 84 59 16 0 0

021 Greenwich Fire Hall, Greenwich 564 125 22 58 42 3 0 0

022 Louis Millet Comm. Complex,  
New Minas

600 124 25 42 56 1 0 0

023 White Rock Comm. Hall, White Rock 535 145 25 39 75 6 0 0

024 Louis Millet Comm. Complex,  
New Minas

528 96 25 34 36 1 0 0

025 Louis Millet Comm. Complex,  
New Minas

541 102 21 34 44 3 0 0
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Poll Polling Location V
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026 Louis Millet Comm. Complex,  
New Minas

552 99 22 37 39 1 0 0

027 Louis Millet Comm. Complex,  
New Minas

561 134 20 54 57 3 0 0

028 North Alton Baptist Church,  
North Alton

577 164 24 82 53 5 0 0

029 North Alton Baptist Church,  
North Alton

392 145 18 45 77 4 1 0

030 North Alton Baptist Church,  
North Alton

446 169 16 65 82 6 0 0

031 Huntington Hayes Comm. Ctr, 
Coldbrook

415 146 23 67 51 4 1 0

032 Huntington Hayes Comm. Ctr, 
Coldbrook

466 190 27 93 70 0 0 0

033 Huntington Hayes Comm. Ctr, 
Coldbrook

540 172 29 62 74 6 1 0

034 Huntington Hayes Comm. Ctr, 
Coldbrook

412 148 17 67 58 6 0 0

035 Huntington Hayes Comm. Ctr, 
Coldbrook

410 174 28 79 62 4 1 0

ADV1 Wolfville Lion’s Hall, Wolfville 1,169 309 544 268 42 6 0

RO-CP County Fair Mall, New Minas 2,367 346 1,209 763 46 3 0

WI 9256 Commercial St, New Minas 210 44 99 58 5 4 0

WI Out-of-
District

9256 Commercial St, New Minas
38 4 24 9 1 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

9256 Commercial St, New Minas
369 40 211 108 9 1 0

Total 16,680 9,207 1,808 4,049 3,046 276 28 0

Turnout 55.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 19.7% 44.1% 33.2% 3.0%

Elected: Keith Irving (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Cambridge

Lakeville

Camp
Aldershot

Coldbrook

Casey Corner

Woodville

Prospect

Kentville

Keddys Corner

Brooklyn
Corner

North Alton

37 - Kings
West

35 - Kings
North

030

029

034

035

032

031

033

36 - Kings South 
Coldbrook Inset
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Port Williams

Belcher
Street

Chipmans
Corner

North
Kentville

Canaan

Sunken Lake

Kentville

Greenwich

Newtonville

Wolfville
Ridge

White Rock

New Minas

35 - Kings
North

001

002

003

023

020028

026

027

024
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022

021

019

36 - Kings South 
New Minas Inset
Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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Port Williams

Lower
Wolfville

Melanson

Greenwich

Wolfville
Ridge

Gaspereau

Wolfville

North
Grand Pré

White Rock

Grand Pré

35 - Kings
North

003

004

020

009

019

018 016

015

013

017

014

012

011

010

36 - Kings South 
Wolfville Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District
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37-Kings West

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Grafton Community Centre, Grafton 408 93 2 10 40 1 40 0 0

002 Grafton Community Centre, Grafton 316 143 1 11 54 1 76 0 0

003 Waterville & District Fire Hall, 
Cambridge

404 146 3 15 61 0 67 0 0

004 Grafton Community Centre, Grafton 104 20 1 8 10 0 1 0 0

005 Waterville & District Fire Hall, 
Cambridge

370 129 2 13 41 0 73 0 0

006 Waterville & District Fire Hall, 
Cambridge

349 137 3 18 46 4 66 0 0

007 Waterville & District Fire Hall, 
Cambridge

369 108 8 10 40 0 50 0 0

008 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 512 153 5 7 74 1 65 1 0

009 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 444 103 2 13 49 1 37 1 0

010 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 440 128 2 5 69 6 46 0 0

011 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 475 102 0 5 44 0 53 0 0

012 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 548 160 7 11 68 3 71 0 0

013 Waterville & District Fire Hall, 
Cambridge

418 136 8 3 41 1 83 0 0

014 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 405 144 2 12 56 1 73 0 0

015 Aylesford & District Fire Department, 
Aylesford

375 123 3 4 39 1 76 0 0

016 Aylesford & District Fire Department, 
Aylesford

471 153 4 5 66 0 78 0 0

017 Aylesford & District Fire Department, 
Aylesford

444 144 6 4 46 0 88 0 0

018 Aylesford & District Fire Department, 
Aylesford

461 127 5 9 56 1 56 0 0

019 Morristown Community Centre, 
Morristown

467 168 6 9 52 1 100 0 0

020 Morristown Community Centre, 
Morristown

545 230 4 11 80 3 132 0 0

021 Lake Paul & Lake George Community 
Hall, Lake Paul

340 130 5 5 61 0 58 1 0

022 New Beginnings Christian Church, 
Greenwood

574 102 2 4 33 0 63 0 0

023 New Beginnings Christian Church, 
Greenwood

524 105 4 10 44 1 46 0 0
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Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

S
ue

 E
A
R
LE

Ja
so

n 
LA

N
G

IL
LE

Em
ily

 L
U

TZ

R
ic

k 
M

EH
TA

C
hr

is
 P

A
LM

ER

R
ej

ec
te

d 
B
al

lo
ts

**

D
ec

lin
ed

 B
al

lo
ts

024 New Beginnings Christian Church, 
Greenwood

396 63 2 9 26 1 25 0 0

025 New Beginnings Christian Church, 
Greenwood

443 80 3 3 29 0 45 0 0

026 Kingston Fire Dept., Kingston 411 79 6 10 15 4 43 1 0

027 Kingston Fire Dept., Kingston 388 72 7 7 23 1 34 0 0

028 Kingston Fire Dept., Kingston 496 95 1 5 22 1 65 1 0

029 Kingston Fire Dept., Kingston 431 65 0 9 30 0 26 0 0

030 Kingston Fire Dept., Kingston 422 53 0 4 25 1 23 0 0

031 Kingston Lions Club, Kingston 404 59 1 6 21 1 30 0 0

032 Kingston Lions Club, Kingston 389 83 1 8 29 0 45 0 0

033 Kingston Lions Club, Kingston 446 101 5 14 32 0 50 0 0

034 Kingston Lions Club, Kingston 430 80 3 9 23 1 44 0 0

035 Kingston Lions Club, Kingston 433 117 1 11 37 1 67 0 0

036 Aylesford & District Fire Department, 
Aylesford

392 148 1 7 64 5 69 2 0

037 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 388 148 5 4 65 4 68 2 0

038 Burlington Community Centre, 
Burlington

414 186 7 4 61 4 109 1 0

039 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 384 107 7 10 35 0 55 0 0

040 Mobile1 Kings Rehabilitation Centre, 
Cambridge

165 30 6 7 7 1 8 1 0

041 Mobile2 Grand View Manor, Berwick 192 49 3 1 16 0 29 0 0

ADV1 Kings Mutual Century Centre, Berwick 1,343 14 55 689 5 579 1 0

RO-CP Kingston Family Medical Centre, 
Kingston

2,900 51 133 1,195 15 1,500 6 0

WI 1540 Bridge St, Kingston 202 1 12 93 1 92 2 1

WI Out-of-
District

1540 Bridge St, Kingston
40 0 2 23 0 15 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

1540 Bridge St, Kingston
228 6 17 126 2 73 4 0

Total 16,787 9,312 216 549 3,856 74 4,592 24 1

Turnout 55.5%

% of Valid Votes Cast 2.3% 5.9% 41.5% 0.8% 49.4%

Elected: Chris Palmer (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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See Berwick Inset

See Waterville Inset
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037 37 - Kings West 
Berwick Inset

Polling Divisions
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Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
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38-Lunenburg
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001 Barss Corner Community Hall, Barss 
Corner

384 128 54 0 44 27 3 0 0

002 Barss Corner Community Hall, Barss 
Corner

477 194 73 0 63 55 1 2 0

003 Barss Corner Community Hall, Barss 
Corner

259 46 27 0 11 6 2 0 0

004 Barss Corner Community Hall, Barss 
Corner

298 72 37 0 12 23 0 0 0

005 Pinehurst Community Hall, Pinehurst 389 69 37 4 19 8 1 0 0

006 Pinehurst Community Hall, Pinehurst 403 149 88 0 41 18 2 0 0

007 St. Matthew’s Lutheran Church Hall, 
Newburne

502 192 100 2 46 40 3 1 0

008 St. Matthew’s Lutheran Church Hall, 
Newburne

260 109 49 1 43 13 3 0 0

009 Pinehurst Community Hall, Pinehurst 485 176 90 1 49 32 4 0 0

010 Maitland Community Hall, Maitland 466 184 83 4 59 30 7 1 0

011 Impact Church, Oakhill 410 156 63 1 68 22 2 0 0

012 Maitland Community Hall, Maitland 536 240 126 1 78 30 4 1 0

013 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 49, 
Mahone Bay

466 179 97 1 43 35 3 0 0

014 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 49, 
Mahone Bay

382 158 51 1 60 42 2 2 0

015 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 49, 
Mahone Bay

349 180 49 0 79 48 4 0 0

016 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 49, 
Mahone Bay

392 170 53 0 74 40 2 1 0

017 Mahone Bay Fire Hall, Mahone Bay 462 200 56 2 73 68 1 0 0

018 Mahone Bay Fire Hall, Mahone Bay 550 235 101 2 71 55 4 2 0

019 Impact Church, Oakhill 481 151 54 2 52 37 5 1 0

020 Impact Church, Oakhill 374 174 97 1 54 21 1 0 0

021 St. Luke’s Lutheran Church, Rhodes 
Corner

434 139 59 2 41 34 3 0 0

022 St. Luke’s Lutheran Church, Rhodes 
Corner

398 179 89 1 55 31 3 0 0

023 Riverport Community Centre, 
Riverport

350 117 50 1 32 23 5 6 0
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024 Riverport Community Centre, 
Riverport

477 217 92 1 60 58 6 0 0

025 Riverport Community Centre, 
Riverport

503 230 94 2 72 56 6 0 0

026 Grace Lutheran Church Hall, First 
South

447 190 86 0 63 34 7 0 0

027 Grace Lutheran Church Hall, First 
South

435 167 81 0 41 38 5 2 0

028 Lunenburg Community Centre, 
Lunenburg

546 161 68 2 51 34 6 0 0

029 Lunenburg Community Centre, 
Lunenburg

578 144 54 5 45 33 7 0 0

030 Lunenburg Community Centre, 
Lunenburg

588 203 81 0 78 43 1 0 0

031 Lunenburg Community Centre, 
Lunenburg

537 106 40 2 27 36 1 0 0

032 Lunenburg Community Centre, 
Lunenburg

463 113 43 0 41 26 3 0 0

033 St Barnabas’ Church Hall, Blue Rocks 520 216 109 1 67 33 6 0 0

034,035 
Mobile1

Harbour View Haven, Lunenburg/
Riverview Enhanced Living, Dayspring

148 52 11 2 24 8 4 1 2

ADV1 Rosedale New Horizons Club, New 
Germany

518 249 5 201 60 2 1 0

RO-CP St. John’s Parish Hall, Lunenburg 1,811 647 7 688 424 42 3 0

WI 64 Townsend St, Lunenburg 219 84 0 92 40 3 0 0

WI Out-of-
District

64 Townsend St, Lunenburg
24 12 1 3 7 1 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

64 Townsend St, Lunenburg
495 210 2 195 82 6 0 0

Total 14,749 8,463 3,544 57 2,915 1,750 171 24 2

Turnout 57.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 42.0% 0.7% 34.6% 20.7% 2.0%

Elected: Susan Corkum-Greek (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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39-Lunenburg West

Poll Polling Location V
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001/002 Hemford & District Fire Hall, Hemford 502 178 92 55 23 6 2 0

003 Tri-District Rescue Station 3, Upper 
Chelsea

419 207 122 63 20 2 0 0

004 Tri District Rescue Station 1, 
Newcombville

411 148 86 39 21 2 0 0

005 Branch LaHave Community Hall, 
Branch LaHave

339 120 65 37 17 1 0 0

006 Branch LaHave Community Hall, 
Branch LaHave

260 94 48 31 14 1 0 0

007 Branch LaHave Community Hall, 
Branch LaHave

387 126 59 41 24 1 1 0

008 Midville & District Fire Hall, Midville 
Branch

416 179 91 58 27 3 0 0

009 Tri District Rescue Station 1, 
Newcombville

339 150 92 41 14 1 2 0

010 Tri District Rescue Station 1, 
Newcombville

243 103 59 24 16 4 0 0

011 Hebbs Cross Fire Hall, Hebbs Cross 426 208 122 64 17 5 0 0

012 Hebbs Cross Fire Hall, Hebbs Cross 412 201 94 78 28 1 0 0

013 Hebbville Fire Hall, Hebbville 355 171 85 63 17 6 0 0

014 Wileville Fire Hall, Wileville 354 150 72 53 25 0 0 0

015 Wileville Fire Hall, Wileville 346 114 50 49 13 2 0 0

016 Michelin Social & Athletic Club, 
Bridgewater

425 118 49 41 23 5 0 0

017 Michelin Social & Athletic Club, 
Bridgewater

394 74 31 23 18 2 0 0

018 St Joseph’s Parish Centre, Bridgewater 412 103 33 44 25 1 0 0

019 Michelin Social & Athletic Club, 
Bridgewater

309 84 40 25 18 1 0 0

020 Bridgewater Baptist Church, 
Bridgewater

428 127 48 51 22 6 0 0

021 Bridgewater Baptist Church, 
Bridgewater

371 98 47 26 21 4 0 0

022 Bridgewater Baptist Church, 
Bridgewater

420 94 31 37 25 1 0 0

023 Bridgewater Baptist Church, 
Bridgewater

448 145 74 35 35 1 0 0



	 222	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

 
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

B
ec

ky
 D

R
U

H
A
N

Je
nn

ife
r 

N
A
U

G
LE

R

M
er

yd
ie

 R
O

S
S

Er
ic

 W
A
D

E

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

024 Bridgewater Baptist Church, 
Bridgewater

465 170 78 65 27 0 0 0

025 Bridgewater Baptist Church, 
Bridgewater

515 189 87 67 29 6 0 0

026 St Joseph’s Parish Centre, Bridgewater 402 83 27 22 28 2 4 0

027 St Joseph’s Parish Centre, Bridgewater 487 92 36 26 30 0 0 0

028 Bridgewater Open Bible Church, 
Bridgewater

535 148 57 65 25 1 0 0

029 Bridgewater Open Bible Church, 
Bridgewater

363 145 61 51 32 1 0 0

030 Bridgewater Open Bible Church, 
Bridgewater

405 131 61 36 32 2 0 0

031/032 Bridgewater Open Bible Church, 
Bridgewater

744 129 62 30 30 7 0 0

033 Hebbville Fire Hall, Hebbville 407 165 70 67 24 2 2 0

034 Conquerall Bank Fire Hall,  
Conquerall Bank

446 152 78 47 26 1 0 0

035 Pleasantville Fire Hall, Pleasantville 374 175 78 59 34 3 1 0

036 West Side United Church Hall, Pentz 471 202 82 81 32 7 0 0

037 Pleasantville Fire Hall, Pleasantville 316 112 45 43 20 4 0 0

038 Conquerall Bank Fire Hall,  
Conquerall Bank

456 154 74 45 30 5 0 0

039 Italy Cross/Middlewood Fire Hall, 
Italy Cross

493 190 75 55 57 2 0 1

040 Petite Riviere Fire Hall, Petite Rivière 421 222 77 51 86 8 0 0

041 West Side United Church Hall, Pentz 364 144 47 30 60 7 0 0

042 United Communities Fire Hall,  
Cherry Hill

391 192 69 68 51 4 0 0

043,045 
Mobile1

Ryan Hall (Shannex), Bridgewater/
Hillside Pines, Bridgewater

110 45 17 20 5 2 1 0

044 Mobile2 Ridgewood Retirement Center, 
Bridgewater

52 24 5 15 3 1 0 0

ADV1 Conquerall Bank Fire Hall,  
Conquerall Bank

329 120 135 65 8 1 0

RO-CP Holy Trinity Parish Hall, Bridgewater 2,718 1,155 1,051 464 45 3 0

WI 78 Alexandra Ave, Bridgewater 172 72 57 36 5 2 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

78 Alexandra Ave, Bridgewater
99 42 33 20 1 3 0

Total 16,633 9,174 4,065 3,197 1,709 180 22 1

Turnout 55.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 44.4% 34.9% 18.7% 2.0%

Elected: Becky Druhan (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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40-Northside-Westmount

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Sydney Riverview Y Service Club, 
Westmount

378 127 27 43 57 0 0

002 Sydney Riverview Y Service Club, 
Westmount

339 140 31 44 65 0 0

003 Sydney Riverview Y Service Club, 
Westmount

417 131 33 45 53 0 0

004 Sydney Riverview Y Service Club, 
Westmount

488 148 21 51 76 0 0

005 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 126, 
Westmount

402 147 44 35 66 2 0

006 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 126, 
Westmount

456 129 37 51 40 1 0

007 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 126, 
Westmount

533 171 58 39 70 4 0

008 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 126, 
Westmount

466 139 45 38 56 0 0

009 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 126, 
Westmount

369 138 50 53 35 0 0

010 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

401 110 20 45 44 1 1

011 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

447 93 18 37 36 1 1

012 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

377 109 18 58 32 0 1

013 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

453 78 14 35 28 1 0

014 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

372 93 4 46 43 0 0

015 North Sydney Seniors and  
Pensioners Club, North Sydney

475 99 29 36 34 0 0

016 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

392 97 14 48 32 3 0

017 North Sydney Seniors and  
Pensioners Club, North Sydney

378 96 11 41 44 0 0

018 North Sydney Fireman’s Club,  
North Sydney

387 78 19 34 24 1 0

019 North Sydney Seniors and  
Pensioners Club, North Sydney

497 141 23 65 51 2 0
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020 North Sydney Seniors and Pensioners 
Club, North Sydney

542 126 23 55 47 1 0

021 North Sydney Seniors and Pensioners 
Club, North Sydney

391 82 15 37 30 0 0

022 Holy Family Parish, Sydney Mines 388 106 25 50 30 1 0

023 Holy Family Parish, Sydney Mines 439 162 16 54 90 2 0

024 Holy Family Parish, Sydney Mines 419 134 14 39 78 0 3

025 Sydney Mines Firemen’s Club,  
Sydney Mines

396 106 18 43 44 1 0

026 Sydney Mines Firemen’s Club,  
Sydney Mines

499 133 29 47 56 1 0

027 Sydney Mines Firemen’s Club,  
Sydney Mines

368 107 18 38 51 0 0

028 Sydney Mines Firemen’s Club,  
Sydney Mines

395 123 25 43 54 1 0

029 Sydney Mines Firemen’s Club,  
Sydney Mines

442 133 17 48 67 1 0

030 Sydney Mines Firemen’s Club,  
Sydney Mines

448 131 22 50 58 1 0

031 Holy Family Parish, Sydney Mines 518 147 14 74 56 3 0

032 Holy Family Parish, Sydney Mines 495 184 31 60 91 2 0

033 Holy Family Parish, Sydney Mines 399 140 22 54 62 2 0

034 Florence Legion Branch #83, Florence 432 167 35 67 63 2 0

035 Florence Legion Branch #83, Florence 374 117 22 47 48 0 0

036 Florence Legion Branch #83, Florence 367 144 25 60 57 2 0

037 Florence Legion Branch #83, Florence 418 119 31 41 47 0 0

038 Florence Legion Branch #83, Florence 496 190 21 72 97 0 0

039  
Mobile1

Northside Community Guest Home, 
North Sydney

92 30 4 8 16 1 1

ADV1 Sydney Riverview Y Service Club, 
Westmount

819 145 240 430 4 0

RO-CP Seton Elementary School, North 
Sydney

2,612 284 950 1,365 13 0

WI 25 Wilkie Dr, North Sydney 279 41 97 135 6 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

25 Wilkie Dr, North Sydney
113 17 22 72 2 0

Total 16,345 8,669 1,430 3,140 4,030 62 7

Turnout 53.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 16.6% 36.5% 46.9%

Elected: Fred Tilley (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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41-Pictou Centre
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001 Maple Crest Seniors Complex, 
Stellarton

510 184 120 31 2 31 0 0

002 Maple Crest Seniors Complex, 
Stellarton

494 201 119 58 1 23 0 0

003 Birch Hill Seniors Complex, Stellarton 654 249 165 50 3 30 1 0

004 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 28 
Stellarton, Stellarton

434 134 70 34 7 22 1 0

005 Sharon St. John United Church, 
Stellarton

509 133 71 31 4 27 0 0

006 Sharon St. John United Church, 
Stellarton

402 153 87 34 2 30 0 0

007 Sister Catherine Steele Community 
Centre, Stellarton

420 136 61 45 2 26 1 1

008 Sister Catherine Steele Community 
Centre, Stellarton

453 96 63 15 3 15 0 0

009 Sister Catherine Steele Community 
Centre, Stellarton

407 94 50 34 1 9 0 0

010 Holiday Inn Express, Stellarton 523 75 36 18 5 15 1 0

011 Holiday Inn Express, Stellarton 610 63 31 20 1 11 0 0

012 Ward One Community Center,  
New Glasgow

428 100 41 35 5 19 0 0

013 Ward One Community Center,  
New Glasgow

536 83 44 29 0 10 0 0

014 Summer Street Industries,  
New Glasgow

460 74 31 33 0 10 0 0

015 Trinity United Church Hall,  
New Glasgow

425 51 21 19 3 8 0 0

016 Autumn Crest Seniors Complex,  
New Glasgow

324 115 56 31 3 25 0 0

017 A.G. Baillie Memorial School,  
New Glasgow

415 160 85 47 3 23 2 0

018 A.G. Baillie Memorial School,  
New Glasgow

455 188 101 74 2 11 0 0

019 Christian Fellowship Church,  
New Glasgow

625 190 103 56 0 30 1 0

020 Christian Fellowship Church,  
New Glasgow

479 194 100 70 5 17 2 0
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021 North End Recreation Centre,  
New Glasgow

405 107 58 34 2 13 0 0

022 Hillside Seniors Complex,  
New Glasgow

442 101 59 29 1 11 1 0

023 Trinity United Church Hall,  
New Glasgow

474 66 33 27 0 6 0 0

024 First United Church Hall, Trenton 416 119 64 26 1 27 1 0

025 First United Church Hall, Trenton 430 154 86 25 1 39 3 0

026 Trenton Minor Sports Community 
Centre Annex, Trenton

431 170 122 17 4 27 0 0

027 Trenton Minor Sports Community 
Centre Annex, Trenton

426 197 123 39 1 28 6 0

028 Trenton Minor Sports Community 
Centre Annex, Trenton

427 142 96 28 1 16 1 0

CPoll1 Summer Street Industries,  
New Glasgow

779 410 302 12 53 2 0

RO-CP St. Andrew’s Presbyterian Church, 
New Glasgow

2,229 1,220 779 27 196 6 1

WI 37 Mountain Rd, New Glasgow 320 182 95 8 32 3 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

37 Mountain Rd, New Glasgow
314 184 104 4 22 0 0

Total 13,014 7,371 4,092 2,269 114 862 32 2

Turnout 56.6%

% of Valid Votes Cast 55.8% 30.9% 1.6% 11.7%

Elected: Pat Dunn (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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42-Pictou East
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001 Salvation Army Citadel, Westville 489 151 1 113 25 11 1 0

002 St. Andrew’s Prebyterian Church Hall, 
Westville

429 116 0 88 19 8 1 0

003 St. Andrew’s Prebyterian Church Hall, 
Westville

434 130 1 102 15 12 0 0

004 Salvation Army Citadel, Westville 427 136 0 89 27 20 0 0

005 Town of Westville Civic Gym, 
Westville

347 121 1 85 22 13 0 0

006 Town of Westville Civic Gym, 
Westville

395 137 3 100 25 9 0 0

007 Town of Westville Civic Gym, 
Westville

397 127 0 90 19 16 2 0

008 Riverton Community Hall, Riverton 273 104 0 83 8 13 0 0

009 First Presbyterian Church, Hopewell 328 133 0 101 23 9 0 0

010 First Presbyterian Church, Hopewell 429 213 1 168 32 11 1 0

011 Bridgeville Community Club, 
Bridgeville

292 114 7 85 11 11 0 0

012 Springville Church Hall, Springville 373 130 0 91 25 14 0 0

013 Plymouth Fire Dept, Plymouth 354 51 0 33 14 4 0 0

014 Plymouth Fire Dept, Plymouth 377 70 2 45 15 8 0 0

015 IOOF Moore Lodge 17 Hall, Thorburn 317 126 2 91 27 6 0 0

016 Thorburn Fire Hall, Thorburn 445 160 1 111 32 16 0 0

017 IOOF Moore Lodge 17 Hall, Thorburn 413 174 0 130 36 7 1 0

018 Thorburn Fire Hall, Thorburn 495 255 0 196 44 15 0 0

019 Linacy Fire Hall, Linacy 398 165 1 114 37 13 0 0

020 Linacy Fire Hall, Linacy 391 179 5 133 31 10 0 0

021 Pictou Landing Fire Station, Pictou 
Landing

539 226 0 154 55 15 2 0

022 Our Lady of Perpetual Help Church, 
Fisher’s Grant 24

303 72 0 3 16 52 1 0

023 Little Harbour Community Centre, 
Little Harbour

586 284 3 208 62 9 2 0

024 Little Harbour Community Centre, 
Little Harbour

556 250 0 164 71 14 1 0

025 Merigomish School House Community 
Centre, Merigomish

535 260 1 165 76 16 2 0
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026 Lismore Community Centre, Lismore 510 210 2 132 63 13 0 0

027 Thorburn Fire Hall, Thorburn 372 143 0 102 30 9 2 0

028 Garden of Eden Community Centre, 
Garden of Eden

355 152 2 88 53 9 0 0

029,030 
Mobile1

Valley View Villa, Riverton/Riverview 
Residential Home, Riverton

175 59 3 27 19 9 1 0

ADV1 Saint Bees Anglican Church Hall, 
Westville

504 2 377 95 28 2 0

RO-CP Plymouth Community Centre, 
Plymouth

1,263 11 857 327 67 1 0

WI 2340 River Rd, Plymouth 107 0 67 34 5 1 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

2340 River Rd, Plymouth
763 6 526 197 28 6 0

Total 11,734 7,085 55 4,918 1,585 500 27 0

Turnout 60.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 0.8% 69.7% 22.5% 7.1%

Elected: Tim Houston (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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43-Pictou West
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001 Middle River Pres. Church Hall, 
Rocklin

389 161 5 5 108 24 19 0 0

002 Union Centre Comm. Hall, Union 
Centre

436 194 1 1 133 21 38 0 0

003 Union Centre Comm. Hall, Union 
Centre

389 150 1 2 104 27 15 1 0

004 Middle River Pres. Church Hall, 
Rocklin

303 113 5 2 68 21 16 1 0

005 Central West River Fire Hall, Central 
West River

500 203 8 2 112 52 29 0 0

006 Alma Fire Hall, Alma 445 156 5 1 107 24 19 0 0

007 Alma Fire Hall, Alma 354 103 2 2 75 11 12 1 0

008 Abercrombie Fire Dept, Abercrombie 462 74 1 1 52 6 14 0 0

009 Abercrombie Fire Dept, Abercrombie 442 183 3 5 114 18 42 1 0

010 Durham Community Hall, Durham 501 171 1 1 109 36 21 3 0

011 Scotsburn Fire Dept., Scotsburn 458 119 1 1 61 26 27 3 0

012 Scotsburn Fire Dept., Scotsburn 530 230 4 2 138 43 42 1 0

013 West Branch Comm. Hall, West 
Branch

460 196 6 2 124 33 31 0 0

014 Lyons Brook Church Hall, Lyons Brook 420 153 6 3 98 21 25 0 0

015 Lyons Brook Church Hall, Lyons Brook 474 163 2 4 110 18 28 1 0

016 Stella Maris Hall, Pictou 540 92 3 0 53 20 15 1 0

017 McCulloch Education Centre, Pictou 475 83 5 0 45 12 20 1 0

018 McCulloch Education Centre, Pictou 421 109 2 0 54 21 31 1 0

019 Stella Maris Hall, Pictou 433 53 2 2 22 10 17 0 0

020 McCulloch Education Centre, Pictou 423 85 0 0 58 11 16 0 0

021 McCulloch Education Centre, Pictou 400 93 5 0 58 8 22 0 0

022/023 Bayview Community Hall, Bay View 436 133 2 1 71 17 41 1 0

024 Caribou Fire Hall, Three Brooks 463 169 5 0 98 14 52 0 0

025 Toney River Comm. Hall, Toney River 460 226 0 3 120 19 84 0 0

026 Royal Cdn Legion Br 108, Welsford 501 231 9 2 150 19 49 2 0

027 St George’s Pres. Chuch Hall,  
River John

356 196 5 3 120 9 58 1 0

028 Mobile1 Shiretown Nursing Home, Pictou 50 25 0 0 10 1 14 0 0

ADV1 Alma Fire Hall, Alma 528 7 5 353 65 98 0 0



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 239

Poll Polling Location V
o

te
rs

 o
n

  
Fi

n
a
l 
Li

st

T
o

ta
l 
V

o
te

s*

C
la

re
 B

R
ET

T

Jo
hn

 A
. 

C
LA

R
K

K
ar

la
 M

A
C
FA

R
LA

N
E

R
ic

k 
PA

R
K
ER

M
ar

y 
W

O
O

LD
R
ID

G
E-

EL
LI

O
TT

R
e
je

ct
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts
*

*

D
e
cl

in
e
d

 B
a
ll
o

ts

RO-CP CN Station, Pictou 2,181 23 6 1,429 217 499 4 3

WI 71 Front St, Pictou 150 2 2 86 15 45 0 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

71 Front St, Pictou
356 3 2 247 33 71 0 0

Total 11,521 7,079 124 60 4,487 872 1,510 23 3

Turnout 61.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 1.8% 0.9% 63.6% 12.4% 21.4%

Elected: Karla MacFarlane (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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44-Preston

Poll Polling Location V
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001 Dartmouth United Pentecostal 
Church, Dartmouth

455 64 14 26 24 0 0

002 Dartmouth United Pentecostal 
Church, Dartmouth

451 61 11 15 34 1 0

003 Dartmouth United Pentecostal 
Church, Dartmouth

480 48 7 8 32 1 0

004 Immanuel United Baptist, Lake Loon 478 149 37 74 37 1 0

005 Immanuel United Baptist, Lake Loon 475 149 50 60 39 0 0

006 Immanuel United Baptist, Lake Loon 497 94 34 30 29 1 0

007 St. John’s Church Hall, Westphal 493 109 53 26 30 0 0

008  Centennial Canadian Legion 160, 
Westphal

427 109 30 49 29 1 0

009  Centennial Canadian Legion 160, 
Westphal

505 99 27 42 30 0 0

010  Centennial Canadian Legion 160, 
Westphal

436 105 19 44 42 0 0

011 St. John’s Church Hall, Westphal 476 121 32 50 39 0 0

012 St. John’s Church Hall, Westphal 434 89 20 46 22 1 0

013 St. John’s Church Hall, Westphal 501 153 58 48 45 2 0

014  Centennial Canadian Legion 160, 
Westphal

240 22 4 7 11 0 0

015 East Preston Recreation Center, East 
Preston

439 128 27 58 42 1 0

016 East Preston Recreation Center, East 
Preston

381 101 13 56 31 1 0

017 North Preston Recreation Centre, 
North Preston

360 107 39 21 45 2 0

018 North Preston Recreation Centre, 
North Preston

429 100 17 38 45 0 0

019 Lake Echo Community Center, Lake 
Echo

439 142 55 54 31 2 0

020 Lake Echo Community Center, Lake 
Echo

461 179 65 70 43 1 0

021 Lake Echo Community Center, Lake 
Echo

393 126 32 63 30 1 0

022 Lake Echo Community Center, Lake 
Echo

304 100 34 29 35 2 0
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023 Lake Echo Community Center, Lake 
Echo

396 117 31 42 43 1 0

024 Lake Echo Community Center, Lake 
Echo

353 122 39 45 37 1 0

025 Lake Echo Fellowship Baptist Church, 
Mineville

404 192 74 90 28 0 0

026 Lake Echo Fellowship Baptist Church, 
Mineville

450 147 58 44 43 1 1

CPoll1 St. John’s Church Hall, Westphal 619 185 310 119 5 0

RO-CP Dartmouth United Pentecostal 
Church, Dartmouth

712 177 316 214 5 0

WI 293 Main St, Dartmouth 90 19 50 19 2 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

293 Main St, Dartmouth
818 211 415 185 7 0

Total 11,157 5,172 1,472 2,226 1,433 40 1

Turnout 46.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 28.7% 43.4% 27.9%

Elected: Angela Simmonds (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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45-Queens

Poll Polling Location V
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001 West Queens Community Hall, Port 
Mouton

533 193 19 33 136 5 0 0

002 Hunts Point Community Hall, Hunts 
Point

487 152 14 31 106 1 0 0

003 Mersey Point Community Hall, Mersey 
Point

465 158 8 20 124 4 1 1

004 Seaside Centre, Beach Meadows 332 136 10 27 78 20 1 0

005 Port Medway Fire Dept., Port Medway 258 118 15 15 76 12 0 0

006 Mill Village Fire Hall, Mill Village 297 133 15 24 86 7 1 0

007 Milton Memorial Hall, Milton 331 71 4 15 52 0 0 0

008 Brooklyn Community Hall, Brooklyn 429 114 6 12 91 3 1 1

009 Brooklyn Anglican Church Hall, Brooklyn 523 163 10 28 113 12 0 0

010 Royal Cdn Legion Br 38 Mersey 
Branch, Liverpool

495 104 15 23 58 7 1 0

011 Liverpool Fire Hall, Liverpool 464 78 5 10 63 0 0 0

012 Royal Cdn Legion Br 38 Mersey 
Branch, Liverpool

468 89 14 17 54 3 1 0

013 Liverpool Fire Hall, Liverpool 405 91 11 18 60 2 0 0

014 Liverpool Fire Hall, Liverpool 444 116 2 29 81 4 0 0

015 Milton Memorial Hall, Milton 353 98 2 15 81 0 0 0

016 Milton Memorial Hall, Milton 359 78 2 15 61 0 0 0

017 Mill Village Fire Hall, Mill Village 276 121 8 32 78 2 1 0

018 Greenfield Fire Hall, Greenfield 652 271 25 69 168 7 2 0

019 Caledonia Firehall, Caledonia 357 116 9 21 84 1 0 1

020 North Brookfield Community Hall, 
North Brookfield

456 195 6 31 152 6 0 0

021 Caledonia Firehall, Caledonia 232 83 1 15 66 1 0 0

022 Caledonia Firehall, Caledonia 235 82 8 31 40 3 0 0

023,024 
Mobile1

North Queens Nursing Home, 
Caledonia/Queens Manor, Liverpool

101 38 2 12 22 2 0 0

ADV1 Royal Cdn Legion Br 38 Mersey 
Branch, Liverpool

439 32 101 288 16 2 0

ADV2 Caledonia Firehall, Caledonia 254 13 62 171 7 1 0

RO-CP Call Centre Building, Liverpool 1,501 54 282 1,133 28 4 0

WI 54 Harley Umphrey Dr, Liverpool 145 4 54 85 0 2 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

54 Harley Umphrey Dr, Liverpool
38 9 9 20 0 0 0

Total 8,952 5,175 323 1,051 3,627 153 18 3

Turnout 57.8%

% of Valid Votes Cast 6.3% 20.4% 70.4% 3.0%

Elected: Kim Masland (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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46-Richmond
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001 Little Anse Social Action Ctr, Little 
Anse

409 231 123 83 14 10 1 0

002 St. Joseph’s Parish Hall, Boudreauville 388 210 78 119 4 9 0 0

003 Isle Madame New Horizon Seniors 
Club, Arichat

379 232 91 114 19 5 3 0

004 Arichat Parish Hall, Arichat 415 186 91 72 17 5 1 0

005 Rocky Bay Irish Club Hall, Rocky Bay 333 109 51 42 12 4 0 0

006 D’Escousse Civic Improvement Ctr, 
D’Escousse

365 110 60 29 15 6 0 0

007 Acadiaville Community Ctr, West 
Arichat

292 149 71 65 13 0 0 0

008 Acadiaville Community Ctr, West 
Arichat

174 107 55 45 3 4 0 0

009 St. Louis Parish Hall, Louisdale 340 169 112 43 6 8 0 0

010 Louisdale Lions Hall, Louisdale 303 159 112 44 1 2 0 0

011 Riverdale Community Ctr, Lower River 
Inhabitants

501 250 142 55 25 26 2 0

012 Louisdale Fire Hall, Grande Anse 416 216 156 48 6 5 1 0

013 South Mountain Arm of Gold, St. 
Georges Channel

230 120 63 43 11 3 0 0

014 Tara Lynne Community Ctr, River 
Tillard

548 228 135 61 16 13 3 0

015 St. Peter’s Fire Dept., St. Peter’s 373 128 74 36 13 5 0 0

016 Lakeside Community Hall, 
Sampsonville

348 147 85 39 15 6 2 0

017 Bonnie Brae Senior Citizen Club, St. 
Peter’s

427 101 51 36 8 6 0 0

018 Chapel Island Community Ctr, Chapel 
Island 5

367 90 15 10 24 41 0 0

019 L’Ardoise Community Center, 
L’Ardoise

444 178 71 81 10 13 3 0

020 Royal Cdn Legion Br 110, Lower 
L’Ardoise

406 177 86 79 6 6 0 0

021 Johnstown Parish Hall, Johnstown 204 102 53 35 6 8 0 0

022 Framboise Community Ctr, Framboise 73 41 15 11 14 1 0 0
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023 Mobile1 Richmond Villa, St. Peter’s 71 27 11 11 4 1 0 0

ADV1 D’Escousse Civic Improvement Ctr, 
D’Escousse

641 311 250 58 16 6 0

RO-CP St. Peter’s United Church, St. Peter’s 1,030 521 381 68 57 3 0

WI 9915 Grenville St, St. Peter’s 203 52 137 3 4 7 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

9915 Grenville St, St. Peter’s
143 88 40 5 10 0 0

Total 7,806 5,484 2,773 2,009 396 274 32 0

Turnout 70.3%

% of Valid Votes Cast 50.9% 36.8% 7.3% 5.0%

Elected: Trevor Boudreau (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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47-Sackville-Cobequid

Poll Polling Location V
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001/037 A.J. Smeltzer Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

543 89 26 1 41 21 0 0

002 A.J. Smeltzer Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

368 95 32 4 30 29 0 0

003 Columbus Club, Lower Sackville 423 128 68 3 28 29 0 0

004 Sackville Arena Community Centre, 
Lower Sackville

380 95 35 6 36 18 0 0

005 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 358 105 43 1 37 24 0 0

006 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 486 143 66 6 58 12 1 0

007 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 456 96 45 2 34 15 0 0

008 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 446 100 38 1 50 11 0 0

009 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 505 73 24 4 33 12 0 0

010 Sackville Lions Club, Lower Sackville 427 127 59 4 45 19 0 0

011 Sackville Lions Club, Lower Sackville 384 112 59 2 29 22 0 0

012 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 446 134 37 4 66 26 1 0

013 A.J. Smeltzer Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

414 130 62 5 40 22 1 0

014 Knox United Church, Lower Sackville 422 88 25 1 51 11 0 0

015 Knox United Church, Lower Sackville 497 95 22 2 54 17 0 0

016 Sackville Lions Club, Lower Sackville 469 145 67 9 39 28 0 0

017 A.J. Smeltzer Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

442 87 29 2 43 13 0 0

018 Knox United Church, Lower Sackville 411 116 46 3 44 23 0 0

019 A.J. Smeltzer Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

440 98 35 5 34 23 1 0

020 Rock Church, Lower Sackville 410 108 35 8 44 21 0 0

021 Columbus Club, Lower Sackville 414 121 47 4 42 27 1 0

022 Columbus Club, Lower Sackville 426 116 55 1 35 25 0 0

023 Columbus Club, Lower Sackville 411 112 52 1 33 26 0 0

024 Sackville Arena Community Centre, 
Lower Sackville

415 99 49 3 28 19 0 0

025 Leslie Thomas Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

438 113 43 2 46 21 1 0

026 Sackville Arena Community Centre, 
Lower Sackville

495 123 43 3 59 18 0 0
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027 Sackville Arena Community Centre, 
Lower Sackville

379 89 32 3 38 15 1 0

028 Leslie Thomas Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

447 143 47 0 58 38 0 0

029 Leslie Thomas Junior High School, 
Lower Sackville

531 143 48 3 65 27 0 0

030 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 356 112 44 4 41 22 1 0

031 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 393 116 42 2 58 14 0 0

032 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 418 88 30 1 46 10 1 0

033 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 417 125 31 3 57 33 1 0

034 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 456 105 40 6 40 19 0 0

035 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 341 89 30 2 40 17 0 0

036 Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 360 102 29 0 46 27 0 0

CPoll1 Sackville Public Library, Lower 
Sackville

1,198 573 33 306 284 2 0

RO-CP St. Francis By the Lake, Lower 
Sackville

1,928 975 40 476 431 6 0

WI 192 First Lake Dr, Lower Sackville 134 63 5 31 34 1 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

192 First Lake Dr, Lower Sackville
708 300 14 196 198 0 0

Total 15,424 7,926 3,426 203 2,577 1,701 19 0

Turnout 51.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 43.3% 2.6% 32.6% 21.5%

Elected: Steve Craig (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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48-Sackville-Uniacke

Poll Polling Location V
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001 St. John The Evangelist Church, 
Middle Sackville

451 151 16 63 4 68 0 0

002 St. John The Evangelist Church, 
Middle Sackville

461 160 32 57 6 63 2 0

003 St. John The Evangelist Church, 
Middle Sackville

364 118 40 46 2 30 0 0

004 St. John The Evangelist Church, 
Middle Sackville

347 67 27 24 1 15 0 0

005 Life  Song Christian Church, Lower 
Sackville

424 135 46 55 6 28 0 0

006 Life  Song Christian Church, Lower 
Sackville

251 45 21 6 1 17 0 0

007 Vineyard Christian Fellowship Centre, 
Middle Sackville

388 87 32 32 1 21 1 0

008 Vineyard Christian Fellowship Centre, 
Middle Sackville

321 95 28 40 4 23 0 0

009 Vineyard Christian Fellowship Centre, 
Middle Sackville

373 113 20 55 0 38 0 0

010 Vineyard Christian Fellowship Centre, 
Middle Sackville

449 142 29 67 3 43 0 0

011 Millwood High School, Middle 
Sackville

488 160 36 81 3 40 0 0

012 Millwood High School, Middle 
Sackville

468 144 54 50 1 39 0 0

013 Millwood High School, Middle 
Sackville

455 131 32 52 5 42 0 0

014 Millwood High School, Middle 
Sackville

487 118 44 39 0 34 1 0

015 Life  Song Christian Church, Lower 
Sackville

471 162 55 74 1 31 1 0

016 Life  Song Christian Church, Lower 
Sackville

443 126 23 63 2 38 0 0

017 Millwood High School, Middle 
Sackville

299 96 27 43 1 25 0 0

018 Millwood High School, Middle 
Sackville

477 135 41 44 2 48 0 0

019 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

424 129 51 40 0 38 0 0
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020 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

384 119 26 59 3 30 1 0

021 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

455 180 33 85 2 60 0 0

022 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

521 192 29 106 5 51 1 0

023 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

489 127 38 49 0 40 0 0

024 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

436 154 21 91 0 42 0 0

025 Harry R. Hamilton Elementary School, 
Middle Sackville

548 189 42 102 6 38 1 0

026 Upper Sackville Recreational Facility  
-Weir Field, Upper Sackville

415 138 26 72 1 39 0 0

027 Upper Sackville Recreational Facility  
-Weir Field, Upper Sackville

405 130 23 58 1 47 1 0

028 Upper Sackville Recreational Facility  
-Weir Field, Upper Sackville

332 89 14 38 3 33 1 0

029 Upper Sackville Recreational Facility  
-Weir Field, Upper Sackville

464 128 30 52 2 44 0 0

030 Uniacke District School, Mount 
Uniacke

471 137 39 64 6 27 1 0

031 Uniacke District School, Mount 
Uniacke

455 172 27 89 1 53 2 0

032 Uniacke District School, Mount 
Uniacke

445 180 27 105 2 45 0 1

033 Uniacke District School, Mount 
Uniacke

257 102 14 45 2 40 1 0

CPoll1 Upper Sackville Recreational Facility  
-Weir Field, Upper Sackville

729 96 378 16 238 1 0

RO-CP Faith Baptist Church, Lower Sackville 1,366 269 540 20 535 2 0

WI 299 Stokil Dr, Lower Sackville 70 14 27 1 27 1 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

299 Stokil Dr, Lower Sackville
587 113 213 7 253 1 0

Total 13,918 7,103 1,535 3,104 121 2,323 19 1

Turnout 51.0%

% of Valid Votes Cast 21.7% 43.8% 1.7% 32.8%

Elected: Brad Johns (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Lower
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Beaver Bank

47 -
Sackville-Cobequid
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South Rawdon
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Mount Uniacke
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Polling Divisions
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# Individual Polling Division
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49-Shelburne
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001 Woods Harbour Com. Centre, Lower 
Woods Harbour

416 171 1 16 6 146 2 0

002 Woods Harbour Com. Centre, Lower 
Woods Harbour

354 130 2 15 10 103 0 0

003 Shag Harbour Community Hall, Shag 
Harbour

319 132 0 33 8 90 1 0

004 Barrington Ground Search and 
Rescue, Barrington Passage

428 122 3 22 14 83 0 0

005 Clark’s Harbour Legion Building, 
Clark’s Harbour

358 143 3 22 12 105 1 0

006 Clark’s Harbour Legion Building, 
Clark’s Harbour

482 143 1 22 14 106 0 0

007 Island & Barrington Passage Fire Hall, 
Centreville

248 92 0 20 9 63 0 0

008 Island & Barrington Passage Fire Hall, 
Centreville

532 231 3 40 11 177 0 0

009 Stoney Island Community Hall, 
Stoney Island

396 186 1 22 7 155 1 0

010 Island & Barrington Passage Fire Hall, 
Centreville

430 164 0 25 14 125 0 0

011 Barrington Ground Search and 
Rescue, Barrington Passage

380 122 3 14 17 87 1 0

012 Barrington Municipal High School, 
Oak Park

491 124 2 28 15 79 0 0

013 Barrington Municipal High School, 
Oak Park

525 73 3 10 7 53 0 0

014 Greenhill Seniors Club, Upper Port 
La Tour

402 122 6 31 17 68 0 0

015 Clyde Area Community Centre, Port 
Clyde

328 91 4 16 18 53 0 0

016 Port Saxon Leisure Hour Club, Port 
Saxon

271 118 3 29 14 72 0 0

017 Ingomar Roseway Fire Department, 
Ingomar

193 92 5 17 9 61 0 0

018 Churchover/Gunning Cove Fire 
Department Hall, Gunning Cove

191 105 3 39 13 50 0 0

019 Birchtown  Community Centre, 
Birchtown

304 128 1 28 15 83 1 0
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020 Lower Ohio Recreation Centre, Lower 
Ohio

434 183 5 57 17 103 1 0

021 Shelburne Lion’s Hall, Shelburne 406 136 1 44 28 62 1 0

022 Shelburne Lion’s Hall, Shelburne 438 130 1 27 17 85 0 0

023 Hillcrest Academy, Shelburne 430 113 4 23 26 58 2 0

024 Hillcrest Academy, Shelburne 430 114 3 35 22 54 0 0

025 Sandy Point Lighthouse Community 
Hall, Sandy Point

276 132 1 45 23 61 2 0

026 Jordan Bay Community Hall, Jordan 
Bay

202 86 3 18 14 51 0 0

027 IOOF Hall # 154, Jordan Falls 434 195 4 67 29 94 1 0

028 West Green Harbour Recreation Hall, 
West Green Harbour

297 117 2 38 15 61 1 0

029 Lockeport Fire Hall, Lockeport 458 233 4 49 44 134 2 0

030 Lockeport Fire Hall, Lockeport 386 182 7 40 29 105 1 0

031 Sable River Community Hall, Sable 
River

234 123 0 30 26 66 1 0

032,033 
Mobile1

Bay Side Home Corporation, Brass 
Hill/Roseway Manor Inc., Sandy Point

122 44 3 14 6 20 1 0

ADV1 Shelburne Fire Hall, Shelburne 708 11 235 95 366 1 0

RO-CP Municipal Building, Barrington West 1,138 6 259 106 765 2 0

WI 2447 Highway 3, Barrington West 108 2 42 20 39 5 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

2447 Highway 3, Barrington West
39 0 11 6 22 0 0

Total 11,595 6,270 101 1,483 753 3,905 28 0

Turnout 54.1%

% of Valid Votes Cast 1.6% 23.8% 12.1% 62.6%

Elected: Nolan Young (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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50-Sydney-Membertou
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001 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 138, 
Sydney

397 65 35 23 7 0 0

002 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 12, 
Sydney

393 103 36 41 25 1 0

003 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 12, 
Sydney

355 83 34 33 16 0 0

004 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 12, 
Sydney

365 48 14 21 12 1 0

005 Centre 200, Sydney 352 69 33 25 11 0 0

006 Cedars Club, Sydney 360 91 43 31 16 1 0

007 Cedars Club, Sydney 346 96 41 39 16 0 0

008 St Theresa’s Parish Centre, Sydney 384 109 42 46 20 1 0

009 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 138, 
Sydney

384 77 29 36 12 0 0

010 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 138, 
Sydney

461 121 39 47 33 2 0

011 Horizon Achievement Centre, Sydney 372 79 18 43 18 0 0

012 Horizon Achievement Centre, Sydney 431 105 32 49 23 1 0

013 Horizon Achievement Centre, Sydney 411 67 28 27 12 0 0

014 Horizon Achievement Centre, Sydney 409 115 40 53 22 0 0

015 Horizon Achievement Centre, Sydney 454 116 43 44 28 1 0

016 St Theresa’s Parish Centre, Sydney 408 132 41 69 21 1 0

017 Horizon Achievement Centre, Sydney 418 119 45 44 30 0 0

018 St Theresa’s Parish Centre, Sydney 413 111 26 48 36 1 0

019 Southend Community Centre, Mira 
Road

379 96 33 46 17 0 0

020 St Theresa’s Parish Centre, Sydney 407 117 39 53 23 2 0

021 Cedars Club, Sydney 347 112 34 54 24 0 0

022 Cedars Club, Sydney 426 120 36 48 34 2 0

023 Centre 200, Sydney 420 93 39 41 13 0 0

024 Centre 200, Sydney 371 111 43 40 26 2 0

025 Centre 200, Sydney 362 89 30 46 10 3 0

026 Centre 200, Sydney 375 67 25 31 11 0 0

027 Membertou Trade & Conv. Ctr, 
Membertou 28B

464 93 22 45 26 0 0
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028 Membertou Trade & Conv. Ctr, 
Membertou 28B

488 119 36 67 16 0 0

029 Southend Community Centre, Mira 
Road

508 60 27 28 5 0 0

030 Southend Community Centre, Mira 
Road

349 78 15 47 15 1 0

031 Southend Community Centre, Mira 
Road

342 86 19 40 27 0 0

032 Membertou Trade & Conv. Ctr, 
Membertou 28B

407 83 52 25 6 0 0

033 Membertou Trade & Conv. Ctr, 
Membertou 28B

317 80 36 40 4 0 0

034 Malcolm Munroe Memorial Junior 
High School, Sydney River

401 114 31 65 17 1 0

035 Membertou Trade & Conv. Ctr, 
Membertou 28B

333 92 30 40 22 0 0

036 Membertou Trade & Conv. Ctr, 
Membertou 28B

413 89 28 36 25 0 0

037 Malcolm Munroe Memorial Junior 
High School, Sydney River

373 92 18 52 22 0 0

038 Malcolm Munroe Memorial Junior 
High School, Sydney River

358 89 20 45 23 1 0

039 Malcolm Munroe Memorial Junior 
High School, Sydney River

400 126 41 58 25 1 1

040,043 
Mobile3

MacGillivary Guest Home, Sydney/
Breton Ability Ctr, Sydney River

262 62 12 35 14 1 0

041  
Mobile1

Harbourstone Enhanced Care, 
Sydney River

256 52 9 33 10 0 0

042  
Mobile4

Parkland Cape Breton, Sydney River
84 63 10 45 7 1 0

044  
Mobile2

The Cove Guest Home, Sydney
187 66 10 42 13 0 1

CPoll1 St Theresa’s Parish Centre, Sydney 1,244 278 754 208 4 0

RO-CP Sydney Curling Club, Sydney 2,727 671 1,678 368 8 2

WI 619 George St, Sydney 346 73 208 59 6 0

WI Out-of-
District

619 George St, Sydney
21 6 11 4 0 0

CP Out-of-
District

619 George St, Sydney
159 35 89 35 0 0

Total 16,142 8,452 2,377 4,561 1,467 43 4

Turnout 52.4%

% of Valid Votes Cast 28.3% 54.3% 17.5%

Elected: Derek Mombourquette (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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51-Timberlea-Prospect
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001 East Dover Community Hall, East 
Dover

439 221 58 3 4 126 26 4 0 0

002 Bayside Baptist Church, Bayside 310 116 24 1 1 51 36 3 0 0

003 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 153, 
Whites Lake

445 182 43 0 2 86 41 8 2 0

004 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 153, 
Whites Lake

517 189 63 1 2 77 41 5 0 0

005 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 153, 
Whites Lake

431 166 39 2 3 82 32 6 2 0

006 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 153, 
Whites Lake

485 193 57 0 5 101 28 2 0 0

007 Terence Bay Community Hall, Terence 
Bay

498 213 55 2 1 108 41 6 0 0

008 Terence Bay Community Hall, Terence 
Bay

318 108 30 0 1 44 26 5 2 0

009 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 153, 
Whites Lake

453 155 44 0 2 82 25 2 0 0

010 Brookside Junior High School, 
Hatchet Lake

403 123 34 0 1 59 25 4 0 0

011 Brookside Junior High School, 
Hatchet Lake

550 178 50 1 1 92 26 8 0 0

012 Brookside Junior High School, 
Hatchet Lake

545 193 62 0 2 91 37 1 0 0

013 Brookside Junior High School, 
Hatchet Lake

391 124 19 1 1 79 15 9 0 0

014 Brookside Junior High School, 
Hatchet Lake

523 173 48 0 1 83 34 7 0 0

015 Brookside Junior High School, 
Hatchet Lake

475 90 31 1 2 32 24 0 0 0

016 Beechville Baptist Church Hall, 
Beechville

474 137 27 0 2 67 39 2 0 0

017 Beechville Baptist Church Hall, 
Beechville

443 147 22 0 5 75 44 1 0 0

018 Beechville Baptist Church Hall, 
Beechville

520 133 16 1 1 74 36 5 0 0

019 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

476 147 38 0 1 80 26 2 0 0

020 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

543 153 24 2 6 76 41 2 2 0
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021 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

755 253 79 1 2 121 46 4 0 0

022 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

503 189 37 0 3 116 32 1 0 0

023 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

447 148 39 0 2 74 33 0 0 0

024 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

366 110 26 0 1 58 24 1 0 0

025 MacDonald Memorial Legion Branch 
156, Lakeside

466 139 20 2 3 78 31 4 1 0

026 St Andrew’s Anglican Church Hall, 
Timberlea

573 198 54 0 3 91 45 4 1 0

027 St Andrew’s Anglican Church Hall, 
Timberlea

496 195 50 0 0 99 42 4 0 0

028 St Andrew’s Anglican Church Hall, 
Timberlea

490 188 34 0 0 116 35 2 1 0

029 St Andrew’s Anglican Church Hall, 
Timberlea

476 213 57 1 3 110 40 2 0 0

030 St Andrew’s Anglican Church Hall, 
Timberlea

530 177 47 0 0 89 35 6 0 0

031 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

523 140 46 0 1 67 20 6 0 0

032 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

503 168 47 5 0 84 20 12 0 0

033 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

434 140 47 0 0 57 28 7 1 0

034 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

475 143 37 1 1 73 24 5 2 0

035 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

525 158 52 0 2 62 31 8 3 0

036 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

529 173 57 0 0 87 25 3 1 0

CPoll1 Estabrooks Community Hall, Lewis 
Lake

850 187 4 6 505 109 37 2 0

RO-CP Halifax Exhibition Centre, Halifax 1,660 399 8 8 961 245 38 1 0

WI 200 Prospect Rd, Halifax 128 27 1 1 72 21 4 2 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

200 Prospect Rd, Halifax
1,047 194 2 10 696 118 20 7 0

Total 17,330 9,558 2,320 40 90 5,181 1,647 250 30 0

Turnout 55.2%

% of Valid Votes Cast 24.3% 0.4% 0.9% 54.4% 17.3% 2.6%

Elected: Iain Rankin (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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52-Truro-Bible Hill-Millbrook-Salmon River
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001 Immaculate Conception Catholic 
Church, Truro

424 62 20 25 1 16 0 0

002 Immaculate Conception Catholic 
Church, Truro

357 60 12 21 7 20 0 0

003 Immaculate Conception Catholic 
Church, Truro

337 56 9 16 6 25 0 0

004 Immaculate Conception Catholic 
Church, Truro

376 67 13 26 3 25 0 0

005 Immaculate Conception Catholic 
Church, Truro

378 84 19 29 2 34 0 0

006 First United Church Hall, Truro 411 62 19 23 5 15 0 0

007 John Calvin Christian Reformed 
Church, Truro

468 90 13 43 7 27 0 0

008 First United Church Hall, Truro 504 101 21 41 10 28 1 0

009 First United Church Hall, Truro 391 73 22 22 9 20 0 0

010 Immanuel Baptist Church, Truro 347 65 20 23 7 14 1 0

011 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

444 105 29 38 6 32 0 0

012 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

361 84 21 30 10 23 0 0

013 Immanuel Baptist Church, Truro 451 100 28 38 5 29 0 0

014 John Calvin Christian Reformed 
Church, Truro

474 101 26 41 6 28 0 0

015 John Calvin Christian Reformed 
Church, Truro

413 97 11 53 10 21 2 0

016 Hampton Inn Hotel, Millbrook 27 628 161 90 20 0 51 0 0

017 John Calvin Christian Reformed 
Church, Truro

482 119 16 51 5 46 1 0

018 Immanuel Baptist Church, Truro 460 117 20 59 8 30 0 0

019 Immanuel Baptist Church, Truro 398 74 13 27 5 29 0 0

020 Immanuel Baptist Church, Truro 402 77 13 39 1 24 0 0

021 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

467 135 22 62 13 38 0 0

022 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

469 82 28 28 8 18 0 0

023 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

460 95 25 46 5 18 1 0
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024 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

398 112 19 48 20 23 2 0

025 Salmon River Fire Hall, Salmon River 411 125 13 75 7 30 0 0

026 Salmon River Fire Hall, Salmon River 490 116 20 67 6 22 1 0

027 Salmon River Fire Hall, Salmon River 453 157 33 94 4 25 0 1

028 Salmon River Fire Hall, Salmon River 469 120 23 61 4 32 0 0

029 Bible Hill Consolidated Elementary, 
Bible Hill

494 112 17 56 4 34 1 0

030 Bible Hill Consolidated Elementary, 
Bible Hill

397 78 18 41 3 16 0 0

031 Bible Hill Consolidated Elementary, 
Bible Hill

261 52 8 22 3 19 0 0

032 Bible Hill Consolidated Elementary, 
Bible Hill

359 93 16 43 6 27 1 0

033 Bible Hill Consolidated Elementary, 
Bible Hill

393 94 13 51 7 23 0 0

034 Bible Hill Junior High School, Bible Hill 512 129 15 76 3 35 0 0

035 Bible Hill Junior High School, Bible Hill 384 90 15 38 6 31 0 0

036 Bible Hill Junior High School, Bible Hill 366 81 14 38 4 24 1 0

037 Bible Hill Junior High School, Bible Hill 471 139 12 82 7 38 0 0

038 Bible Hill Junior High School, Bible Hill 434 147 13 87 6 41 0 0

039,043 
Mobile1

Cedarstone Enhanced Care, Truro/
Parkland Estates, Truro

155 98 9 47 5 35 2 0

040,041 
Mobile2

Mira Long Term Care Centre, Truro/
Townsview Estates, Millbrook 27

133 57 8 25 2 22 0 0

042,044 
Mobile3

Vimy Court, Bible Hill/Wynn Park 
Villa, Truro

126 39 3 19 6 10 1 0

CPoll1 Royal Canadian Legion Branch 26, 
Truro

1,136 156 530 75 375 0 0

RO-CP Truro Shopping Mall, Truro 3,139 424 1,614 124 970 7 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

245 Robie St, Truro
60 12 25 0 20 3 0

WI Truro Shopping Mall, Truro 198 27 85 7 78 1 0

Total 16,608 8,439 1,398 4,025 448 2,541 26 1

Turnout 50.8%

% of Valid Votes Cast 16.6% 47.8% 5.3% 3.2%

Elected: Dave Ritcey (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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53-Victoria-The Lakes
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001 Bay St. Lawrence Fire Hall, Bay St. 
Lawrence

365 99 44 41 10 4 0 0

002 Cape North Fire Hall, Cape North 497 174 106 51 10 7 0 0

003 St. Andrew’s Parish Centre, Neils 
Harbour

276 65 52 10 1 2 0 0

004 Royal Canadian Legion Br 105 
Ingonish, Ingonish

406 176 126 36 11 3 0 0

005 Smokey Recreation Society, Ingonish 
Beach

406 185 132 43 6 4 0 0

006 St Anne’s Bay United Church, Indian 
Brook

397 169 94 49 16 9 1 0

007 Middle River Fire Hall, Middle River 310 145 90 41 7 5 2 0

008 Englishtown Community Centre, 
Englishtown

252 112 56 37 15 4 0 0

009 Big Bras d’Or Fire Hall, Big Bras d’Or 417 259 211 29 17 0 2 0

010 Millville Community Center, Millville 344 120 76 33 10 0 1 0

011 Millville Community Center, Millville 477 262 174 61 22 3 2 0

012 Millville Community Center, Millville 321 155 107 40 6 2 0 0

013 Bras d’Or Hall, Little Bras d’Or 407 193 113 52 28 0 0 0

014 Bras d’Or Hall, Little Bras d’Or 500 211 134 47 29 0 1 0

015 Bras d’Or Hall, Little Bras d’Or 353 160 104 30 23 2 1 0

016 Georges River Community Hall, 
Georges River

412 218 144 51 20 1 2 0

017 Ross Ferry Fire Hall, Ross Ferry 406 218 162 33 15 6 2 0

018 Baddeck Curling Club, Baddeck 347 104 55 34 8 6 1 0

019 Baddeck Valley Community Club, 
Forks Baddeck

269 96 47 30 7 10 2 0

020 Baddeck Curling Club, Baddeck 344 101 55 27 10 8 1 0

021 Baddeck Curling Club, Baddeck 365 82 44 29 6 3 0 0

022 Wagmatcook Volunteer Fire Dept., 
Wagmatcook 1

430 110 15 75 18 2 0 0

023 St Columba Parish Centre, Iona 406 212 116 75 19 2 0 0

024 Christmas Island Fire Hall, Christmas 
Island

215 124 54 58 10 2 0 0

025/026 Eskasoni Elder Centre, Eskasoni 3 1,223 149 4 111 33 1 0 0

027/028 Eskasoni Elder Centre, Eskasoni 3 1,146 170 3 112 55 0 0 0
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029 Northside East Bay Fire Hall, 
Northside East Bay

425 180 59 93 23 1 4 0

030 Boisdale Fire Hall, Boisdale 372 181 92 68 20 1 0 0

031 Boisdale Fire Hall, Boisdale 238 72 27 44 1 0 0 0

032 Frenchvale Fire Hall, Balls Creek 466 185 78 69 36 1 1 0

033  
Mobile1

Alderwood Rest Home, Baddeck
70 37 18 13 1 5 0 0

ADV1 St. Andrew’s Parish Centre, Neils 
Harbour

190 141 39 8 2 0 0

ADV2 Eskasoni Elder Centre, Eskasoni 3 178 7 145 22 0 0 4

RO-CP Gisele’s Country Inn, Baddeck 732 436 241 36 17 2 0

WI 387 Shore Rd, Baddeck 82 36 38 6 1 1 0

WI Out-of-
District

387 Shore Rd, Baddeck
28 11 14 2 0 1 0

CP Out-of-
District

387 Shore Rd, Baddeck
601 313 225 60 2 1 0

Total 12,862 6,535 3,536 2,224 627 116 28 4

Turnout 50.8%

% of Valid Votes Cast 54.4% 34.2% 9.6% 1.8%

Elected: Keith L. Bain (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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Cape Smokey
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National Park
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Harbour
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53 - Victoria-The Lakes 
Ingonish Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
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54-Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank
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001 Waverley Legion - Royal Cdn Legion 
Br 90, Waverley

459 159 15 45 49 1 49 0 0

002 Waverley Legion - Royal Cdn Legion 
Br 90, Waverley

483 204 11 34 78 1 80 0 0

003 Waverley Legion - Royal Cdn Legion 
Br 90, Waverley

518 184 15 28 84 1 56 0 0

004 Waverley Legion - Royal Cdn Legion 
Br 90, Waverley

526 160 9 35 79 1 36 0 0

005 Waverley Legion - Royal Cdn Legion 
Br 90, Waverley

585 169 21 30 59 1 58 0 0

006 LWF Community Centre, Fall River 559 162 8 36 58 4 55 1 0

007 LWF Community Centre, Fall River 540 165 12 20 74 0 59 0 0

008 The Brown Hall, Beaver Bank 497 148 8 32 43 1 64 0 0

009 The Brown Hall, Beaver Bank 506 86 5 25 19 1 36 0 0

010 The Brown Hall, Beaver Bank 514 112 10 32 29 4 36 1 0

011 The Brown Hall, Beaver Bank 558 187 13 34 51 1 88 0 0

012 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

554 121 3 19 47 0 52 0 0

013 The Brown Hall, Beaver Bank 392 116 10 29 26 0 51 0 0

014 St. John’s United Church, Fall River 528 121 10 24 45 3 39 0 0

015 LWF Community Centre, Fall River 502 166 8 18 77 4 57 2 0

016 LWF Community Centre, Fall River 511 165 13 22 79 0 50 1 0

017 St Thomas Anglican Church, Fall River 493 150 9 37 44 2 58 0 0

018 St Thomas Anglican Church, Fall River 563 217 9 37 86 1 84 0 0

019 St Thomas Anglican Church, Fall River 411 74 8 9 30 2 25 0 0

020 St. John’s United Church, Fall River 472 59 6 13 15 0 25 0 0

021 St. John’s United Church, Fall River 499 77 7 9 20 1 40 0 0

022 St. John’s United Church, Fall River 521 74 2 7 25 0 40 0 0

023 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

531 168 8 32 51 2 75 0 0

024 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

523 155 12 40 37 2 64 0 0

025 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

472 152 13 20 45 0 74 0 0

026 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

456 133 10 22 38 3 60 0 0
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027 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

457 165 10 33 62 1 59 0 0

028 Beaver Bank Kinsac Community Hall, 
Beaver Bank

444 142 19 38 28 1 54 1 1

029 St Thomas Anglican Church, Fall River 616 213 18 30 75 0 90 0 0

030 Grand Lake Oakfield Community Hall, 
Grand Lake

440 132 12 29 33 0 58 0 0

031 Grand Lake Oakfield Community Hall, 
Grand Lake

428 116 6 29 34 0 46 1 0

032 St Thomas Anglican Church, Fall River 577 172 8 37 58 1 68 0 0

033 Grand Lake Oakfield Community Hall, 
Grand Lake

673 243 30 30 83 1 98 1 0

034 Grand Lake Oakfield Community Hall, 
Grand Lake

653 277 20 62 92 1 102 0 0

CPoll1 The Brown Hall, Beaver Bank 1,030 53 162 358 3 453 1 0

RO-CP Fall River Baptist Church, Fall River 2,981 164 341 1,183 22 1,268 3 0

WI 36 Lockview Rd, Fall River 113 2 15 61 1 34 0 0

CP/WI Out-
of-district

36 Lockview Rd, Fall River
499 20 86 191 4 197 1 0

Total 17,461 9,767 617 1,581 3,546 71 3,938 13 1

Turnout 55.9%

% of Valid Votes Cast 6.3% 16.2% 36.4% 0.7% 40.4%

Elected: Brian Wong (PC Party)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 285

026

029

033

002

003

001

034

017

022

028

032

013

011

006

023

008

025

020

005

027

021

024

007

016

004

012

014
018

031

030

015

019

009
010

See Fall River Inset

See Woodbine Inset

11 -
Colchester-Musquodoboit

Valley

22 -
Eastern
Shore

32 - Hants
East

44 - Preston

17 -
Dartmouth

East

48 -
Sackville-Uniacke

47 -
Sackville-Cobequid

18 -
Dartmouth

North

31 - Hammonds
Plains-Lucasville

04 -
Bedford
Basin

30 - Halifax
Needham

05 -
Bedford
South

Fall River

Wellington

Fletchers
Lake

Grand Lake

Waverley

Oakfield

Beaver Bank

54  -  Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank
Polling Divisions

μ# Individual Polling Division
Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District



	 286	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

Fall River

Lakeview

Lower
Sackville

Kinsac

Fletchers
Lake Goffs

Waverley

Windsor
Junction

Beaver
Bank

47 -
Sackville-Cobequid

011

003

004
001

002

007

006

015

005

016

014

021

019

018

017

032

020
022

013

024

023

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank 
Fall River Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District



	ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results	 287

Lower
Sackville

Beaver Bank

47 -
Sackville-Cobequid

008

011

010

009

54 - Waverley-Fall River-Beaver Bank 
Woodbine Inset

Polling Divisions

μ
# Individual Polling Division

Electoral District Boundary
Polling Division Boundary
Electoral District



	 288	 ELECTIONS NOVA SCOTIA / 2021 Statement of Votes & Statistics / Volume 1 • Poll by Poll Results

55-Yarmouth
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001 Port Maitland Fire Hall, Port Maitland 485 177 90 72 4 11 0 0

002 Hebron Baptist Church, Hebron 409 150 64 73 3 10 0 0

003 Bay Shore Community Club (Hall), 
Pembroke

451 172 78 86 3 4 0 1

004 Chegoggin Baptist Church, North 
Chegoggin

481 154 62 84 2 6 0 0

005 Faith Memorial United Baptist Church, 
Overton

559 250 99 125 5 21 0 0

006 New Life Church, Yarmouth 552 120 64 38 7 8 3 0

007 Salvation Army Community Church, 
Yarmouth

399 101 68 26 1 6 0 0

008 Salvation Army Community Church, 
Yarmouth

395 108 62 40 0 6 0 0

009 New Life Church, Yarmouth 416 94 57 27 5 5 0 0

010 Yarmouth Lions Club, Yarmouth 415 77 45 28 1 3 0 0

011 Yarmouth Lions Club, Yarmouth 511 109 53 45 5 5 1 0

012 Yarmouth Lions Club, Yarmouth 420 64 30 22 5 7 0 0

013 Evangel Assembly, Yarmouth 494 124 69 41 5 8 1 0

014 Marian Hall, Yarmouth 488 116 60 42 2 12 0 0

015 Holy Trinity Hall, Yarmouth 419 74 48 21 1 4 0 0

016 HOPE Centre, Yarmouth 403 97 52 41 1 3 0 0

017 Marian Hall, Yarmouth 494 98 38 51 3 6 0 0

018 New Heights Baptist Church, Arcadia 440 112 42 57 4 9 0 0

019 Windlass Restaurant, Kelleys Cove 371 138 51 78 2 5 2 0

020 Melbourne Community Centre, 
Melbourne

504 256 105 142 3 4 2 0

021 Rose Purdy Recreation and 
Community Centre, Yarmouth 33

121 29 17 6 0 6 0 0

022 New Heights Baptist Church, Arcadia 385 158 84 68 2 3 1 0

023 Holy Trinity Hall, Yarmouth 504 96 53 31 7 5 0 0

024 Marian Hall, Yarmouth 395 78 35 31 4 7 1 0

025 Hebron Baptist Church, Hebron 595 221 107 96 8 10 0 0

026 Hebron Baptist Church, Hebron 466 153 71 69 11 2 0 0

027 South Ohio Community Centre,  
South Ohio

419 178 79 89 4 4 2 0
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028 Lakes & District Fire Hall, Lake 
George

281 148 66 76 4 2 0 0

029 Brazil Lake Wesleyan Church, Brazil 
Lake

266 130 66 54 9 1 0 0

030 Valley and District Fire Hall, Deerfield 464 211 101 100 2 8 0 0

031 Lake Vaughn Fire Department, Tusket 
Falls

409 160 74 72 12 1 1 0

032 Carleton & District Fire Hall, Carleton 560 262 96 149 6 11 0 0

033,034 
Mobile1

The Meadows, Yarmouth/Villa St. 
Joseph du Lac, Dayton

180 90 51 27 2 7 3 0

ADV1 Yarmouth Visitor Information Centre, 
Yarmouth

340 207 104 10 15 4 0

RO-CP ED 55 - Returning Office, Yarmouth 2,588 1,824 642 36 81 5 0

WI 42 Starrs Rd, Yarmouth 226 146 60 4 10 5 1

CP/WI Out-
of-district

42 Starrs Rd, Yarmouth
88 30 43 8 6 1 0

Total 14,151 7,747 4,344 2,856 191 322 32 2

Turnout 54.7%

% of Valid Votes Cast 56.3% 37.0% 2.5% 4.2%

Elected: Zach Churchill (Liberal)

* Total Votes includes rejected and declined ballots
** Rejected Ballots are only those cast but not counted
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